
 

 

Visit us at: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS CUSTOMER SUPPORT 

 

We’re here to support you with your new purchase. We can help you with… 

 Determining screen sizes 

 Documentation in other languages 

 Connecting your sources (TV, DVD, Cable/Satellite, Game, etc.) 

 Selecting optional accessories 

 Product warranty protection plans 

 
 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
 

Please read and follow all safety instructions provided in this safety booklet and the Quick Start and Reference Guides BEFORE 
using your projector. Failure to comply with safety instructions may result in fire, electrical shock, or personal injury and may 
damage or impair protection provided by equipment. Please save all safety instructions. 

 
Safety Definitions 
Warning: Statements identify conditions or practices that could result in permanent personal injury. 
Caution: Statements identify conditions or practices that could result in damage to your equipment. 

 
Battery warning on Remote: Be sure to use only the batteries specified. Make sure the plus and minus terminals are correctly 
aligned when loading a battery. Improper use of the projector remote may result in battery explosion, cracking or leakage, 
which could result in fire, injury and pollution of the surrounding environment. Obey the local laws on disposing of a battery. 
Caution: Do not drop the projector. 
Caution: Do not spill liquid on the projector. Spilled liquid may damage your projector. 
Caution: Do not place the projector in direct sunlight, humid, greasy or dusty places or in places where the projector may come 
into contact with smoke or steam. 
Caution: Do not block ventilation openings. Locate the projector in a well-ventilated area without obstructions to the intake or 
exhaust vents. Do not place the projector on a tablecloth or other soft covering that may block vents. 
Warning: Do not look directly into the lens while the projector is being used. 
Warning: Use the power cord provided. Connect the power cord to a receptacle with a protective safety (earth) ground 
terminal. A surge-protected power strip is recommended. 
Warning: Use an InFocus approved ceiling mount kit for proper fitting, ventilation and installation. The projector warranty does 
not cover any damage caused by use of non-approved ceiling mount kits or by installing in an improper location. Warning: Only 
use replacement parts specified by InFocus. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, electrical shock or injury, and may 
void the warranty. 
Warning: Wash hands after handling the cables supplied with this product. 
Warning: Refer all service to qualified service personnel. Servicing your own projector can be dangerous to you and will void the 
warranty. 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (LASER BASED PROJECTORS) 
This projector is a Class 2 laser device that conforms to IEC 60825-1:2007 and CFR 1040.10 
and 1040.11. 

 

Warning: Class 2 Laser product, DO NOT STARE INTO BEAM. 
Warning: IEC 60825-1:2014 Class 1 laser product / risk group 0 IEC 62471-5:2015 
Warning: This projector has a built-in Class 4 laser module. Disassembly or modification is 
very dangerous and should never be attempted 
Warning: Any operation or adjustment not specifically instructed by the user's guide 
creates the risk of hazardous laser radiation exposure 
Warning: Do not open or disassemble the projector as this may cause damage from 
exposure to laser radiation 
Warning: Do not stare into beam when projector is on. The bright light may result in 
permanent eye damage. 
Warning: Failure to follow the control, adjustment, or operation procedures may cause 
damage from exposure to laser radiation. 

 
 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS (LAMP BASED PROJECTORS) 
 

Warning: The projector uses a high-pressure mercury glass lamp. The lamp may fail prematurely, or it may rupture with a popping sound if 
jolted, scratched, or handled while hot. The risk of lamp failure or rupture also increases as the lamp age increases; please replace the lamp 
when you see the “Replace Lamp” message. 
Warning: When the projector is ceiling mounted, wear protective eyewear to prevent eye injury before opening lamp door. A warning 
sticker is included with the user documentation. Place this sticker on the lamp door. 
Warning: Only genuine InFocus lamps are tested for use in this projector. Use of non InFocus lamps may cause electrical shock and fire, and 
may void the projector warranty. 
Warning: In the unlikely event of a lamp rupture, particles may exit through the projector vents. Please keep people, food, and drinks at 
least 3’ (1m) away from all projector vents. For ceiling 
applications, keep people, food and drinks out of 
the "keep out" area under and around the 
projector, as indicated by the illustration. 

Warning: Hg-Lamp 
contains mercury. 
Manage in accordance with 
local disposal laws. See 
www.lamprecycle.org. 

USA, Canada, Latin 
America 

Asia Pacific  

1 503 207-4700 Singapore: 65 6362-1202 France: 0800 905-993 

1 877 388-8360 China: 800 888-9288 Germany: 0800 181-3649 
 Australia: 1300-290-922 Italy: 0800 877-238 
 New Zealand: 008000-4636287 Sweden: 020-791251 
  UK: 0800 028-6470 
  Other: 008000 463-6287 

Mon-Fri, 6am – 5pm PST Mon-Fri, 9am – 5pm SGT Mon-Fri, 08:00 – 17:00 CET 
 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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mailto:ap.support@infocus.com
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Limited Warranty 

Subject to the Limitations, Exclusions and Disclaimers hereof, InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") warrants that the Projector, Lamps 
and Accessories (hereinafter collectively or individually referred to as "Product" as appropriate) will conform to InFocus' 
specifications and be free from defects in material or workmanship for the respective Limited Warranty period provided below. If 
the Product, while subject to this Limited Warranty, is defective in material or workmanship during the warranty period, then 
InFocus, at its option, will REPAIR or REPLACE the Product. InFocus' sole obligation is to supply (or pay for) all labor necessary to 
repair the Product found to be defective within the Limited Warranty period and to repair or replace defective parts with new parts 
or, at the option of InFocus, serviceable used parts that are equivalent or superior to new parts performance, but shall not exceed 
the return of the amount of the purchase price paid by the purchaser. 

 
Limited Warranty Periods vary depending on your product model and the country of purchase. To review the warranty period 
associated with your product model, please refer to the product specifications information on www.infocus.com. By inputting your 
product model in the Quick Search box on the website, you will find warranty terms in the Specifications matrix. 

 

WARRANTY LIMITATION AND EXCLUSION 
THIS WARRANTY SETS FORTH INFOCUS' MAXIMUM LIABILITY FOR ITS PRODUCT. THIS WARRANTY EXTENDS ONLY TO PRODUCTS 
PURCHASED FROM INFOCUS OR AN INFOCUS AUTHORIZED RESELLER. 
InFocus shall have no further obligation under the foregoing Limited Warranty if the Product has been damaged due to abuse, 
misuse, exposure to smoke, accident, service other than by InFocus or its authorized agents, or failure caused other than from 
ordinary use or failure to properly use the Product in the application for which said Product was intended. In addition, failure of the 
end-user to follow maintenance procedures as outlined in the Product's user guide will not be covered under this Warranty. Finally, 
InFocus shall have no further obligation if InFocus Product was subjected to operating conditions outside of the range specified in 
the user's guide or in this warranty. This warranty does not cover maintenance/repair/replacement of parts due to normal wear and 
tear. 

 
Use of a lamp that is not a genuine InFocus lamp manufactured according to InFocus specifications may void the warranty of the 
InFocus Product in which the non-genuine lamp was installed. In such a case, InFocus will not have any further obligation for the 
InFocus Product. Remanufactured Products and Software Products are exempt from the foregoing Limited Warranty. Please refer to 
the appropriate Remanufactured Product Limited Warranty or Software Product Limited Warranty for applicable Warranty 
information. 

accrued. Governing Law - Any action, regardless of form, arising out of the agreement to purchase the Product is governed by the 
laws of the state of Oregon, USA. Mandatory Arbitration - Any action, regardless of form, arising out of the agreement to purchase 
the Product is subject to mandatory arbitration. THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT AFFECT YOUR LEGAL RIGHTS UNDER APPLICABLE 
NATIONAL LAWS RELATING TO THE SALE OF CONSUMER PRODUCTS. 

 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY 
Manufacturer: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
For Declaration of Conformity information, see the certification label on the product and refer to the User Guide or Hardware Guide 
for your product’s part number, found at www.Infocus.com/support. To do this, follow these instructions: 

1. Type www.Infocus.com/support in the web address search bar, and press <Enter>, to display the InFocus site. 
2. Type your part number (IN number) in the search box, then press <Enter>. 

Note: Your part number can be found on a label, on your projector. 
Look under the barcode and serial number. It is often labeled PN (part number). 

3. Scroll to the bottom of the page, click “Guides,” then view the appropriate guide. 
 

NOTE: This product is covered electrical and electronic equipment under the European Union's Waste from Electrical and 
Electronic Equipment ("WEEE") Directive. The WEEE Directive requires that covered equipment be collected and managed 
separately from typical household waste in all EU member states. Please follow the guidance of your local environmental 
authority or ask the shop where you purchased the product for collection or recycling options. 

 
Trademarks 
DLP® and the DLP logo are registered trademarks of Texas Instruments and BrilliantColor™ is a trademark of Texas Instruments. 
InFocus, In Focus, and INFOCUS (stylized) are either registered trademarks or trademarks of InFocus Corporation in the United States 
and other countries. 

 
Agency Approvals 
This product meets international safety and emissions standards. For specific country or agency approvals, see product certification 
label. 

 
DISCLAIMER OF UNSTATED WARRANTIES 

THE WARRANTY PRINTED ABOVE IS THE ONLY WARRANTY APPLICABLE TO THIS PRODUCT. ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR 
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR 
PURPOSE ARE DISCLAIMED. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES THAT EXTEND BEYOND THE DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF AND THE 
FOREGOING WARRANTY SHALL NOT BE EXTENDED, ALTERED OR VARIED EXCEPT BY WRITTEN INSTRUMENT SIGNED BY INFOCUS. 
SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY MAY LAST, SO SUCH LIMITATIONS MAY 
NOT APPLY TO YOU. 

 

LIMITED WARRANTY PERIOD 
The Limited Warranty periods hereof commence on the date of proof of purchase by the end-user customer. SOME JURISDICTIONS 
MAY GRANT YOU CONSUMER RIGHTS WITH MINIMUM WARRANTY DURATION THAT DIFFER FROM THE DURATIONS PROVIDED 
HEREIN, AND INFOCUS WILL HONOR ALL SUCH CONSUMER RIGHTS UPON PROOF OF PURCHASE IN THAT JURISDICTION. To Obtain 
Warranty Service: During the Limited Warranty period, to exercise this Limited Warranty, the purchaser must first contact 1) InFocus 
(Mailing address: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; or via the web at 
www.infocus.com/support), 2) a service facility authorized by InFocus or 3) the place of original purchase. For Warranty service, the 
purchaser will pay to return or deliver the defective Product and will pay all freight, duty, taxes, VAT, fees, incidental clearance and 
customs charges to ship the unit to an InFocus Service Center or to a service facility authorized by InFocus. When returning Product 
to InFocus, a Return Material Authorization Number (RMA #) is required and must be clearly displayed on the outside of the shipping 
carton or a similar package affording an equal degree of protection. InFocus or the service facility authorized by InFocus will return 
the repaired/replaced Product freight prepaid to the purchaser. 

 
LIMITATION OF LIABILITY 

IT IS UNDERSTOOD AND AGREED THAT INFOCUS' LIABILITY SHALL NOT EXCEED THE RETURN OF THE AMOUNT OF THE PURCHASE 
PRICE PAID BY PURCHASER. Where applicable national or state law prohibits the exclusion or limitation of liability, InFocus excludes 
or limits its liability to the maximum extent permitted by national law. Limitation on Bringing Action - No action, regardless of form, 
arising out of the agreement to purchase the Product may be brought by purchaser more than one year after the cause of action has 

Input ratings: See certification label on product. 
 

InFocus reserves the right to alter product offerings and specifications at any time without notice. 
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Visítenos en: www.infocus.com/support 

SOPORTE TÉCNICO DE INFOCUS 

 

 
Aquí estamos para ayudarle con su nueva compra. Podemos ayudarle a… 

 Determinar los tamaños de pantalla 

 Obtener la documentación en otros idiomas 

 Conectar las fuentes (televisor, DVD, cable/satélite, juegos, etc.) 

 Seleccionar los accesorios óptimos 

 Planes de protección de la garantía del producto 

 
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
 

Lea y siga todas las instrucciones de seguridad proporcionadas en este folleto de seguridad y las guías de inicio rápido y de 
referencia ANTES DE usar su proyector. No seguir estas instrucciones puede provocar incendios, descargas eléctricas o lesiones 
personales, y dañar o deteriorar la protección proporcionada por el equipo. Conserve todas las instrucciones de seguridad. 

 
Definiciones de seguridad 
Advertencia: Las cláusulas identifican condiciones o prácticas que podrían provocar lesiones personales permanentes. 
Precaución: Las cláusulas identifican condiciones o prácticas que podrían dañar el equipo. 

 
Advertencia del uso de pilas en el Control Remoto: El uso impropio del control remoto del proyector puede producir la explosión, 
el agrietamiento o las fugas de las pilas, lo que a su vez podría producir el incendio, lesión y polución del ambiente circundante. 
Asegúrese de utilizar solo las pilas especificadas. Asegúrese que terminales positivos y negativos se alineen correctamente al 
colocar las pilas. Respete todas las leyes locales al desechar las pilas. 
Precaución: No derrame líquido sobre el proyector. El líquido derramado puede dañar su proyector. 
Precaución: No exponga el proyector directamente a la luz del sol, lugares húmedos, grasosos o empolvados o en donde el 
proyector puede entrar en el contacto con humo o vapor. 
Precaución: No bloquee las aperturas de ventilación. Sitúe el proyector en un área bien ventilada sin obstrucciones a las aberturas 
de entrada o salida de aire. No coloque el proyector sobre un mantel u otra cobertura suave que pueda bloquear las aberturas. 
Precaución: No apunte la vista directamente hacia los lentes mientras el proyector está en uso. 
Advertencia: No apunte la vista directamente hacia los lentes mientras el proyector está en uso. 
Advertencia: Use el cable de alimentación suministrado. Conecte el cable de alimentación a una clavija con una terminal 
protectora de seguridad (con tierra física). Se recomienda una barra de contactos con protector de picos de corriente con fusible.  
Advertencia: Use un equipo de montaje para el techo aprobado por InFocus para ajuste, ventilación e instalación adecuados. La 
garantía del proyector no cubre algún daño causado por el uso de equipos de montaje de techo no aprobados o instalados en una 
ubicación inapropiada. 
Advertencia: Solamente use partes de reemplazo especificadas por InFocus. Sustituciones no autorizadas podrían derivar en 
incendios, descargas eléctricas o daños, y podrían anular la garantía. 
Advertencia: Lávese las manos después de manipular los cables proporcionados con este producto. 
Advertencia: Comuníquese con personal de servicio calificado para realizar mantenimiento o la reparación del equipo. Realizar 
usted mismo el mantenimiento es peligroso y anulará la garantía. 
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (PROYECTORES LÁSER) 

Este proyecto es un dispositivo láser Clase 2 que cumple con IEC 60825-1:2007 y CFR 
1040.10 y 1040.11. 

 

Advertencia: Producto láser Clase 2. NO MIRE FIJAMENTE AL HAZ DE LUZ. 
Advertencia: Este proyecto posee un módulo láser Clase 4 integrado. El desarmado o la 
modificación son sumamente peligrosos y nunca se deberá intentar realizar estas acciones. 
Advertencia: Cualquier operación o ajuste no detallado específicamente en esta guía de 
usuario conlleva el riesgo de exposición a radiación láser peligrosa. 
Advertencia: No abra ni desarme el proyector, ya que esto podría causar daños provocados por 
la exposición a la radiación láser. 
Advertencia: No mire fijamente al haz de luz cuando el proyector está encendido. La luz 
brillante podría causar lesiones visuales irreversibles. 
Advertencia: No seguir los procedimientos de control, ajuste o funcionamiento podría 
provocar daños causados por la exposición a la radiación láser. 

 
 

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD (PROYECTORES CON LÁMPARA) 

Advertencia: El proyector usa una lámpara de vidrio de mercurio de alta presión. La lámpara podría fallar prematuramente o podría romperse 
con un sonido de reventón si es sacudida, raspada o movida cuando aún está caliente. El riesgo de falla de la lámpara o ruptura también 
aumenta cuando la edad de la lámpara aumenta; reemplace la lámpara cuando usted vea el mensaje "Reemplazar Lámpara". 
Advertencia: Cuando el proyector está montado en el techo, use protección para los ojos para prevenir lesión de los ojos antes de 
abrir la puerta de lámpara. Una calcomanía de advertencia está incluida con la documentación del usuario. Coloque esta calcomanía 
sobre la puerta de lámpara. 
Advertencia: Solo lámparas de InFocus originales han sido probadas para el uso en este proyector. El uso de lámparas que no sean InFocus 
podría causar descarga eléctrica e incendios, y podría anular la garantía del proyector. 
Advertencia: En el evento improbable de una ruptura de la lámpara, las partículas pueden salir a través de las aberturas del proyector. 
Mantenga a las personas, comida y bebidas fuera 
del área abajo y alrededor del proyector marcada 
como "manténgase fuera", como está indicado por 
las áreas de "X" debajo. 
 

Advertencia: La lámpara Hg 
contiene mercurio. Manipule 
la lámpara de conformidad 
con las leyes de desechos de su localidad. 
Consulte www.lamprecycle.org. 

EE.UU., Canadá y 
Latinoamérica 

Asia Pacífico  

1 503 207-4700 Singapur: 65 6362-1202 Francia: 0800 905-993 

TELÉFONO GRATUITO:  
1 877 388-8360 

China: 800 888-9288 Alemania: 0800 181-3649 

 Australia: 1300-290-922 Italia: 0800 877-238 

 Nueva Zelanda: 008000-4636287 Suecia:020-791251 

  Reino Unido: 0800 028-6470 

  Otros: 008000 463-6287 

Lunes-Viernes, 06:00 - 17:00 
(hora del Pacífico) 

Lunes-Viernes, 09:00 - 17:00 SGT Lunes-Viernes, 08:00 - 17:00 CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA 
Sujeto a las limitaciones, exclusiones y exenciones de responsabilidad en la presente, InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") garantiza 
que el proyector, las lámparas y los accesorios (de aquí en adelante denominados colectiva o individualmente el "producto" según 
corresponda) cumplirán con las especificaciones de InFocus y estarán libres de defectos de material o mano de obra durante el 
período de la garantía limitada que se detalla a continuación. Si el producto, mientras está sujeto a esta garantía limitada, presenta 
defectos en el material o en la mano de obra durante el período de garantía, InFocus REPARARÁ o REEMPLAZARÁ el producto a su 
exclusiva discreción. La única obligación de InFocus es proporcionar (o pagar por) toda la mano de obra necesaria para reparar el 
producto con defectos dentro del período de garantía limitada y para reparar o reemplazar las piezas defectuosas con partes nuevas o, 
en las alternativas de InFocus, partes usadas útiles que sean equivalentes o superiores en rendimiento a partes nuevas, pero no 
deberán exceder el reembolso de la cantidad del precio de compra pagada por el comprador. 

 
Garantía Limitada: Los períodos pueden variar dependiendo del modelo del producto y el país de compra. Para revisar el período de 
garantía asociada con su modelo de producto, consulte las especificaciones del producto información en www.infocus.com. 
Introduciendo el número de modelo del producto en el cuadro de búsqueda rápida en el sitio web, encontrará términos de la garantía 
en las Especificaciones. 

 
LIMITACIÓ N Y EXCLUSIÓ N DE LA GARANTÍA 

ESTA GARANTÍA ESTIPULA LA RESPONSABILIDAD MÁXIMA DE INFOCUS POR SU PRODUCTO. LA MISMA CUBRE Ú NICAMENTE 
PRODUCTOS ADQUIRIDOS A INFOCUS O A UN DISTRIBUIDOR AUTORIZADO DE INFOCUS. InFocus no tendrá ninguna otra 
esponsabilidad bajo la garantía limitada previa si el producto ha sufrido daños por uso desmedido, indebido, accidente o cualquier 
otro servicio no realizado por InFocus o por sus agentes autorizados, o fallos causados por el uso fuera de lo común o por uso indebido 
del producto o por sometimiento a un uso para el cual el producto no ha sido diseñado. Asimismo, si el usuario final no sigue los 
procedimientos de mantenimiento que se describen en el manual de uso del producto, la garantía no tendrá efecto. Por último, 
InFocus no tendrá ninguna obligación posterior si el producto InFocus fue sometido a condiciones de uso fuera del rango 
especificado en el manual de uso o en esta garantía. Las "condiciones normales de uso" se definen como un uso durante no más de 
16 horas seguidas por día con un mínimo de 8 horas de descanso continuo en el estado de apagado, a menos que se indique lo 
contrario en las especificaciones del producto. Esta garantía no cubre el mantenimiento/reparación/reemplazo de piezas debido a 
esgaste normal de las mismas. 

 
El uso de una lámpara que no sea original de InFocus, y que no esté fabricada según las especificaciones de InFocus, puede anular la 
garantía del producto InFocus al cual se le ha instalado dicha lámpara. En cuyo caso, InFocus queda exento de obligaciones para con 
dicho producto de InFocus. Los productos industrialmente reciclados y los productos de software están exentos de la garantía limitada 
precedente. Consulte la garantía limitada de productos industrialmente reciclados o la garantía limitada de productos de software para 
obtener información adicional. 

 
EXCLUSIÓ N DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS 

LA GARANTÍA IMPRESA ARRIBA ES LA Ú NICA GARANTÍA APLICABLE A ESTE PRODUCTO. SE RECHAZA CUALQUIER OTRA GARANTÍA, YA 
SEA EXPLÍCITA O IMPLÍCITA, INCLUYENDO PERO SIN LIMITARSE A LAS GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDAD O ADECUACIÓ N 
PARA UN USO DETERMINADO. NO EXISTE NINGUNA GARANTÍA SALVO LA GARANTÍA AQUÍ EXPUESTA Y ÉSTA NO SERÁ 
PROLONGADA, MODIFICADA O ALTERADA SALVO QUE INFOCUS LO ESTABLEZCA POR ESCRITO. ALGUNAS JURISDICCIONES NO 
PERMITEN LA LIMITACIÓ N DE GARANTÍAS IMPLÍCITAS, POR LO QUE ES POSIBLE QUE DICHAS LIMITACIONES NO SE APLIQUEN A SU 
CASO EN PARTICULAR. 

 
PERÍODO DE LA GARANTÍA LIMITADA 

El período de la garantía limitada comienza a partir de la fecha en la que el usuario final adquiere el producto. ALGUNAS 
JURISDICCIONES PUEDEN OTORGAR DERECHOS AL CONSUMIDOR CON UNA DURACIÓ N DE GARANTÍA MÍNIMA QUE DIFIERE DE LAS 
DURACIONES QUE SE PROPORCIONAN EN LA PRESENTE; INFOCUS RESPETARÁ TALES DERECHOS ANTE LA PRESENTACIÓ N DE UN 
COMPROBANTE DE COMPRA EN DICHAS JURISDICCIONES. Para obtener el servicio de garantía: Durante el período de la garantía 
limitada, para hacer uso de la misma, el comprador deberá primero comunicarse con 1) InFocus (InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th 
Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA;  www.infocus.com/support), 2) un  proveedor de servicio autorizado por InFocus o 3) el 
establecimiento en el que se realizó la compra original. Para obtener el servicio de garantía, el comprador deberá devolver o entregar el 
producto defectuoso, para lo cual se hará cargo de todos los gastos de envío, derechos de aduana, impuestos, IVA, tarifas, despacho y 
aranceles de aduana para embarcar la unidad hacia un centro de servicio InFocus o a un proveedor de servicio autorizado por InFocus. Al 
devolver un producto a InFocus, se requiere un número de autorización para la devolución de mercancías (RMA #), que debe mostrarse 
claramente en el exterior de la caja de envío o en otra similar que ofrezca el mismo grado de protección. InFocus, o el proveedor de servicio 
autorizado por InFocus, devolverá al comprador el producto reparado o reemplazado cubriendo de antemano los costos de transporte. 

 
LIMITACIÓ N DE RESPONSABILIDAD 

USTED ENTIENDE Y ESTÁ DE ACUERDO EN QUE LA RESPONSABILIDAD DE INFOCUS NO SOBREPASARÁ EL MONTO DEL PRECIO DE 
OMPRA ABONADO POR EL COMPRADOR. Donde la ley nacional o estatal aplicable prohíba la exclusión o la limitación de la 
responsabilidad, InFocus excluye o limita su responsabilidad a la extensión máxima permitida por la ley nacional. Limitación de 

interposición de acciones: Ninguna forma de acción surgida por el acuerdo de adquisición del Producto será realizada por el 
comprador transcurrido un año desde la fecha de la causa de la acción. Leyes aplicables: Cualquier forma de acción surgida por el 
acuerdo de adquisición del Producto estará regida por las leyes del estado de Oregón, EE.UU. Arbitraje obligatorio: Cualquier forma 
de acción surgida por el acuerdo de adquisición del Producto está sujeta a arbitraje obligatorio. ESTA GARANTÍA NO AFECTA A SUS 
DERECHOS LEGALES SEGÚ N LAS LEYES NACIONALES VIGENTES RELACIONADOS CON LA VENTA DE LOS PRODUCTOS DEL CONSUMIDOR. 
 

DECLARACIÓ N DE CONFORMIDAD 
Fabricante: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, Oregón 97223-8368 EE.UU. 

 
Para obtener información sobre la Declaración de conformidad, consulte la etiqueta de certificación del producto y consulte la guía 
de usuario o la guía de hardware para el número de pieza del producto, que puede encontrarse en www.Infocus.com/support. Para 
realizar esto, siga estas instrucciones: 

1. Introduzca www.Infocus.com/support en la barra de búsqueda de direcciones web y, a continuación, presione <Intro>, 
para acceder al sitio de InFocus. 

2. Introduzca el número de pieza (número IN) en la barra de búsqueda y, a continuación, presione <Intro>. 
Nota: El número de pieza aparece en la etiqueta del proyector. 
Busque debajo del código de barras y el número de serie. Generalmente, aparece como “PN” (part number, número de 
pieza). 

3. Desplácese hasta la parte inferior de la página y haga clic en “Guides” (Guías) y, a continuación, consulte la guía 
apropiada. 

 

NOTA: Este producto se considera un equipo eléctrico y electrónico conforme la Directiva de Residuos de Aparatos 
Eléctricos y Electrónicos (“WEEE”) de la Unión Europea. La directiva WEEE exige que el equipo cubierto se recolecte y 
gestione de forma independiente de los residuos hogareños habituales en todos los estados miembro de la UE. Siga las 
pautas de la autoridad ambiental local o consulte a la tienda en la que adquirió el producto para conocer las opciones de 
recolección o reciclaje disponibles. 

 
Marcas comerciales 
DLP® y el logotipo de DLP logo son marcas comerciales registradas de Texas Instruments y BrilliantColor™ es una marca comercial de 
Texas Instruments. InFocus, In Focus e INFOCUS (estilizado) son marcas comerciales registradas o marcas comerciales de InFocus 
Corporation en EE. UU. Y otros países. 

 
Aprobaciones de agencias 
Este producto cumple con estándares internaciones de seguridad y emisiones. Para obtener información sobre aprobaciones de 
agencias o países específicas, consulte la etiqueta de certificación del producto. 

 

Clasificaciones de entrada: Consulte la etiqueta de certificación que se encuentra en el producto. 
 

InFocus se reserva el derecho de modificar las ofertas de productos y las especificaciones en cualquier momento y sin aviso previo. 
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Retrouvez nous à l'adresse suivante : www.infocus.com/support 

ASSISTANCE CLIENTÈLE INFOCUS 

 

Nous sommes là pour vous aider dans le cadre de votre nouvel achat.  
Nous pouvons vous aider pour... 

 Déterminer les tailles d'écran 

 De la documentation dans d'autres langues 

 Le raccordement de vos sources (TV, DVD, câble/satellite, console de jeu, etc.) 

 Choisir des accessoires en option 

 Les plans de protection de garantie du produit 
 
 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
 

Veuillez lire et suivre toutes les consignes de sécurité fournies dans ce livret de sécurité et dans les guides de démarrage rapide 
et de référence AVANT d'utiliser votre projecteur. Ne pas respecter ces consignes de sécurité peut entraîner un incendie, une 
décharge électrique ou des blessures et peut endommager ou nuire à la protection assurée par l'équipement. Veuillez 
conserver toutes les consignes de sécurité. 

 
Définitions relatives à la sécurité 
Avertissement : Indications identifiant des conditions ou des pratiques qui peuvent entraîner des blessures physiques 
permanentes. 
Attention : Indications identifiant des conditions ou des pratiques qui peuvent entraîner des dommages à votre équipement. 

 
Avertissement concernant les piles de la télécommande : S'assurer de n'utiliser que les piles spécifiées. Vérifier que les 
polarités plus et moins sont correctement alignées lors du chargement d'une pile. L'utilisation incorrecte de la télécommande 
du projecteur peut entraîner une explosion, une fissuration ou une fuite des piles, pouvant provoquer un incendie, des 
blessures et la pollution de l'environnement immédiat. Se conformer aux lois locales concernant la mise au rebut des piles. 
Attention : Ne pas faire tomber le projecteur. 
Attention : Ne pas renverser de liquide sur le projecteur. Du liquide renversé peut endommager votre projecteur. 
Attention : Ne pas placer le projecteur à la lumière directe du soleil, dans des lieux humides, graisseux ou poussiéreux ou dans 
des endroits où le projecteur peut entrer en contact avec de la fumée ou de la vapeur. 
Attention : Ne pas bloquer les ouvertures de ventilation. Placer le projecteur dans une zone bien ventilée sans obstruction des 
orifices d'entrée et d'évacuation d'air. Ne pas placer le projecteur sur une nappe ou un autre revêtement souple pouvant 
bloquer les orifices d'aération. 
Avertissement : Ne pas regarder directement dans l'objectif lorsque le projecteur est en cours d'utilisation. 
Avertissement : Utiliser le câble d'alimentation fourni. Brancher le câble d'alimentation dans une prise avec une borne de terre 
(masse) de protection de sécurité. Une prise protégée contre les surtensions est recommandée. 
Avertissement : Utiliser un kit de montage au plafond approuvé par InFocus pour un positionnement, une ventilation et une 
installation corrects. La garantie du projecteur ne couvre pas les dommages causés par l'utilisation d'un kit de montage au 
plafond non approuvé ou par une installation dans un emplacement incorrect.  
Avertissement : N'utiliser que des pièces de rechange spécifiées par InFocus. Des substitutions non autorisées peuvent 
entraîner un incendie, une décharge électrique ou des blessures et peuvent annuler la garantie. 
Avertissement : Se laver les mains après avoir manipulé les câbles fournis avec ce produit. 
Avertissement : Confier toutes les réparations à du personnel de service qualifié. Réparer votre projecteur peut être dangereux 
pour vous et annulera la garantie . 

 
 
 
 
 
 

PN : 009-1528-01 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ (PROJECTEURS À  LASER) 

Ce projecteur est un dispositif laser de Classe 2 conforme aux normes IEC 60825-1:2007 et 
CFR 1040.10 et 1040.11. 

 

Avertissement : Produit laser de Classe 2, NE PAS REGARDER FIXEMENT LE FAISCEAU. 
Avertissement : Ce projecteur dispose d'un module laser de Classe 4 intégré. Un 
démontage ou une modification sont très dangereux et ne doivent jamais être tentés. 
Avertissement : Toute opération ou réglage non spécifiquement indiqués par le guide de 
l'utilisateur créent un risque d'exposition dangereuse au rayonnement laser. 
Avertissement : N'ouvrez pas ou ne démontez pas le projecteur car cela peut causer des  
dommages dus à l'exposition au rayonnement laser. 
Avertissement : Ne regardez pas fixement le faisceau lorsque le projecteur est allumé. La 
lumière vive peut entraîner des lésions oculaires définitives. 
Avertissement : Ne pas respecter les procédures de contrôle, de réglage ou de 
fonctionnement peut causer des dommages dus à l'exposition au rayonnement laser. 

 
 

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ (PROJECTEURS À  LAMPE) 
 

Avertissement : Le projecteur utilise une lampe en verre à mercure à haute pression. La lampe peut tomber en panne prématurément ou 
se briser avec un bruit d'éclatement si elle est secouée, éraflée ou manipulée lorsqu'elle est chaude. Le risque de panne ou de casse de la 
lampe augmente également avec l'âge de la lampe. Veuillez remplacer la lampe lorsque vous voyez le message "Remplacer la lampe". 
Avertissement : Lorsque le projecteur est monté au plafond, porter des lunettes de protection pour éviter des blessures oculaires 
avant d'ouvrir la trappe de la lampe. Une étiquette d'avertissement est fournie avec la documentation utilisateur. Placer cette 
étiquette sur la trappe de la lampe. 
Avertissement : Seules les lampes InFocus d'origine sont testées pour une utilisation avec ce projecteur. L'utilisation de lampes d'une autre 
marque qu'InFocus peut causer une décharge électrique et un incendie et peut annuler la garantie du projecteur. 
Avertissement : Dans le cas improbable où la lampe se briserait, des particules peuvent sortir par les orifices d'aération du projecteur. 
Veuillez maintenir les personnes, la nourriture et les 
boissons à au moins 3’ (1 m) de tous les orifices 
d'aération du projecteur. Pour les applications au 
plafond, maintenez les personnes, la nourriture et les 
boissons hors de la zone "restreinte" sous et autour 
du projecteur, comme indiqué par l'illustration. 

Avertissement : La lampe 
Hg contient du mercure. 
Mettez-la au rebut conformément 
aux réglementations locales. Voir www.lamprecycle.org. 

États-Unis, Canada, Amérique 

latine 

Asie-Pacifique  

1 503 207-4700 Singapour : 65 6362-1202 France : 0800 905-993 

GRATUIT: 1 877 388-8360 Chine : 800 888-9288 Allemagne : 0800 181-3649 

 Australie : 1300-290-922 Italie : 0800 877-238 

 Nouvelle-Zélande : 008000-4636287 Suède : 020-791251 

  Royaume-Uni : 0800 028-6470 

  Autres : 008000 463-6287 

Lun-Ven, 06h00 - 17h00, heure 
du Pacifique 

Lun-Ven, 09h00 - 17h00, heure de 
Singapour 

Lun-Ven, 08h00 - 17h00, heure 
d'Europe centrale 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Garantie limitée 

Sous réserve des limitations, exclusions et exonérations mentionnées dans le présent document, InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") 
garantit que le projecteur, les lampes et les accessoires (désignés collectivement ou individuellement par le terme "Produit" ci-après) 
seront conformes aux spécifications d'InFocus et exempts de tout défaut de matière ou de fabrication pendant la période de la 
garantie limitée indiquée ci-dessous Si le produit faisant l'objet de cette garantie limitée présente un défaut de matière ou de 
fabrication pendant la période de la garantie, InFocus s'engage, à sa discrétion, à RÉPARER ou à REMPLACER le produit. La seule 
obligation d'InFocus est de fournir (ou de régler) la main-d'œuvre nécessaire à la réparation du produit s'avérant défectueux 
pendant la période de la garantie limitée et de réparer ou de remplacer les pièces défectueuses par des pièces neuves ou, à la 
discrétion d'InFocus, des pièces d'occasion reconditionnées équivalentes ou supérieures aux performances des pièces neuves, mais 
ne devant pas dépasser le montant du prix d'achat payé par l'acheteur. 

 
Les périodes de la garantie limitée varient en fonction de votre modèle de produit et du pays d'achat. Pour consulter la période de 
garantie associée à votre modèle de produit, veuillez consulter les spécifications du produit sur www.infocus.com. En saisissant 
votre modèle de produit dans la zone Recherche rapide sur le site Web, vous trouverez les conditions de garantie dans le tableau 
des spécifications. 

 

LIMITATIONS ET EXCLUSIONS DE GARANTIE 
CETTE GARANTIE DÉFINIT LA RESPONSABILITÉ MAXIMALE D'INFOCUS POUR SON PRODUIT. CETTE GARANTIE S'APPLIQUE 
UNIQUEMENT AUX PRODUITS ACHETÉS AUPRÈS D'INFOCUS OU D'UN REVENDEUR AGRÉÉ INFOCUS. 
InFocus n'a aucune autre obligation dans le cadre de la garantie limitée ci-dessus si le produit a été endommagé en raison d'une 
utilisation abusive, d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une exposition à de la fumée, d'un accident, d'une réparation effectuée par une 
partie autre qu'InFocus ou ses agents autorisés ou en cas de panne causée par une utilisation n'entrant pas dans le cadre d'une 
utilisation ordinaire ou en cas d'incapacité à utiliser correctement le produit dans l'application à laquelle ce produit était destiné. De 
plus, si l'utilisateur final ne respecte pas les procédures d'entretien indiquées dans le guide d'utilisation, le produit ne sera pas 
couvert par cette garantie. Enfin, InFocus n'a aucune autre obligation si le produit InFocus a été soumis à des conditions de 
fonctionnement en dehors de la plage spécifiée dans le guide d'utilisation ou dans cette garantie. Cette garantie ne couvre pas la 
maintenance/les réparations/le remplacement de pièces dus à une usure normale. 

 
L'utilisation d'une lampe qui n'est pas une lampe InFocus d'origine fabriquée selon les spécifications d'InFocus peut annuler la 
garantie du produit InFocus dans lequel cette lampe a été installée. Dans ce cas, InFocus sera dégagé de toute obligation vis-à-vis 
du produit InFocus. Les produits reconditionnés et les produits logiciels ne sont pas couverts par la garantie limitée ci-dessus. 
Veuillez consulter la garantie limitée appropriée pour les produits reconditionnés ou la garantie limitée pour les produits logiciels 
afin d'obtenir des informations applicables concernant la garantie. 

 
EXCLUSION DE GARANTIES NON STIPULÉES 

LA GARANTIE IMPRIMÉE CI-DESSUS EST LA SEULE GARANTIE APPLICABLE À CE PRODUIT. TOUTES LES AUTRES GARANTIES, EXPLICITES 
OU IMPLICITES, Y COMPRIS MAIS NON LIMITÉES AUX GARANTIES IMPLICITES DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE ET D'ADÉQUATION À UN 
USAGE PARTICULIER SONT EXCLUES. IL N'EXISTE AUCUNE GARANTIE QUI S'ÉTEND AU-DELÀ DE LA DESCRIPTION SUR LE RECTO DU 
PRÉSENT DOCUMENT ET LA GARANTIE CI-DESSUS NE PEUT PAS ÊTRE ÉTENDUE, ALTÉRÉE OU MODIFIÉE SAUF PAR UN DOCUMENT 
ÉCRIT SIGNÉ PAR INFOCUS CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS NE PERMETTENT PAS DE LIMITATIONS DE DURÉE POUR LA GARANTIE IMPLICITE, 
DONC CES LIMITATIONS PEUVENT NE PAS S'APPLIQUER À VOUS. 

 

PÉRIODE DE LA GARANTIE LIMITÉE 
La période de la garantie limitée décrite dans le présent document commence à la date figurant sur la preuve d'achat par 
l'utilisateur final. CERTAINES JURIDICTIONS PEUVENT VOUS ACCORDER DES DROITS DE CONSOMMATEUR AVEC UNE DURÉE DE 
GARANTIE MINIMUM QUI DIFFÈRE DES DURÉES INDIQUÉES DANS LE PRÉSENT DOCUMENT. DANS CE CAS, INFOCUS HONORE CES 
DROITS DE CONSOMMATEUR SUR PRÉSENTATION DE LA PREUVE D'ACHAT DANS CETTE JURIDICTION. Pour bénéficier 
du service de garantie : Pendant la période de la garantie limitée, pour bénéficier de cette garantie limitée, l'acheteur doit tout 
d'abord contacter 1) InFocus (adresse postale : InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 
États-Unis ; ou via le Web à l'adresse www.infocus.com/support), 2) un centre de réparation agréé par InFocus ou 3) le lieu d'achat 
d'origine. Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, l'acheteur paiera le retour ou la livraison du produit défectueux et paiera tous les 
frais de transport, de redevances, de taxes, de TVA, de dédouanement accessoire et de douanes pour expédier l'appareil dans un 
centre de service InFocus ou un centre de service agréé par InFocus Pour retourner le produit à InFocus, un numéro d'autorisation de 
retour de marchandise (n° RMA) est exigé et doit figurer clairement à l'extérieur du carton d'expédition ou d'un emballage similaire 
assurant le même degré de protection. InFocus ou le centre de service agréé par InFocus retournera le produit réparé/remplacé, 
frais de port prépayés, à l'acheteur. 

 

LIMITES DE RESPONSABILITÉ 
IL EST COMPRIS ET ACCEPTÉ QUE LA RESPONSABILITÉ D'INFOCUS NE PEUT PAS DÉPASSER LE PRIX D'ACHAT PAYÉ PAR L'ACHETEUR. Si 
les lois nationales ou fédérales applicables interdisent l'exclusion ou la limitation de responsabilité, InFocus exclut ou limite sa 
responsabilité dans les limites autorisées par les lois nationales. Limitation relative aux poursuites judiciaires - Aucune poursuite 
judiciaire, quelle qu'en soit la forme, découlant de l'accord d'achat du produit ne peut être intentée par l'acheteur plus d'un an après 
que la cause de la poursuite est survenue. Loi applicable - Toute poursuite judiciaire, quelle qu'en soit la forme, découlant de l'accord 
d'achat du produit est régie par les lois de l'État d'Oregon, États-Unis d'Amérique. Arbitrage obligatoire - Toute poursuite judiciaire, 
quelle qu'en soit la forme, découlant de l'accord d'achat du produit est soumise à un arbitrage obligatoire CETTE GARANTIE N'AFFECTE 
PAS VOS DROITS LÉGAUX EN VERTU DES LOIS NATIONALES APPLICABLES RELATIVES À LA VENTE DES PRODUITS DE CONSOMMATION. 

 
DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ 

Fabricant : InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 États-Unis 
 

 
Pour des informations sur la Déclaration de conformité, consultez l'étiquette de certification sur le produit et reportez-vous au 
Guide de l'utilisateur ou au Guide du matériel pour le numéro de référence de votre produit, que vous trouverez à l'adresse 
www.Infocus.com/support. Pour y parvenir, suivez ces instructions : 

1. Saisissez www.Infocus.com/support dans la barre de recherche d'adresse Web, puis appuyez sur <Entrée>, pour 
afficher le site InFocus. 

2. Saisissez votre numéro de référence (numéro IN) dans la zone de recherche, puis appuyez sur <Entrée>. 
Remarque : Votre numéro de référence se trouve sur une étiquette sur votre projecteur. 
Regardez sous le code-barres et le numéro de série. Il est souvent étiqueté PN (numéro de pièce). 

3. Faites défiler jusqu'en bas de la page, cliquez sur "Guides", puis visualisez le guide approprié. 
 

REMARQUE : Ce produit fait partie des équipements électriques et électroniques visés dans le cadre de la Directive sur 
les Déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques ("DEEE") de l'Union européenne. La Directive DEEE exige que les 
équipements visés soient collectés et gérés séparément des déchets ménagers dans tous les états membres de l'UE. 
Veuillez respecter les directives de votre autorité environnementale locale ou contactez le magasin où vous avez acheté 
le produit pour connaître les possibilités de collecte ou de recyclage. 

 
Marques commerciales 
DLP® et le logo DLP sont des marques déposées de Texas Instruments et BrilliantColor™ est une marque commerciale de Texas 
Instruments. InFocus, In Focus et INFOCUS (stylisé) sont des marques déposées ou des marques commerciales d'InFocus 
Corporation aux États-Unis et dans d'autres pays. 

 
Approbations d'agences 
Ce produit respecte les normes internationales de sécurité et d'émissions. Pour les approbations d'agences ou de pays spécifiques, 
consultez l'étiquette de certification du produit. 

 

Valeurs nominales d'entrée : Voir l'étiquette de certification sur le produit. 
 

InFocus se réserve le droit de modifier les offres et les spécifications du produit à tout moment et sans préavis. 
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Besuchen Sie uns: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS-KUNDENSUPPORT 

 

Wir unterstützen Sie gerne bei der Handhabung Ihres neuen Geräts.  
Unsere Unterstützung umfasst die folgenden Bereiche… 

 Bestimmung der richtigen Projektionsflächengröße 

 Dokumentation in anderen Sprachen 

 Richtiger Anschluss der Quellen (Fernsehgerät, DVD-Player, Kabel-/ 

Satellitenempfänger, Spielkonsole usw.) 

 Wahl von zusätzlichem Zubehör 

 Garantie und erweiterte Garantieleistungen 
 
 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 

Bitte lesen und beachten Sie die Sicherheitsanweisungen, die in diesem Sicherheitshandbuch sowie den Schnellstart- (Quick 
Start) und Referenzhandbüchern (Reference) aufgeführt werden, BEVOR Sie Ihren Projektor benutzen. Bei Nichtbeachtung der 
Sicherheitshinweise besteht die Gefahr, dass ein Brand entsteht, Sie einen Stromschlag erhalten oder Sie sich verletzen und die 
Schutzvorrichtungen des Geräts beschädigt bzw. beeinträchtigt werden. Bitte alle Sicherheitshinweise aufbewahren. 

 
Begriffserklärung zu den Sicherheitshinweisen 
Warnung: Macht auf Bedingungen oder Arbeitsweisen aufmerksam, die zu bleibenden Verletzungen führen können. 
Vorsicht: Macht auf Bedingungen oder Arbeitsweisen aufmerksam, die das Geräte beschädigen können. 

 
Batterwarnanzeige auf der Fernbedienung: Verwenden Sie nur die vorgegebenen Batterien ein. Achten Sie beim Einlegen 
einer Batterie darauf, dass ihr Plus- und Minuspol richtig ausgerichtet ist. Unsachgemäßer Gebrauch der 
Projektorfernbedienung kann dazu führen, dass die Batterie explodiert, aufbricht oder ausläuft, wobei ein Brand entstehen 
kann, Personen verletzt werden können und die umgebende Umwelt verschmutzt werden kann. Beachten Sie die örtlichen 
Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Batterien.  
Vorsicht: Den Projektor nicht fallen lassen. 
Vorsicht: Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten auf den Projektor geschüttet werden. Verschüttete Flüssigkeiten können 
Ihren Projektor beschädigen. 
Vorsicht: Stellen Sie den Projektor nicht in direktes Sonnenlicht, auch nicht an feuchte, fettverschmierte oder staubige Orte 
oder an Orte, an denen der Projektor mit Qualm oder Dampf in Berührung kommen kann. 
Vorsicht: Blockieren Sie keine Lüftungsöffnungen. Stellen Sie den Projektor in einem gutbelüfteten Bereich auf, sodass seine 
Luftein- oder -auslassöffnungen nicht zugestellt sind. Stellen Sie den Projektor nicht auf eine Tischdecke oder eine sonstige 
weiche Decke, welche die Belüftungsöffnungen blockieren könnte. 
Warnung: Schauen Sie nicht direkt in die Linse des Projektors, während er in Betrieb ist. 
Warnung: Verwenden Sie das mitgelieferte Stromkabel. Schließen Sie das Stromkabel an eine Schuko-Steckdose an. Es wird 
eine Steckdosenleiste mit Ü berspannungsschutz empfohlen. 
Warnung: Verwenden Sie eine Deckenhalterung, die von InFocus für die sachgemäße Befestigung, Belüftung und Installation 
zugelassen ist. Die Garantie des Projektors deckt keine Schäden ab, die aufgrund einer unzulässigen Deckenhalterung oder der 
Installation an einer ungeeigneten Stelle entstanden sind.  
Warnung: Verwenden Sie ausschließlich Ersatzteile, die von InFocus aufgeführt werden. Nicht genehmigter Ersatz kann dazu 
führen, dass ein Brand entsteht, Sie einen Stromschlag erhalten oder sich verletzen und Ihr Garantieanspruch verfällt. 
Warnung: Waschen Sie sich die Hände, nachdem Sie die dem Projektor mitgelieferten Kabel angefasst haben. 
Warnung: Alle Wartungsarbeiten am Projektor müssen von qualifiziertem Kundendienstpersonal durchgeführt werden . Wenn 
Sie Ihren Projektor selbst warten, können gefährliche Situationen entstehen, und Sie verlieren Ihren Garantieanspruch. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Best.-Nr.: 009-1528-01 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (PROJEKTOREN AUF LASERBASIS) 

Diese Projektor ist ein Lasegerät der Klasse 2, das mit den Normen IEC 60825-1:2007 und 
CFR 1040.10 sowie 1040.11 übereinstimmt. 

 

Warnung: Laserprodukt der Klasse 2; NICHT IN DEN STRAHL SCHAUEN. 
Warnung: In diesem Projekt befindet sich ein Lasermodul der Klasse 4. Seine Demontage 
oder Modifizierung ist sehr gefährlich und sollte nie versucht werden. 
Warnung: Jegliche Betriebsweise oder Einstellung, die nicht ausdrücklich in der 
Bedienungsanleitung ausgewiesen ist, kann zu einer gefährlichen Laserbestrahlung führen. 
Warnung: Ö ffnen oder demontieren Sie den Projektor nicht, da dies zu Schäden aufgrund von 
Laserbestrahlung führen kann. 
Warnung: Schauen Sie bei eingeschaltetem Projektor nicht in den Laserstrahl. Das helle 
Licht kann Ihre Augen bleibend beschädigen. 
Warnung: Werden die Abläufe zur Steuerung, Einstellung oder Inbetriebnahme nicht 
beachtet, kann dies zu Schäden aufgrund von Laserbestrahlung führen. 

 
 

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE (PROJEKTOREN AUF LAMPENBASIS) 
 

Warnung: Der Projekter verwendet eine Hochdruck-Quecksilberlampe aus Glas. Die Lampe kann frühzeitig ausfallen oder mit einem 
Knallgeräusch zerplatzen, wenn sie geschüttelt, zerkratzt oder angefasst wird, während sie noch heiß ist. Je älter die Lampe ist, desto eher 
kann sie ausfallen oder zerplatzen; bitte ersetzen Sie die Lampe, wenn die Meldung „Replace Lamp“ (Lampe ersetzen) angezeigt wird. 
Warnung: Tragen Sie bei der Deckenmontage des Projektors eine Schutzbrille, um eine Augenverletzung beim Ö ffnen der 
Lampenklappe zu vermeiden. Ein Warnaufkleber ist der Benutzerdokumentation beigelegt. Kleben Sie ihn auf die Lampenklappe 
Warnung: Es wurden ausschließlich echte InFocus-Lampen für die Verwendung mit diesem Projektor getestet. Bei Verwendung von Lampen, 
die nicht von InFocus stammen, können Sie einen Sromschlag erhalten und einen Brand entfachen, und es kann die Garantie des Projektors 
verfallen. 
Warnung: In dem unwahrscheinlichen Fall eines Zerplatzens der Lampe können Splitter durch die Projektoröffnungen austreten. Bitte 
achten Sie auf einen Sicherheitsabstand von mindestens 1 m zwischen Personen, Nahrungsmitteln und Getränken und allen 
Projektoröffnungen. Bei einer Deckenmontage 
dürfen Personen, Nahrungsmittel und Getränke 
nur außerhalb des mit einem „X“ markierten 
Bereichs unterhalb und rings um den Projektor 
sitzen bzw. vorhanden sein, wie in der Abbildung 
dargestellt ist. 

Warnung: Die Hg-Lampe  
enthält Quecksilber. 

Handhaben Sie sie gemäß 

örtlicher Beseitigungsgesetze. Siehe www.lamprecycle.org. 

USA, Kanada, Latein-amerika Asien-Pazifikregion  

1 503 207-4700 Singapur: 65 6362-1202 Frankreich: 0800 905-993 

Gebührenfrei: 1 877 388-8360 China: 800 888-9288 Deutschland: 0800 181-3649 

 Australien: 1300-290-922 Italien: 0800 877-238 

 Neuseeland: 008000-4636287 Schweden: 020-791251 

  GB: 0800 028-6470 

  Andere Länder: 008000 463-6287 

Montag bis Freitag von 6:00 bis 
17:00 Uhr Pazifikzeit 

Montag bis Freitag von 09:00 bis 
17:00 Uhr Singapurzeit 

Montag bis Freitag von 08:00 bis 
17:00 Uhr Mitteleuropäische Zeit 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Eingeschränkte Garantie 

Vorbehaltlich der hier aufgeführten Einschränkungen, Ausnahmen und Haftungsausschlüsse garantiert die InFocus Corporation 
(„InFocus“), dass der Projektor, die Lampen und das Zubehör (hier insgesamt oder einzeln als „Produkt“ bezeichnet) den technischen 
Angaben von InFocus entspricht und für die unten angegebene Dauer der jeweiligen eingeschränkten Garantie frei von Material- 
und Ausführungsfehlern ist. Sollte das Produkt noch während seiner eingeschränkten Garantiezeit Material- oder 
Ausführungsmängel aufweisen, wird das Produkt von InFocus nach nach eigenem Ermessen REPARIERT oder ERSETZT. InFocus 
verpflichtet sich einzig dazu, sämtliche Arbeiten durchzuführen (oder zu bezahlen), die für die Reparatur des durch eine Garantie 
abgedeckten defekten Produkts notwendig sind, oder defekte Teile durch Neue zu ersetzen oder von InFocus nach eigenem 
Ermessen als gebrauchsfähig angesehene Gebrauchtteile zu verwenden, die Neuteilen gleich- oder höherwertig sind, wobei jedoch 
nicht die Höhe des vom Käufer gezahlten Kaufpreises bei einer Rückerstattung überschritten wird. 

 
Die Zeiträume einer eingeschränkte Garantie variieren je nach Modell Ihres Produkts und dem Kaufland. Zur Ü berprüfung der Ihrem 
Produktmodell zugeordneten Garantiedauer beziehen Sie sich bitte auf die technischen Daten zum Produkt unter www.infocus.com. 
Durch die Eingabe Ihres Modells in das Feld Quick Search (Schnell suchen) auf der Website finden Sie auch die 
Garantiebedingungen in der technischen Datenmatrix. 

 

GARANTIEEINSCHRÄNKUNG UND -AUSNAHME 
DIESE GARANTIE LEGT DEN MAXIMALEN HAFTUNGSUMFANG SEITENS INFOCUS FÜ R INFOCUS-PRODUKTE . DIESE GARANTIE GILT 
NUR FÜ R PRODUKTE, DIE VON INFOCUS ODER BEI EINEM AUTORISIERTEN INFOCUS-WIEDERVERKÄUFER ERWORBEN WURDEN. 
InFocus übernimmt im Sinne der oben genannten eingeschränkten Garantie keine Haftung, wenn das Produkt aufgrund von 
Missbrauch, falscher Verwendung, Qualmexposition, Unfall, Wartung von nicht von InFocus autorisierte Stellen oder Ursachen, die 
nicht auf normalen Einsatz zurückzuführen sind, oder Verwendung des Produkts in einer nicht für das Produkt bestimmten 
Anwendung beschädigt wird. Zudem wird das Produkt nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, wenn der Endbenutzer die in der 
Benutzeranleitung des Produkts aufgeführten Wartungsabläufe nicht einhält. InFocus übernimmt abschließend keine Haftung, wenn 
das InFocus-Produkt Betriebsbedingungen ausgesetzt war, die nicht mehr in dem Bereich liegen, der in der Benutzeranleitung oder 
in dieser Garantie festgelegt wurde. Diese Garantie deckt keine Wartung, keine Reparatur und keinen Ersatz von Teilen aufgrund 
einer normalen Abnutzung ab. 

 
Die Verwendung einer Lampe, die keine echte InFocusLampe gemäß Herstellungsspezifikationen von InFocus ist, kann zum 
Erlöschen der Garantie für das InFocus-Produkt, in dem die markenfremde Lampe eingebaut wurde, führen. In diesem Fall 
übernimmt InFocus keine weitere Haftung für das InFocus-Produkt. Wiederaufbereitete Produkte und Softwareprodukte sind von 
der oben genannten eingeschränkten Garantie ausgenommen. Die hierfür zutreffenden Garantieinformationen sind in der 
eingeschränkten Garantie für das wiederaufbereitete Produkt bzw. das betreffende Softwareprodukt aufgeführt. 

 
AUSSCHLUSS STILLSCHWEIGENDER GARANTIEN 

DIE OBEN AUFGEFÜ HRTE GARANTIE IST DIE EINZIG GÜ LTIGE GARANTIE FÜ R DIESES PRODUKT. ALLE ANDEREN, GLEICH OB 
AUSDRÜ CKLICH ODER IMPLIZIT GEWÄHRTE GARANTIEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH, JEDOCH OHNE BESCHRÄNKT ZU SEIN AUF DIE IMPLIZITEN 
GARANTIEN FÜ R MARKTFÄHIGKEIT UND EIGNUNG FÜ R EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK, SIND NICHT GÜ LTIG. DIE OBIGE GARANTIE 
KANN NICHT DURCH ANDERE GARANTIEN ERWEITERT UND NUR DURCH EIN SCHRIFTLICHES DOKUMENT, DAS VON INFOCUS 
UNTERSCHRIEBEN WURDE, ERWEITERT ODER GEÄNDERT WERDEN. EINIGE GERICHTSBARKEITEN ERLAUBEN KEINE FRISTEN FÜ R DIE 
GESETZLICHE GEWÄHRLEISTUNGEN. IN DIESEM FALL TRIFFT DIE OBEN AUFGEFÜ HRTE EINSCHRÄNKUNG U.U.NICHT AUF SIE ZU. 

 

DAUER DER EINGESCHRÄNKTEN GARANTIE 
Die Garantiedauer der eingeschränkten Garantie beginnt am vom Endkunden nachgewiesenen Kaufdatum. EINIGE 
GERICHTSBARKEITEN GEWÄHREN IHNEN U.U. VERBRAUCHERRECHTE MIT EINER MINDESTGARANTIEDAUER, DIE VON DER HIER 
SPEZIFIZIERTEN DAUER ABWEICHT, UND INFOCUS WIRD ALLEN DERARTIGEN VERBRAUCHERRECHTEN NACH VORLAGE DES 
KAUFNACHWEISES IN DIESER GERICHTSBARKEIT FOLGE LEISTEN. Inanspruchnahme von Garantieleistungen: Zur Inanspruchnahme 
von Leistungen während der Garantiezeit muss sich der Käufer zuerst mit 1) InFocus (Postanschrift: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 
68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; oder über das Internet unter www.infocus.com/support), 2) einer von 
InFocus autorisierten Wartungsstätte oder 3) mit dem Händler, bei dem das Produkt gekauft wurde, in Verbindung setzen. Für die 
Inanspruchnahme von Leistungen im Rahmen der Garantie muss der Käufer das fehlerhafte Produkt mit allen Abgaben/Gebühren 
vorausbezahlt (Fracht, Zoll, Steuern, Mehrwertsteuern ,Spezialgebühren, Abfertigung und Zollabfertigung usw.) an ein InFocus-
Servicecenter oder eine von InFocus autorisierte Wartungsstätte einsenden. Bei der Rücksendung des Produkts an InFocus ist eine 
„Return-Material-Authorization“-(RMA)-Nummer erforderlich, die gut leserlich auf der Außenseite des Originalkartons oder eines 
ähnlichen Kartons, der einen gleichwertigen Schutz bietet, angebracht werden muss. InFocus oder die von InFocus autorisierte 
Wartungsstätte wird das reparierte bzw. ersetzte Produkt mit vorausbezahlter Fracht an den Käufer zurücksenden. 

 

HAFTUNGSEINSCHRÄNKUNG 
DIE HAFTUNG SEITENS INFOCUS Ü BERSCHREITET IN KEINEM FALL DIE RÜ CKERSTATTUNG DES KAUFPREISES AN DEN KÄUFER. Dort, wo 
geltende nationale oder bundesstaatliche Gesetze den Ausschluss oder die Haftungsbegrenzung verbieten, schließt InFocus seine 
Haftung aus bzw. begrenzt sie auf den maximalen gesetzlicherlaubten Betrag. Rechtsbehelfsfrist - Rechtsbehelfsfrist - Keine 
Rechtshandlung, gleichwelcher Art, die sich aus der Einkaufsvereinbarung für das Produkt ergibt, kann vomKäufer nach mehr als einem 
Jahr nach Entstehen des Klageanspruchs eingebrachtwerden. Anwendbares Recht - Alle Rechtshandlungen, gleich welcher Art, die sich 
aus der Einkaufsvereinbarung für das Produkt ergeben, unterliegen den Gesetzen des US-Bundesstaates Orgeon. Zwangsschlichtung - 
Alle Rechtshandlungen, gleich welcher Art, die sich aus der Einkaufsvereinbarung für das Produkt ergeben, unterliegen einer 
Zwangsschlichtung. DIESE GARANTIE HAT KEINEN EINFLUSS AUF DIE IHNEN IN BEZUG AUF DEN VERKAUF VON 
VERBRAUCHERPRODUKTEN ZUSTEHENDEN GESETZLICHEN NATIONALEN RECHTE GEMÄSS ANWENDBAREM RECHT. 
 

KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG 
Hersteller: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
Informationen zur Konformitätserklärung finden Sie auf dem Zertifizierungsetikett des Produkts und in der Benutzer- bzw. 
Hardwareanleitung für die Bestellnummer Ihres Produkts unter www.Infocus.com/support. Folgen Sie zu diesem Zweck diesen 
Anweisungen: 

1. Geben Sie in der Suchleiste für Webadressen  www.Infocus.com/support ein und drücken Sie dann  <Enter>, um die 
InFocus-Site anzuzeigen. 

2. Geben Sie Ihre Bestellnummer (IN-Nummer) in das Suchfeld ein und drücken Sie dann <Enter>. 
Hinweis: Die Bestellnummer befindet sich auf einem Etikett an Ihrem Projektor. 
Scuchen Sie sie unterhalb des Barcodes und der Seriennummer. Sie wird often PN (Part Number) genannt. 

3. Scrollen Sie auf der Seite ganz nach unten, klicken Sie auf „Anleitungen“ und suchen Sie dann die gewünschte 
Anleitung. 

 

HINWEIS: Dieses Produkt unterliegt der „WEEE“-Richtlinie der Europäischen Union zur Entsorgung von elektrischen und 
elektronischen Altgeräten. Die WEEE-Richtlinie verlangt, dass von ihr abgedeckte Geräte in allen EU-Mitgliedsstaaten 
separat vom Hausmüll gesammelt und entsorgt werden. Beachten Sie bitte die Vorschriften Ihrer lokalen 
Umweltbehörde oder erkundigen Sie sich in dem Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben, nach den Sammlungs- 
oder Recyclingoptionen. 

 
Markenzeichen 
DLP® und das DLP-Logo sind eingetragene Markenzeichen von Texas Instruments und BrilliantColor™ ist ein Markenzeichen von 
Texas Instruments. InFocus, In Focus und INFOCUS (stilisiert) sind entweder eingetragene Markenzeichen oder Markenzeichen von 
InFocus Corporation in den Vereinigten Staaten und in anderen Ländern. 

 
Behördliche Zulassungen 
Dieses Produkt stimmt mit den internationalen Sicherheits- und Emissionsstandards überein. Zulassungen bestimmter Länder oder 
Behörden entnehmen Sie bitte dem Zertifizierungsetikett des Produkts. 

 

Eingangsnennwerte: Siehe Zertifizierungsetikett am Produkt. 
 

InFocus behält sich das Recht vor, Produktangebote und Spezfikationen jederzeit ohne Ankündigung zu ändern. 

http://www.infocus.com/
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Kunjungi kami di: www.infocus.com/support 

DUKUNGAN PELANGGAN INFOCUS 

 

Kami hadir untuk membantu Anda selama pembelian Anda.  
Kami dapat membantu Anda untuk... 

 Menentukan ukuran layar 

 Dokumentasi dalam bahasa lain 

 Menyambungkan sumber (TV, DVD, Kabel/Satelit, Permainan, dsb.) 

 Memilih aksesori opsional 

 Program perlindungan jaminan produk 

 
 

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN 
 

Harap baca dan ikuti semua petunjuk keselamatan yang diberikan dalam buklet keselamatan ini serta Panduan Referensi dan 
Memulai Dengan Cepat SEBELUM menggunakan proyektor Anda. Tidak mematuhi petunjuk keselamatan dapat menyebabkan 
kebakaran, sengatan listrik, atau cedera tubuh dan dapat merusak atau melemahkan perlindungan yang diberikan oleh 
peralatan. Simpanlah semua petunjuk keselamatan. 

 
Definisi Keselamatan 
Peringatan: Pernyataan yang menunjukkan kondisi atau praktik yang dapat menyebabkan cedera tubuh permanen. 
Perhatian: Pernyataan yang menunjukkan kondisi atau praktik yang dapat menyebabkan kerusakan pada peralatan Anda. 

 
Peringatan baterai pada Remote: Pastikan hanya menggunakan baterai yang ditetapkan. Pastikan terminal positif dan negatif 
telah disesuaikan dengan benar saat memuat baterai. Penggunaan tidak benar atas remote proyektor dapat menyebabkan 
baterai meledak, retak atau bocor, yang dapat menyebabkan kebakaran, cedera dan polusi terhadap lingkungan sekitar. Patuhi 
hukum setempat saat membuang baterai.  
Perhatian: Jangan jatuhkan proyektor. 
Perhatian: Jangan tumpahkan cairan pada proyektor. Cairan yang tumpah bisa merusak proyektor Anda. 
Perhatian: Jangan letakkan proyektor di tempat yang terkena sinar matahari langsung, lembap, berminyak atau berdebu atau 
di tempat yang dapat menyebabkan proyektor terkena asap atau uap. 
Perhatian: Jangan menghalangi lubang ventilasinya. Tempatkan proyektor di area yang berventilasi baik tanpa menghalangi 
lubang masuk atau ventilasi keluaran. Jangan letakkan proyektor di atas taplak meja atau penutup lembut lainnya karena dapat 
menghalangi ventilasinya. 
Peringatan: Jangan lihat langsung ke lensa selagi proyektor sedang digunakan. 
Peringatan: Gunakan kabel daya yang disediakan. Hubungkan kabel daya ke stopkontak yang dilengkapi terminal pembumian 
pengaman. Disarankan menggunakan set stopkontak ekstensi yang berpelindung kejut. 
Peringatan: Gunakan kit pemasangan di langit-langit yang telah disetujui InFocus untuk mengepaskan, ventilasi dan 
pemasangan yang benar. Garansi proyektor tidak termasuk kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh penggunaan kit pemasangan di 
langit-langit yang tidak setujui atau dengan memasang di lokasi yang tidak sesuai.  
Peringatan: Hanya gunakan komponen pengganti yang ditetapkan oleh InFocus. Pengganti tidak resmi dapat menyebabkan 
kebakaran, sengatan listrik atau cedera, dan dapat membatalkan garansi. 
Peringatan: Cucilah tangan setelah memegang kabel yang disertakan bersama produk ini. 
Peringatan: Serahkan semua perbaikan kepada teknisi servis ahli. Menyervis proyektor Anda sendiri dapat membahayakan Anda 
dan akan membatalkan garansi. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN (PROYEKTOR BERBASIS LASER) 

Proyektor ini adalah perangkat laser Kelas 2 yang sesuai dengan IEC 60825-1:2007 dan CFR 
1040.10 dan 1040.11. 

 

Peringatan: Produk Laser Kelas 2, JANGAN MENATAP LANGSUNG KE SINAR. 
Peringatan: Proyektor ini dilengkapi modul laser Kelas 4. Pembongkaran atau modifikasi 
sangat berbahaya dan sama sekali tidak boleh dilakukan. 
Peringatan: Pengoperasian atau penyesuaian apa pun yang tidak diperintahkan secara 
khusus dalam panduan pengguna akan berisiko pemaparan radiasi laser berbahaya. 
Peringatan: Jangan buka atau bongkar proyektor karena tindakan ini dapat menyebabkan  
kerusakan dikarenakan paparan radiasi laser. 
Peringatan: Jangan memandang ke arah sinar ketika proyektor aktif. Sinar cerah bisa 
berakibat kerusakan mata permanen. 
Peringatan: Ketidakmampuan mengikuti kontrol, penyesuaian atau prosedur operasi bisa 
menyebabkan kerusakan dikarenakan paparan radiasi laser. 

 
 

PETUNJUK KESELAMATAN (PROYEKTOR BERBASIS LAMPU) 
 

Peringatan: Proyektor menggunakan lampu kaca merkuri bertekanan tinggi. Lampu bisa rusak lebih cepat, atau pecah dengan suara 
meletup jika tergoncang, digarukkan, atau dipegang selagi panas. Risiko kerusakan atau pecahnya lampu juga bertambah seiring usia 
lampu; gantilah lampu bila Anda melihat pesan “Ganti Lampu”. 
Peringatan: Bila proyektor dipasang di langit-langit, kenakan kacamata pelindung sebelum membuka pintu lampu untuk mencegah 
cedera pada mata. Stiker peringatan telah disertakan bersama dokumentasi pengguna. Pasang stiker ini pada pintu lampu. 
Peringatan: Hanya lampu asli InFocus yang telah diuji untuk digunakan di proyektor ini. Penggunaan lampu bukan InFocus dapat 
menyebabkan sengatan listrik dan dapat membatalkan garansi proyektor. 
Peringatan: Jika sampai lampunya pecah, partikelnya bisa keluar melalui ventilasi proyektor. Harap jauhkan orang, makanan, dan minuman 
sekurangnya 3’ (1m) dari semua ventilasi proyektor. Untuk aplikasi di langit-langit, harap jauhkan orang, makanan, dan minuman dari area 
“menjauh” di bawah dan di sekeliling proyektor, 
sebagaimana ditunjukkan oleh gambar. 

Peringatan: Hg-Lamp 
berisi merkuri. 
Tangani sesuai dengan 
peraturan pembuangan 
setempat. Lihat www.lamprecycle.org. 

AS, Kanada, Amerika Latin Asia Pasifik  

1 503 207-4700 Singapura: 65 6362-1202 Prancis: 0800 905-993 
BEBAS PULSA:  
1 877 388-8360 

China: 800 888-9288 Jerman: 0800 181-3649 

 Australia: 1300-290-922 Italia: 0800 877-238 
 Selandia Baru: 008000-4636287 Swedia: 020-791251 
  Inggris: 0800 028-6470 
  Lainnya: 008000 463-6287 

Sen-Jum, 6 pagi – 5 sore PST Sen-Jum, 9 pagi – 5 sore SGT Sen-Jum, 08:00 – 17:00 CET 
 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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JAMINAN TERBATAS 

Dengan tunduk pada Batasan, Pengecualian, dan Sanggahan, dengan ini InFocus Corporation (”InFocus”) menjamin bahwa Proyektor, 
Lampu dan Aksesori (selanjutnya secara kolektif atau masing-masing disebut sebagai “Produk” sesuai konteksnya) akan mematuhi 
spesifikasi InFocus dan bebas dari cacat dalam bahan atau pengerjaan sesuai dengan masa Jaminan Terbatas yang diberikan di 
bawah ini. Jika Produk, yang tunduk pada Garansi Terbatas ini, cacat dalam bahan atau pengerjaan selama masa garansi, maka 
InFocus, dengan pertimbangannya, akan MEMPERBAIKI atau MENGGANTI Produk tersebut. Satu-satunya kewajiban InFocus adalah 
menyediakan (atau membayar untuk) semua pekerja yang diperlukan untuk memperbaiki Produk yang dinyatakan cacat dalam masa 
Garansi Terbatas dan untuk memperbaiki atau mengganti komponen yang cacat dengan komponen baru atau, berdasar 
pertimbangan InFocus, komponen bekas yang dapat diservis yang kinerjanya setara atau lebih baik daripada komponen baru, namun 
tidak akan melebihi pengembalian jumlah harga pembelian yang telah dibayar oleh pembeli. 

 
Periode Garansi Terbatas dapat bervariasi tergantung pada model produk and negara tempat Anda membeli. Untuk memeriksa 
masa garansi dari model produk Anda, silakan baca informasi spesifikasi produk pada website www.infocus.com. Dengan 
memasukkan model produk Anda di kotak pencarian cepat di website, Anda dapat menemukan istilah garansi pada Matriks 
spesifikasi. 

 

BATASAN DAN PENGECUALIAN GARANSI 
GARANSI INI MENETAPKAN KEWAJIBAN MAKSIMUM INFOCUS BAGI PRODUKNYA. GARANSI INI HANYA BERLAKU UNTUK 
PRODUK YANG DIBELI DARI INFOCUS ATAU DISTRIBUTOR RESMI INFOCUS. 
InFocus tidak mempunyai kewajiban lebih jauh menurut Garansi Terbatas yang disebutkan jika Produk telah rusak akibat kesalahan 
penggunaan, penyalahgunaan, terkena asap, kecelakaan, diservis oleh selain InFocus atau agen resminya, atau kegagalan yang 
disebabkan oleh selain penggunaan biasa atau penggunaan yang benar atas Produk menurut peruntukan Produk yang semestinya. 
Selain itu, pengguna akhir yang tidak mengikuti prosedur pemeliharaan yang diuraikan dalam panduan pengguna Produk tidak akan 
dilindungi oleh Garansi ini. Terakhir, InFocus tidak mempunyai kewajiban lebih jauh jika Produk InFocus digunakan dalam kondisi 
pengoperasian di luar kisaran yang ditetapkan dalam panduan pengguna atau garansi ini. Garansi ini tidak memasukkan 
pemeliharaan/perbaikan/penggantian komponen akibat pemakaian normal. 

 
Penggunaan lampu yang bukan lampu asli buatan InFocus menurut spesifikasi InFocus dapat membatalkan garansi Produk 
InFocus yang dipasangi lampu bukan asli tersebut. Dalam hal demikian, InFocus tidak mempunyai kewajiban lebih jauh bagi Produk 
InFocus tersebut. Produk Produksi Ulang dan Produk Perangkat Lunak dikecualikan dari Garansi Terbatas yang disebutkan. Rujuklah 
Garansi Terbatas Produk Produksi Ulang atau Garansi Terbatas Produk Perangkat Lunak yang sesuai atas informasi Garansi yang 
berlaku. 

 
SANGGAHAN ATAS GARANSI YANG TIDAK DISEBUTKAN 

GARANSI YANG TERCETAK DI ATAS ADALAH SATU-SATUNYA GARANSI YANG BERLAKU UNTUK PRODUK INI. SEMUA GARANSI 
LAINNYA, TERSURAT ATAU TERSIRAT, TERMASUK, NAMUN TIDAK TERBATAS PADA, GARANSI TERSIRAT ATAS DAYA JUAL DAN 
KESESUAIAN UNTUK KEPERLUAN TERTENTU, DISANGGAH. TIDAK ADA GARANSI YANG MELEBIHI KETERANGAN DI DEPAN DAN 
GARANSI TERSEBUT TIDAK BOLEH DIPERPANJANG, DIUBAH ATAU DIVARIASIKAN KECUALI MELALUI INSTRUMEN TERTULIS YANG 
DITANDATANGANI OLEH INFOCUS. BEBERAPA YURISDIKSI TIDAK MENGIZINKAN PEMBATASAN ATAS BERAPA LAMA BERAKHIRNYA 
GARANSI TERSIRAT, SEHINGGA BATASAN TERSEBUT MUNGKIN TIDAK BERLAKU UNTUK ANDA. 

 

MASA GARANSI TERBATAS 
Masa Garansi Terbatas dengan ini dimulai sejak tanggal bukti pembelian oleh pelanggan pengguna akhir. BEBERAPA YURISDIKSI 
MUNGKIN MEMBERI ANDA HAK KONSUMEN DENGAN DURASI GARASI MINIMUM YANG BERBEDA DARI DURASI YANG DIBERIKAN 
DI SINI, DAN INFOCUS AKAN MENGHARGAI SEMUA HAK KONSUMEN TERSEBUT BERDASARKAN BUKTI PEMBELIAN DI YURISDIKSI 
ITU. Untuk Memperoleh Layanan Garansi: untuk melaksanakan Garansi Terbatas ini, pembeli harus menghubungi dulu 1) InFocus 
(Alamat surat: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 AS; atau melalui web di 
www.infocus.com/support), 2) tempat servis resmi InFocus atau 3) tempat pembelian semula. Untuk layanan Garansi, pembeli 
akan membayar untuk mengembalikan atau mengirim Produk yang cacat dan akan membayar semua ongkos kirim, cukai, pajak, 
PPN, biaya, biaya pemeriksaan bea dan cukai untuk mengirim unit ke Pusat Servis InFocus atau ke tempat servis resmi InFocus. Bila 
mengembalikan Produk ke InFocus, diperlukan Nomor Otorisasi Barang Kembalian (Return Material Authorization Number/RMA #) 
dan harus jelas ditampilkan pada kardus pengiriman atau kemasan serupa dengan tingkat perlindungan yang sama. InFocus atau 
tempat servis resmi InFocus akan mengembalikan ongkos kirim yang telah dikeluarkan atas Produk yang telah diperbaiki/diganti 
kepada pembeli. 

 
BATASAN KEWAJIBAN 

DIPAHAMI DAN DISEPAKATI BAHWA KEWAJIBAN INFOCUS TIDAK AKAN MELEBIHI PENGEMBALIAN JUMLAH HARGA PEMBELIAN 

YANG DIBAYARKAN OLEH PEMBELI. Bila hukum yang berlaku di negara atau negara bagian melarang pengecualian atau batasan 
kewajiban, InFocus akan mengecualikan atau membatasi kewajibannya sejauh maksimum yang diizinkan oleh hukum negara tersebut. 
Tidak ada tindakan, apa pun bentuknya, yang timbul dari perjanjian untuk pembelian Produk yang dapat dituntut oleh pembeli lebih 
dari satu tahun setelah penyebab tindakan tersebut diakui diperoleh. Hukum Yang Mengatur - Segala tindakan, apa pun bentuknya, 
yang timbul dari perjanjian untuk pembelian Produk, diatur oleh hukum negara bagian Oregon, AS. Arbitrasi Wajib - Segala tindakan, 
apa pun bentuknya, yang timbul dari perjanjian untuk pembelian tProduk, tunduk pada arbitrasi wajib. GARANSI INI TIDAK 
MEMPENGARUHI HAK HUKUM ANDA MENURUT HUKUM NASIONAL YANG BERLAKU MENYANGKUT PENJUALAN PRODUK KONSUMEN. 

 
PERNYATAAN PEMENUHAN 

Produsen: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 AS 
 

 
Untuk Pernyataan Kesesuaian informasi, lihat label sertifikasi pada produk dan rujuk Pedoman Pengguna atau Pedoman Perangkat 
Keras untuk nomor komponen produk Anda, bisa dilihat di www.Infocus.com/support. Untuk melakukan hal ini, ikuti petunjuk 
berikut: 

1. Ketik www.Infocus.com/support pada bilah pencarian alamat web, lalu tekan <Enter>, untuk menampilkan situs 
InFocus . 

2. Ketik nomor komponen (nomor IN) pada kotak pencarian, lalu tekan <Enter>. 
Catatan: Nomor komponen Anda bisa ditemukan pada label, di proyektor Anda. 
Lihat di bawah barcode dan nomor seri Seringkali diberi label PN (part number). 

3. Gulir ke bawah halaman, klik “Pedoman,” lalu lihat pedoman yang sesuai. 
 

CATATAN: Produk ini merupakan peralatan listrik dan elektronik yang tercakup dalam Arahan Limbah dari Peralatan 
Listrik dan Elektronik atau Waste from Electrical and Electronic Equipment (“WEEE”). Arahan WEEE mempersyaratkan 
bahwa peralatan yang dicakup akan dikumpulkan dan dikelola secara terpisah dari limbah rumah tangga umum di semua 
negara anggota UE. Harap ikuti pedoman otoritas lingkungan setempat atau tanyakan kepada toko tempat Anda telah 
membeli produk untuk pilihan pengumpulan atau daur ulang. 

 
Merek dagang 
DLP® dan logo DLP merupakan merek dagang terdaftar Texas Instruments dan BrilliantColor™ merupakan merek dagang Texas 
Instruments. InFocus, In Focus, dan INFOCUS (yang digayakan) baik merupakan merek dagang terdaftar atau merek dagang InFocus 
Corporation di Amerika Serikat dan negara-negara lain. 

 
Persetujuan Kelembagaan 
Produk ini memenuhi standar keselamatan dan emisi internasional. Untuk persetujuan negara atau lembaga khusus, lihat 
sertifikasi produk. 

Peringkat input: Lihat label pada produk. 
 

InFocus memiliki hak untuk mengubah penawaran dan spesifikasi produk kapan saja tanpa pemberitahuan. 
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Visitaci all’indirizzo: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS INFORMAZIONI DI SUPPORTO 

 

Siamo qui per assisterti con il tuo nuovo acquisto. Possiamo aiutarti… 

 A determinare le dimensioni dello schermo 

 Con la documentazione in altre lingue 

 A collegare le fonti (televisore, DVD, via cavo/satellite, consolle giochi, ecc.) 

 A selezionare gli accessori opzionali 

 Con i programmi di protezione garanzia del prodotto 

 
 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA 
 

PRIMA di usare il proiettore, si prega di leggere e seguire tutte le istruzioni di sicurezza presenti in questo libretto di sicurezza e 
nelle guide di Avvio rapido e di Riferimento. La mancata conformità alle istruzioni per la sicurezza può causare incendio, 
folgorazione o altre lesioni a persone oppure compromettere la protezione offerta da questo apparecchio. Vi invitiamo a 
conservare tutte le istruzioni sulla sicurezza. 

 
Definizioni di sicurezza 
Avvertenza: Avvisi che identificano condizioni o procedure che possono causare lesioni permanenti a persone. 
Attenzione: Avvisi che identificano condizioni o procedure che possono causare danni all’apparecchio. 

 
Avvertenza per la batteria del Telecomando: Assicurarsi di usare solamente le batterie specificate. Quando si carica la batteria, 
accertarsi che i terminali più e meno siano correttamente allineati. L'uso improprio del telecomando del proiettore potrebbe 
causare l'esplosione, alla rottura o alla fuoriuscita di liquido dalla batteria, ciò potrebbe portare ad incendi, infortuni e 
inquinamento dell'ambiente circostante. Rispettare la legislazione in vigore sullo smaltimento delle batterie.  
Attenzione: Non far cadere il proiettore. 
Attenzione: Non versare liquidi sul proiettore. I liquidi versati provocano danni al proiettore. 
Attenzione: Non posizionare il proiettore alla luce solare diretta, in luoghi umidi, unti o polverosi o in luoghi dove il proiettore 
possa venire in contatto con fumo o vapore. 
Attenzione: Non bloccare le aperture di ventilazione. Posizionare il proiettore in una zona ben ventilata senza ostruire le 
bocchette di scarico e di aspirazione. Non posizionare il proiettore su una tovaglia o su altri rivestimenti morbidi che 
potrebbero bloccare le bocchette. 
Avvertenza: Non guardare direttamente all'interno della lente mentre il proiettore è in uso. 
Avvertenza: Utilizzare il cavo di alimentazione fornito. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione ad una presa dotata di messa a terra. 
Si raccomanda l'utilizzo di una presa con protezione dagli sbalzi di corrente. 
Avvertenza: Utilizzare un kit per il montaggio a soffitto approvato da InFocus per avere una ventilazione, installazione e 
montaggio appropriato. La garanzia del proiettore non copre alcun danno causato dall'utilizzo di kit di montaggio a soffitto non 
approvati o dall'installazione in una posizione non appropriata.  
Avvertenza: Utilizzare esclusivamente parti di ricambio specificate da InFocus. Sostituzioni non autorizzate possono causare 
incendi, shock elettrici o infortuni e possono rendere nulla la garanzia. 
Avvertenza: Lavare le mani dopo aver maneggiato i cavi forniti con il prodotto. 
Avvertenza: Rivolgersi a personale qualificato per tutti i tipi di riparazione. Riparare da sé il proiettore può essere pericoloso e 
può annullare la garanzia. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Numero di parte: 009-1528-01 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA (PROIETTORI CON LASER) 

Questo proiettore è un dispositivo laser di Classe 2 conforme a IEC 60825-1:2007 e CFR 
1040.10 e 1040.11. 

 

Avvertenza: Prodotto laser di Classe 2. NON FISSARE IL RAGGIO. 
Avvertenza: Questo proiettore dispone di un modulo laser di Classe 4 integrato. Lo 
smontaggio o la modifica sono estremamente pericolosi e non devono mai essere 
effettuati. 
Avvertenza: Qualsiasi operazione o regolazione non specificatamente indicata dalla guida 
dell'utente crea il rischio di esposizione a radiazioni laser pericolose. 
Avvertenza: Non aprire o smontare il proiettore perché si possono causare danni dovuti 
all'esposizione a radiazioni laser. 
Avvertenza: Non fissare il raggio quando il proiettore è acceso. La luce potente può 
provocare lesioni permanenti agli occhi. 
Avvertenza: Se non si osservano le procedure di controllo, regolazione o funzionamento, si 
potrebbero causare danni dovuti all'esposizione a radiazioni laser. 

 
 

ISTRUZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA (PROIETTORI CON LAMPADA) 
 

Avvertenza: Il proiettore utilizza una lampada a mercurio ad alta pressione. La lampada potrebbe guastarsi prematuramente o potrebbe 
scoppiare con un forte suono se scossa, graffiata o maneggiata mentre è calda. Il rischio di guasto o esplosione della lampada aumenta 
anche all'aumentare dell'età della lampada stessa; sostituire la lampada quando viene visualizzato il messaggio "Sostituire lampada". 
Avvertenza: Quando il proiettore è montato a soffitto, indossare occhiali protettivi per evitare danni agli occhi prima di aprire lo 
sportello della lampada. Un adesivo di avvertimento è incluso con la documentazione per l'utente. Posizionare questo adesivo sullo 
sportello della lampada. 
Avvertenza: Solo le lampade InFocus originali sono testate per l'uso in questo proiettore. L'utilizzo di lampade non InFocus può causare 
shock elettrici e incendi, e può rendere nulla la garanzia del proiettore. 
Avvertenza: Nel caso improbabile di una rottura della lampada, delle particelle potrebbero uscire attraverso le bocchette del proiettore. Si 
prega di tenere persone, alimenti, e bevande ad almeno 
1 m (3’) da tutte le bocchette del proiettore. Per 
le applicazioni a soffitto, tenere persone, alimenti, 
e bevande fuori dalla zona di sicurezza sotto e 
intorno al proiettore, come indicato 
dall'illustrazione. 

Avvertenza: Le lampade Hg 
contengono mercurio. 
Manipolarle e smaltirle in 
conformità alle leggi locali. Visitare il www.lamprecycle.org. 

Stati Uniti, Canada, 
America Latina 

Asia Pacifico  

1 503 207-4700 Singapore: 65 6362-1202 Francia: 0800 905-993 

NUMERO VERDE: 
1 877 388-8360 

Cina: 800 888-9288 Germania: 0800 181-3649 

 Australia: 1300-290-922 Italia: 0800 877-238 

 Nuova Zelanda: 008000-4636287 Svezia: 020-791251 

  Regno Unito: 0800 028-6470 

  Altro: 008000 463-6287 

Lun-Ven, 6 am – 5 pm Pacifico Lun-Ven, 9 am – 5 pm SGT Lun-Ven, 08:00 - 17:00 CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Garanzia limitata 

Salvo le limitazioni, esclusioni e clausole esonerative seguenti, la InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") garantisce che il proiettore, le 
lampade e gli accessori (indicati nel seguito, collettivamente o individualmente, come "Prodotto" secondo quanto appropriato) 
saranno conformi alle specifiche InFocus ed esenti da difetti di materiale e lavorazione per il rispettivo periodo di garanzia limitata 
indicato sotto. Se il Prodotto risulterà difettoso durante il periodo di validità di questa garanzia limitata, a sua discrezione la InFocus 
lo RIPARERÀ o SOSTITUIRÀ. Il solo obbligo di InFocus è di fornire (o pagare) la manodopera necessaria alla riparazione del Prodotto 
risultato difettoso entro il periodo di Garanzia Limitata e di riparare o sostituire le parti difettose con nuove parti o a scelta di 
InFocus con parti usate funzionanti che risultino equivalenti o superiori alle prestazioni delle nuove parti, ma non supererà il 
rimborso dell'ammontare del prezzo di acquisto pagato dall'acquirente. 

 
I Periodi di garanzia limitata variano a seconda del modello del prodotto e del paese di acquisto. Per rivedere il periodo di garanzia 
associato con il modello di prodotto, si prega di fare riferimento alle informazioni sulle specifiche del prodotto su www.infocus.com. 
Inserendo il modello del prodotto nella casella di ricerca rapida sul sito, troverete condizioni di garanzia in specifiche matrix. 

 

ESCLUSIONE E LIMITAZIONI DELLA GARANZIA 
QUESTA GARANZIA SPECIFICA LA MASSIMA RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA INFOCUS IN RELAZIONE AL SUO PRODOTTO. QUESTA 
GARANZIA SI APPLICA SOLO AI PRODOTTI ACQUISTATI PRESSO LA INFOCUS O UN SUO RIVENDITORE AUTORIZZATO. 
La InFocus non avrà altre obbligazioni secondo tale garanzia limitata se il Prodotto viene danneggiato a causa di abuso, uso 
improprio, incidente, manutenzione non eseguita dalla InFocus o da persone da essa autorizzate, o guasto derivante da cause 
diverse dall'uso ordinario o mancato uso proprio del Prodotto nell'applicazione per la quale esso era destinato. Inoltre è esclusa da 
questa garanzia la mancata osservanza, da parte dell'utente finale, delle procedure di manutenzione descritte nella guida all'uso del 
Prodotto. Infine, la InFocus non avrà alcun'altra obbligazione se il Prodotto InFocus viene soggetto a condizioni di funzionamento 
fuori dei limiti specificati nella guida all'uso o in questa garanzia. Sono escluse da questa garanzia la manutenzione, riparazione e/o 
sostituzione di parti dovute a normale usura. 

 
L’utilizzo di una lampadina non originale della InFocus che non è stata prodotta osservando le specificazioni della InFocus 
potrebbe annullare la garanzia del Prodotto InFocus, nel quale è stata montata una lampadina non originale. In tal caso, la InFocus 
non avrà nessuna responsabilità per il Prodotto InFocus. Il software e i prodotti ricostruiti non ricadono nell'ambito di questa 
garanzia limitata. Per informazioni sulla garanzia applicabile, consultare l'appropriata garanzia limitata sul prodotto ricostruito o sul 
software. 

 
CLAUSOLA ESONERATIVA ATTINENTE ALLE GARANZIE NON DICHIARATE 

LA GARANZIA DI CUI SOPRA È LA SOLA GARANZIA APPLICABILE A QUESTO PRODOTTO. SI DECLINANO TUTTE LE ALTRE GARANZIE, 
ESPRESSE O IMPLICITE, INCLUSE MA NON A TITOLO ESCLUSIVO, LE GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ E IDONEITÀ PER UNO 
SCOPO PARTICOLARE. NON ESISTONO GARANZIE CHE SI APPLICHINO OLTRE QUANTO SOPRA SPECIFICATO E LA PRECEDENTE 
GARANZIA NON PUÒ  ESSERE ESTESA O MODIFICATA TRANNE CHE PER ISCRITTO DALLA INFOCUS. ALCUNI PAESI NON CONSENTONO 
LIMITAZIONI SULLA DURATA DI UNA GARANZIA IMPLICITA E QUINDI TALI LIMITAZIONI POTREBBERO NON APPLICARSI. 

 

PERIODO DI GARANZIA LIMITATA 
I periodi di garanzia limitata di cui sopra decorrono dalla data di acquisto, comprovata dallo scontrino, da parte dell'utente finale. 
ALCUNI PAESI PREVEDONO DIRITTI PER IL CONSUMATORE CON DURATA MINIMA DELLA GARANZIA DIFFERENTE DALLE DURATE 
SPECIFICATE IN QUESTO DOCUMENTO E LA INFOCUS RISPETTERÀ TALI DIRITTI SU PRESENTAZIONE DELLA PROVA DI ACQUISTO IN 
TALI PAESI. Richiesta di intervento in garanzia: Durante il periodo di garanzia limitata, per richiedere un intervento l'acquirente 
deve contattare, nell'ordine, 1) la InFocus (indirizzo: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland O 97223-
8368 USA; o tramite web sul sito www.infocus.com/support), 2) un centro di assistenza autorizzato dalla InFocus, o 3) il rivenditore. 
Per ottenere un intervento in garanzia l'acquirente deve pagare le spese di restituzione o di spedizione e pagare tutte le spese di 
spedizione, doganali e speciali per la spedizione dell'unità a un centro di assistenza InFocus o autorizzato dalla InFocus. Quando si 
restituisce il Prodotto alla InFocus occorre procurarsi prima un codice di autorizzazione (RMA), che va apposto in modo 
chiaramente visibile all'esterno dell'imballaggio usato per la spedizione o un cartone simile, che assicuri un livello uguale di 
protezione. La InFocus o il centro di assistenza autorizzato dalla InFocus restituirà il Prodotto riparato o sostituito all'acquirente, 
franco destinatario. 

 
LIMITAZIONE DI RESPONSABILITÀ  

LA RESPONSABILITÀ DELLA INFOCUS NON SUPERERÀ L'IMPORTO DEL PREZZO DI ACQUISTO DA PARTE DELL'ACQUIRENTE. Laddove le 
vigenti leggi nazionali o statali proibiscano l'esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità, InFocus esclude o limita la propria 
responsabilità al massimo livello permesso dalle leggi nazionali. Limitazione sulla presentazione di azioni legali - L'acquirente non può 
presentare alcuna azione legale, indipendentemente dalla loro forma, derivanti dall'accordo ad acquistare il Prodotto, dopo oltre un 
anno dall'inizio della causa dell'azione stessa. Leggi applicabili - Qualsiasi azione, indipendentemente dalla sua forma, derivante 

dall'accordo ad acquistare il Prodotto, è soggetta alle leggi dello Stato dell'Oregon, USA. Arbitrato vincolante - Qualsiasi azione, 
indipendentemente dalla sua forma, derivante dall'accordo ad acquistare il Prodotto, è soggetta ad arbitrato vincolante. QUESTA 
GARANZIA NON INFLUISCE SUI DIRITTI LEGALI CONCESSI DALLE LEGGI NAZIONALI APPLICABILI RELATIVE ALLA VENDITA DI PRODOTTI 
PER IL CONSUMATORE. 
 

DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ 
Produttore: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
Per informazioni Dichiarazione di conformità, visitare il marchio di certificazione del prodotto e fare riferimento alla uida all'uso o 
alla GUida hardware per il numero di parte del prodotto, presente sul sito www.Infocus.com/support. A tal fine, attenersi alle 
seguenti istruzioni: 

1. Digitare www.Infocus.com/support nella barra di ricerca degli indirizzi Web e premere <Enter>, per visualizzare il sito 
InFocus. 

2. Digitare il numero di parte (numero IN) nella casella di ricerca, quindi premere <Enter>. 
Nota: Il numero di parte si trova su un'etichetta del proiettore. 
Guardare sotto il codice a barre e il numero di serie. Spesso è etichettato con PN (numero di parte). 

3. Scorrere alla parte inferiore della pagina, fare clic su "Guide", quindi visualizzare la guida appropriata. 
 

NOTA: Questo prodotto è considerato una attrezzatura elettrica ed elettronica dalla Direttiva "WEEE" (Waste from 
Electrical and Electronic Equipment, Rifiuti da Apparecchiature Elettriche ed Elettroniche) dell’Unione Europea. La 
Direttiva RAEE prevede che le apparecchiature interessate siano raccolte e smaltite separatamente dai normali rifiuti 
urbani in tutti gli stati membri UE. Osservare le normative delle autorità locali, oppure rivolgersi al negozio presso il quale 
è stato effettuato l’acquisto del prodotto per informazioni sulla raccolta e sul riciclo. 

 
Marchi 
DLP® e il logo DLP sono marchi registrati di Texas Instruments e BrilliantColor™ è un marchio di Texas Instruments. InFocus, In Focus 
e INFOCUS (stilizzato) sono tutti marchi o marchi registrati di InFocus Corporation negli Stati Uniti e in altri Paesi. 

 
Approvazioni da parte di agenzie 
Questo prodotto è conforme agli standard internazionali di sicurezza e di emissioni. Per approvazioni specifiche di paesi o agenzie, 
vedere l'etichetta di certificazione del prodotto. 

 

Valori nominali alimentazione: Vedere l'etichetta di certificazione del prodotto. 
 

InFocus si riserva il diritto di alterare le offerte del prodotto e le specifiche senza alcun avviso. 
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당사 웹사이트: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS 고객 지원 

여기 새 제품 구매를 돕기 위한 웹사이트가 있습니다. 다음과 같은 도움을 받을 수 있습니다. 

 화면 크기 결정 

 다른 언어로 된 문서 

 소스 연결(TV, DVD, 케이블/위성, 게임, 등) 

 옵션 액세서리 선택 

 제품 보증 보호 계획 
 
 

안전 지침 
 
프로젝터를 사용하기 전에 안전 책자의 모든 안전 지침과 빠른 시작 및 참조 설명서를 읽고 준수하시기 바랍니다. 안전 

지침을 준수하지 않으면 화재나 감전 사고 또는 부상이 발생할 위험이 있으며 장비의 보호 기능이 손상될 수 있습니다. 

모든 안전 지침서를 잘 보관하십시오. 

 

안전 관련 정의 

경고: 영구적인 부상을 입을 수 있는 조건이나 작업을 표시하는 문구입니다. 

주의: 장비를 손상시킬 수 있는 조건이나 작업을 표시하는 문구입니다. 

 

리모컨 배터리 주의사항: 지정된 배터리만 사용하십시오. 배터리를 넣을 때는 플러스 및 마이너스 단자가 모두 정확하게 

정렬이 되었는지 확인하시기 바랍니다. 프로젝터 리모컨을 부적절하게 사용할 경우 배터리 폭발, 균열 또는 누출이 

발생하여 화재와 상해 및 주변 환경의 오염으로 이어질 수 있습니다. 배터리 폐기 시 현지 법을 준수하십시오.  

주의: 프로젝터를 떨어뜨리지 마십시오. 

주의: 프로젝터에 액체를 쏟지 마십시오. 쏟아진 액체는 프로젝터를 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 

주의: 프로젝터를 직사광선이 드는 곳, 습하거나 기름이 묻거나 먼지가 많은 장소, 또는 프로젝터가 연기나 수증기와 

접촉할 만한 장소에 두지 마십시오. 

주의: 환기 통로를 막지 마십시오. 통풍구 또는 배기구에 대한 장애물이 없고 환기가 잘 되는 곳에 프로젝터를 

배치하십시오. 통풍구를 막을 수 있는 식탁보 또는 그 외의 부드러운 덮개 위에 프로젝터를 올려놓지 마십시오. 

경고: 프로젝터를 사용 중일 때 렌즈를 똑바로 들여다 보지 마십시오. 

경고: 제공된 전원 코드를 사용하십시오. 전원 코드는 보호를 위한 안전 접지 단자가 설치된 콘센트에 연결하십시오. 

서지 방지 기능이 있는 멀티탭을 사용할 것을 권장합니다. 

경고: 적절한 조절, 환기 및 설치를 위해서는 InFocus가 인증한 천장 설치 키트를 이용하십시오. 비인증 천장 설치 키트를 

사용하거나 부적절한 위치에 설치함으로써 발생한 손상에 대해서는 보증하지 않습니다.  

경고: 반드시 InFocus가 지정한 교체 부품만을 사용하십시오. 인가되지 않은 대체품들은 화재, 감전사고 또는 부상을 

초래할 수 있으며, 보증을 무효화할 수도 있습니다. 

경고: 본 제품과 함께 공급된 케이블을 취급한 후에는 손을 씻으십시오. 

경고: 정비는 자격이 있는 정비 요원에게만 의뢰하십시오. 프로젝터를 직접 수리하는 것은 위험할 수 있으며 이 경우 

보증이 무효화될 수 있습니다. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

부품 번호: 009-1528-01 

안전 지침(레이저 기반 프로젝터) 

본 프로젝터는 IEC 60825-1:2007과 CFR 1040.10 및 1040.11을 준수하는 클래스 2 레이저 

장치입니다. 

 

경고: 클래스 2 레이저 제품입니다. 광선을 똑바로 쳐다보지 마십시오. 

경고: 본 제품에는 클래스 4 레이저 모듈이 내장되어 있습니다. 매우 위험하므로  

분해하거나 개조하지 마십시오. 

경고: 사용 설명서에 특정하게 지시하지 않은 조작이나 조정을 시도할 경우 유해한 

레이저 광선에 노출될 위험이 발생합니다. 

경고: 레이저 광선에 노출됨으로써 손상을 초래할 수 있으므로 프로젝터를 열거나 

분해하지 마십시오. 

경고: 프로젝터가 켜져 있는 동안 광선을 똑바로 쳐다보지 마십시오. 밝은 광선이 

시력을 영구적으로 손상시킬 수 있습니다. 

경고: 제어, 조정 또는 조작 절차를 준수하지 않은 경우 레이저 광선에 노출됨으로써 

손상이 발생할 수 있습니다. 
 
 

안전 지침(램프 기반 프로젝터) 
 
경고: 프로젝터가 고압 수은 유리 램프를 사용합니다. 램프가 충격을 받거나 긁히거나 뜨거울 때 취급하면 영구적으로 고장나거나 

펑 소리를 내며 파열될 수 있습니다. 램프를 오래 사용해도 램프 고장 또는 파열 위험이 증가합니다. "램프 교체" 메시지가 표시되면 

램프를 교체하십시오. 

경고: 프로젝터를 천장에 설치할 경우 램프 도어를 열기 전에 보안경을 착용하여 눈 손상을 방지하십시오. 사용 설명서에 경고 

스티커가 포함되어 있습니다. 이 스티커를 램프 도어에 부착하십시오. 

경고: InFocus 정품 램프만 본 프로젝터에 사용할 수 있도록 테스트를 거쳤습니다. 타사 램프를 사용할 경우 감전 사고와 화재가 

발생할 수 있으며 프로젝터 보증이 무효화될 수 있습니다. 

경고: 드문 경우이지만 램프가 파열할 경우 파편이 프로젝터 통풍구를 통해 빠져나갈 수 있습니다. 사람, 음식, 음료는 모든 프로젝터 

통풍구로부터 최소 1m(3피트)의 거리를 

유지하십시오. 천장 설치의 경우 사람, 음식, 

음료는 그림에 표시된 대로 프로젝터 아래와 

주변에서 "접근 금지" 구역 안으로 들여오지 

마십시오. 

경고: Hg 램프에는 수은이 
포함되어 있습니다. 
현지 폐기법에 따라 
관리하십시오. www.lamprecycle.org를 참조하십시오. 

미국, 캐나다, 중남미 아시아 태평양 지역  

1 503 207-4700 싱가포르: 65 6362-1202 프랑스: 0800 905-993 

무료 전화: 1 877 388-8360 중국: 800 888-9288 독일: 0800 181-3649 
 호주: 1300-290-922 이탈리아: 0800 877-238 
 뉴질랜드: 008000-4636287 스웨덴: 020-791251 
  영국: 0800 028-6470 
  기타: 008000 463-6287 
월~금, 6am ~ 5pm PST 시간 
기준 

월~금, 9am ~ 5pm SGT 시간 
기준 

월~금, 8am ~ 5pm CET 시간 
기준 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
 

http://www.infocus.com/support
mailto:ap.support@infocus.com
mailto:emea.support@infocus.com
http://www.lamprecycle.org/
mailto:ap.support@infocus.com
mailto:emea.support@infocus.com


제한적 보증 

여기에 언급된 한도, 제외 및 책임의 부인에 따라 InFocus Corporation("InFocus")은 프로젝터, 램프 및 액세서리(이하 총칭하여 

또는 개별적으로 "제품"이라 칭함)가 아래에 명시된 제한적 보증 기간 동안에 InFocus의 기술 사양을 준수하며 재료나 

제작상의 하자가 없음을 보증합니다. 본 제한적 보증에 따라 보증 기간 동안 제품에 재료나 제작상의 하자가 있을 경우 

InFocus는 재량에 따라 해당 제품을 수리 또는 교체해드립니다. InFocus의 유일한 책임은 제한된 보증 기간 내에 고장이 난 

것으로 판명된 제품을 수리하기 위해 필요한 모든 노동을 제공(또는 비용을 부담)하고, 결함이 있는 부품들은 InFocus의 

재량에 따라 새로운 부품 또는 새로운 부품의 성능과 동일하거나 더 나은 사용 가능한 중고 부품으로 교체하는 것이며, 

환급액은 구매자가 지불한 구매액을 초과해서는 안 됩니다. 

 

제한적 보증 기간은 제품 모델 및 구매 국가에 따라 달라질 수 있습니다. 제품 모델들과 관련된 보증 기간 검토하려면 

www.infocus.com의 제품 사양 정보를 참조하십시오. 제품 모델을 웹사이트에 있는 빠른 검색란에 입력하면 사양 

매트릭스에서 보증 조건을 찾을 수 있습니다. 

 

보증 한도 및 제외 

본 보증에서는 제품에 대한 INFOCUS 의 최대 책임 한도를 규정합니다. 본 보증은 INFOCUS나 INFOCUS가 승인한 

판매점으로부터 구입한 제품에 한해서만 유효합니다. 

상기의 제한적 보증에 의거하여 남용, 오용, 사고, InFocus 또는 InFocus 공인 대리점 외에서 받은 서비스, 비정상적인 사용으로 

인한 고장이나 원래 의도된 제품의 목적과 다른 목적으로 제품을 사용함으로써 발생한 고장에 대해서는 InFocus가 책임지지 

않습니다 . 또한 최종 사용자가 제품 사용 설명서에 나와 있는 유지보수 절차를 준수하지 않는 경우에도 보증이 적용되지 

않습니다. 마지막으로 InFocus 제품을 사용 설명서나 본 보증서에 명시된 작동 조건을 벗어나서 사용한 경우에도 InFocus는 

책임지지 않습니다. 본 보증은 정상적으로 마모되거나 파열된 부품의 유지보수/수리/교체에는 적용되지 않습니다. 

 

InFocus 사양에 따라 제조된 정품 InFocus 램프가 아닌 램프를 사용할 경우 비정품 램프가 설치된 InFocus 제품의 보증이 

무효화될 수 있습니다. 그러한 경우 InFocus는 InFocus 제품에 대해 더 이상 책임지지 않습니다. 재가공 제품 및 소프트웨어 

제품은 앞서 언급한 제한적 보증에서 제외됩니다. 관련 보증 정보를 보려면 해당 재가공 제품의 제한적 보증이나 소프트웨어 

제품의 제한적 보증을 참조하십시오. 

 

언급되지 않은 보증에 대한 책임의 한계 

상기 인쇄된 보증이 본 제품에 적용되는 유일한 보증입니다. 기타 어떠한 명시적 또는 묵시적 보증(상품성 및 특정 목적에의 

적합성에 대한 묵시적 보증을 포함하되 이에 국한되지 않음)도 포함되지 않습니다. 본 보증서에 기술된 사항 이외의 보증은 

제공되지 않으며 INFOCUS에서 서명을 통해 승인한 경우에 한해 상기 보증 내용을 확대, 수정 또는 변경할 수 있습니다. 묵시적 

보증 기간의 제한을 허용하지 않는 일부 관할권에서는 이러한 제한 사항이 적용되지 않을 수도 있습니다. 

 

제한적 보증 기간 

본 보증과 관련된 제한적 보증 기간은 최종 사용자 고객의 구매 영수증에 명시된 날로부터 시작됩니다. 일부 관할권에서는 

본 문서에 기재된 기간과는 다른 최소 보증 기간을 소비자 권리의 일부로 귀하에게 부여할 수 있으며, INFOCUS는 해당 

관할권에서 구매했다는 증거가 있는 한 이러한 모든 소비자 권리를 존중합니다. 보증 서비스를 받으려면: 제한적 보증 기간 

동안 본 제한적 보증 권리를 행사하려면, 구매자는 먼저 1) InFocus(우편 주소: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, 

Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; 웹의 경우 www.infocus.com/support), 2) InFocus 공인 서비스 시설 또는 3) 구입처에 

문의해야 합니다. 보증 서비스를 받으려는 경우 구매자는 결함이 있는 제품을 반품 또는 배송하는 데 드는 비용을 지불해야 

하며 모든 운송비, 관세, 세금, 부가 가치세, 수수료 등을 비롯하여 제품을 InFocus 서비스 센터나 InFocus 공인 서비스 시설로 

보내는 데 수반되는 통관 및 세관 비용을 지불해야 합니다. InFocus로 제품을 반송할 때에는 반품 승인 번호(RMA)가 

필요하며, 반드시 배송 상자 또는 유사한 보호 기능을 갖춘 포장의 외부에 잘 보이도록 표시해야 합니다. InFocus나 InFocus 

공인 서비스 시설에서는 고객에게 수리/교체된 제품을 배송할 때 운송 운임을 부담합니다. 

 

책임의 한도 

INFOCUS 의 책임은 구매자가 지불한 구입가를 초과하지 않으며 관련 법률에서 책임의 제외나 제한을 허용하지 않을 경우에는 

InFocus가 해당 법률에서 허용하는 최대 한도까지 책임을 제외 또는 제한한다는 사실을 이해하고 이에 동의합니다. 소송 

제기의 제한 - 제품 구매 계약에 따른 소송과 관련하여, 구매자는 소송 원인이 발생한 날로부터 1년이 넘으면 그 형식에 관계 

없이 어떠한 소송도 제기할 수 없습니다. 준거법 - 제품 구입에 동의함으로써 발생하는 모든 소송은 그 형식과 관계 없이 미국 

오리건 주법을 따릅니다. 강제 조정 - 제품 구입에 동의함으로써 발생하는 모든 소송은 그 형식에 관계 없이 강제 조정의 

대상입니다. 본 보증은 소비자 제품 판매와 관련된 국내법에 의거하여 귀하의 법적 권리에 영향을 주지 않습니다. 

 

적합성 선언 
제조업체: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

적합성 선언 정보는 제품에 부착된 인증서 라벨과, www.Infocus.com/support에서 볼 수 있는 사용 중인 제품의 부품 번호에 

해당하는 사용 설명서 또는 하드웨어 설명서를 참조하십시오. 이를 참조하려면 다음 지침을 따르십시오. 

1. 웹 주소 입력란에 www.Infocus.com/support를 입력한 후, <Enter>를 눌러 InFocus 사이트를 표시합니다. 

2. 검색란에 부품 번호(IN 번호)를 입력한 후 <Enter>를 누릅니다. 

참고: 부품 번호는 프로젝터에 부착된 라벨에서 확인할 수 있습니다. 

바코드에서 일련 번호를 확인하십시오. 이 번호가 종종 라벨에 표시된 PN(부품 번호)이기도 합니다. 

3. 페이지 하단으로 스크롤하여 "Guides(설명서)"를 클릭한 후 해당 설명서를 봅니다. 

 

참고: 본 제품은 유럽 연합의 전기전자폐기물처리지침("WEEE")의 적용을 받는 전기전자 장비에 해당합니다. WEEE 

지침의 경우 모든 EU 회원국에서 해당 장비를 일반 가정 쓰레기와 분리하여 수거하고 관리할 것을 요구합니다. 

수집 또는 재활용 방법은 현지 환경 당국의 지침을 따르거나 제품을 구입한 판매점에 문의하십시오. 

 

상표 

DLP® 및 DLP 로고는 Texas Instruments의 등록 상표이고 BrilliantColor™은 Texas Instruments의 상표입니다. InFocus, In Focus 및 

INFOCUS(스타일이 적용됨)는 미국 및 기타 국가에서 InFocus Corporation의 상표 또는 등록 상표입니다. 

 

해당 기관의 승인 

본 제품은 국제 안전 및 배출 표준을 충족합니다. 특정 국가 또는 기관의 승인은 제품 인증 라벨을 참조하십시오. 

 

정격 입력: 제품에 부착된 인증 라벨을 참조하십시오. 

 

InFocus는 언제라도 통지 없이 제품 제공 품목 및 사양을 변경할 수 있는 권리를 보유합니다. 

http://www.infocus.com/
http://www.infocus.com/support)
http://www.infocus.com/support
http://www.infocus.com/support
http://www.infocus.com/support


 

 

Bezoek ons op: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS KLANTENDIENST 

 

We zijn er om u te steunen met uw nieuwe aankoop. We kunnen u helpen met… 

 Bepalen van schermafmetingen 

 Documentatie in andere talen 

 Bronnen aansluiten (TV, DVD, kabel/satelliet, spelen enz.) 

 Optionele toebehoren selecteren 

 Beschermingsplannen onder productgarantie 

 
 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 
 

Lees en volg alle veiligheidsinstructies die in dit veiligheidsboekje, de snelstartgids en de referentiegidsen staan voordat u de 
projector gebruikt. Het niet voldoen aan veiligheidsinstructies kan brand, elektrische schokken of persoonlijk letsel veroorzaken 
en kan de bescherming beschadigen of buiten werking stellen die door de apparatuur wordt geleverd. Bewaar alle 
veiligheidsinstructies. 

 
Veiligheidsdefinities 
Waarschuwing: Verklaringen identificeren condities of gebruiken die tot permanent persoonlijk letsel kunnen leiden. 
Pas op: Verklaringen identificeren condities of gebruiken die tot schade aan uw apparatuur kunnen leiden. 

 
Batterijwaarschuwing op afstandsbediening: Gebruik alleen de opgegeven batterijen. Zorg dat de plus- en min-aansluiting 
correct zijn uitgelijnd wanneer u een batterij plaatst. Onjuist gebruik van de afstandsbediening van de projector kan explosie, 
scheuren of lekken van de batterijen veroorzaken, wat brand, verwondingen en vervuiling van de omgeving kan veroorzaken. 
Volg de plaatselijke wetten over het wegwerpen van een batterij.  
Pas op: Laat de projector niet vallen. 
Pas op: Mors geen vloeistof op de projector. Gemorste vloeistof kan de projector beschadigen. 
Pas op: Plaats de projector niet in direct zonlicht, vochtige, vette of stoffige plaatsen of op plaatsen waar de projector in 
aanraking kan komen met rook of stoom. 
Pas op: Ventilatieopeningen niet blokkeren. Plaats de projector in een goed verluchte ruimte zonder dat de inlaat- of 
uitlaatopeningen worden geblokkeerd. Plaats de projector niet op een tafelladen of een andere zachte ondergrond die de 
ventilatieopeningen kan blokkeren. 
Waarschuwing: Kijk niet rechtstreeks in de lens terwijl de projector in gebruik is. 
Waarschuwing: Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde stroomkabel. Sluit de stroomkabel aan op een geaard stopcontact. Het 
gebruik van een verdeelstekker die tegen spanningspieken beschermt, wordt aangeraden. 
Waarschuwing: Gebruik een door InFocus goedgekeurde kit voor plafondmontage voor de juiste montage, ventilatie en 
installatie. De garantie van de projector dekt niet de schade welke veroorzaakt wordt door het gebruik van niet-goedgekeurde 
kits voor plafondmontage of door installatie op een onjuiste plek.  
Waarschuwing: Gebruik alleen vervangende onderdelen die door InFocus zijn geleverd. Niet-toegelaten vervanging kan brand, 
elektrische schokken of lichamelijke letsels veroorzaken en kan de garantie ongeldig maken. 
Waarschuwing: Was uw handen nadat u de meegeleverde kabels hebt aangeraakt. 
Waarschuwing: Laat al het onderhoud over aan gekwalificeerd onderhoudspersoneel. Het zelf onderhouden van de projector 
kan gevaarlijk zijn en maakt de garantie ongeldig. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (LASERPROJECTOREN) 

Deze projector is een laserapparaat Klasse 2 dat voldoet aan IEC 60825-1:2007 en CFR 
1040.10 en 1040.11. 

 

Waarschuwing: Laser apparaat klasse twee, NIET IN DE STRAAL KIJKEN. 
Waarschuwing: Deze projector heeft een ingebouwde lasermodule van Klasse 4. 
Demontage of modificatie is erg gevaarlijk en mag nooit worden geprobeerd. 
Waarschuwing: Elke bewerking of aanpassing die niet specifiek is opgedragen door de 
handleiding, vormt het risico op blootstelling aan gevaarlijke laserstraling. 
Waarschuwing: Open of demonteer de projector niet, omdat dit schade kan veroorzaken door 
Blootstelling aan laserstraling. 
Waarschuwing: Staar niet in de straal als de projector aan is. Het heldere licht kan 
permanent oogletsel veroorzaken. 
Waarschuwing: Het niet OPvolgen van de bedienings-, aanpassings- of bedrijfsprocedure 
kan schade veroorzaken door blootstelling aan laserstraling. 

 
 

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES (LAMPPROJECTOREN) 
 

Waarschuwing: De projector gebruikt een hogedruk glazen kwiklamp. De lamp kan voortijdig kapot gaan of het kan met een ploffend 
geluid breken bij schokken, krassen of hanteren wanneer deze heet is. Het risico op een defecte of beschadigde lamp neemt toe naarmate 
de lamp ouder wordt; vervang de lamp als het bericht "Vervang lamp" verschijnt. 
Waarschuwing: Zet altijd een veiligheidsbril op als u de lampklep opent als de projector aan het plafond is gemonteerd, om oogletsel 
te voorkomen. Bij de gebruikersdocumentatie zit een waarschuwingssticker. Plak deze sticker op de deur van de lamp. 
Waarschuwing: Alleen echte InFocus-lampen worden getest voor gebruik in deze projector. Het gebruik van niet-InFocus-lampen kan een 
elektrische schok of brand veroorzaken, en kan de garantie van de projector ongeldig maken. 
Waarschuwing: In het onwaarschijnlijke geval van een gesprongen lamp, kunnen deeltjes uit de ventilatieopeningen van de projector 
worden geblazen. Houd mensen, voedsel en drank minstens 1m weg van alle ventilatieopeningen van de projector. Zorg er bij 
plafondmontage voor, dat geen personen, 
voedsel en drankjes onder het gebied "keep 
out" onder en rond de projector staan, zoals 
aangegeven in de afbeelding. 

Waarschuwing: Hg - 
Lamp bevat kwik. 

Beheer overeenkomstig 
lokale afvalwetten. Zie www.lamprecycle.org. 

VS, Canada, Latijns Amerika Aziatisch-Pacific  

1 503 207-4700 Singapore: 65 6362-1202 Frankrijk: 0800 905-993 

GRATIS: 1 877 388-8360 China: 800 888-9288 Duitsland: 0800 181-3649 

 Australië: 1300-290-922 Italië: 0800 877-238 

 Nieuw-Zeeland: 008000-4636287 Zweden: 020-791251 

  VK: 0800 028-6470 

  Overige: 008000 463-6287 

Ma-Vrij, 6am – 5pm PST Ma-Vrij, 9am – 5pm SGT Ma-Vrij, 08:00 – 17:00 CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Limited Warranty 

Met inachtneming van de geldende beperkingen, uitzonderingen en disclaimers garandeert InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") dat de 
projector, lampen en accessoires (hierna gezamenlijk of afzonderlijk "Product" te noemen) voldoen aan de specificaties van InFocus 
en vrij zijn van defecten wat betreft materiaal en uitvoering gedurende de hieronder aangegeven periode waarin de beperkte 
garantie van kracht is. Als het Product tijdens de garantieperiode en terwijl de beperkte garantie van kracht is defecten vertoont wat 
betreft materiaal en uitvoering, zal InFocus, naar eigen keuze, het Product REPAREREN of VERVANGEN. . InFocus’ enige verplichting 
is te voorzien in (of het vergoeden van) alle werkzaamheden die nodig zijn om het Product te repareren dat defect is gebleken 
binnen de gestelde Beperkte Garantie termijn en het herstellen of vervangen van defecte onderdelen met nieuwe onderdelen of, 
zulks ter beoordeling van InFocus, met onderhoudbare gebruikte onderdelen die gelijk of beter presteren dan nieuwe onderdelen, 
maar zal niet meer zijn dan de teruggave van het aankoopbedrag zoals betaald door de klant. 

 
Beperkte garantieperiodes variëren afhankelijk van uw product model en het land van aankoop.  Om de garantieperiode te bekijken 
van uw productmodel, verwijzen wij u graag naar de productspecificaties informatie op www.infocus.com. Door het invoeren van 
uw productmodel in het vak Snel Zoeken op de website, de garantievoorwaarden kan je vinden in de specificatie matrix. 

 

BEPERKINGEN EN UITSLUITING VAN GARANTIE 
IN DEZE GARANTIEBEPALING WORDT DE MAXIMALE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN INFOCUS VOOR HAAR PRODUCT AANGEGEVEN. 
DEZE GARANTIE GELDT UITSLUITEND VOOR PRODUCTEN DIE ZIJN AANGESCHAFT BIJ INFOCUS OF EEN DOOR INFOCUS 
GEAUTORISEERDEWEDERVERKOPER.  
InFocus is vrij van alle verdere verplichtingen in het kader van de voornoemde beperkte garantie indien het product is beschadigd 
ten gevolge van misbruik, onjuist gebruik, onderhoud door anderen dan InFocus of haar geautoriseerde serviceleveranciers of 
storingen door andere oorzaken dan normaal gebruik of correct gebruik van het Product volgens de toepassing waarvoor het 
genoemde Product is bedoeld. Bovendien geldt de beperkte garantie niet voor het product indien de eindgebruiker zich niet aan de 
onderhoudsprocedures houdt die worden beschreven in de gebruikershandleiding bij het product. Tenslotte eindigen de 
verplichtingen van InFocus als het product van InFocus is blootgesteld aan bedrijfsomstandigheden buiten het bereik dat is 
opgegeven in de gebruikershandleiding of deze garantie. Deze garantie geldt niet voor onderhoud, reparatie of vervanging van 
onderdelen ten gevolge van normale slijtage. 

 
Het gebruik van een lamp die geen originele InFocus lamp is, gemaakt volgens InFocus specificaties, kan de garantie doen 
vervallen op het InFocus product waarin de niet-originele lamp was geïnstalleerd. In een dergelijk geval heeft InFocus geen enkele 
verdere verplichting ten aanzien van het InFocus Product. De voornoemde beperkte garantie is niet van toepassing op gereviseerde 
producten en softwareproducten. Raadpleeg de desbetreffende beperkte garantie voor gereviseerde producten of de beperkte 
garantie voor softwareproducten voor de van toepassing zijnde garantiegegevens. 

 
DISCLAIMER VOOR NIET-VERMELDE GARANTIES 

DE BOVENSTAANDE GEDRUKTE GARANTIE VORMT DE ENIGE GARANTIE DIE VAN TOEPASSING IS OP DIT PRODUCT. ALLE OVERIGE 
GARANTIES, UITDRUKKELIJK DANWEL IMPLICIET, MET INBEGRIP VAN, MAAR NIET BEPERKT TOT, DE GEÏMPLICEERDE GARANTIES 
VAN VERHANDELBAARHEID EN GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN EBPAALD DOEL WORDEN AFGEWEZEN. ER ZIJN GEEN GARANTIES DIE 
VERDER GAAN DAN HETGEEN HIER BESCHREVEN EN DE VOORNOEMDE GARANTIE KAN NIET WORDEN UITGEBREID OF GEWIJZIGD 
EN ER KAN NIET VAN WORDEN AFGEWEKEN TENZIJ VIA EEN SCHRIFTELIJKE VERKLARING DIE DOOR INFOCUS IS ONDERTEKEND. IN 
SOMMIGE RECHTSGEBIEDEN IS BEPERKING VAN DE DUUR VAN EEN IMPLICIETE GARANTIE NIET TOEGESTAAN, DUS GELDEN 
DERGELIJKE BEPERKINGEN MOGELIJK NIET VOOR U. 

 

PERIODE VAN BEPERKTE GARANTIE 
De beperkte garantie voor dit product gaat in op de datum van aanschaf door de eindgebruiker/klant. SOMMIGE RECHTSGEBIEDEN 
BIEDEN CONSUMENTENRECHTEN MET EEN MINIMALE GARANTIETERMIJN DIE AFWIJKT VAN DE HIER AANGEGEVEN DUUR. 
INFOCUS HONOREERT AL DEZE CONSUMENTENRECHTEN BIJ BEWIJS VAN AANKOOP BINNEN EEN DERGELIJK RECHTSGEBIED.  
Ontvangen van service in kader van garantie: Als de koper gedurende de geldigheidstermijn van de beperkte garantie een beroep 
wil doen op deze beperkte garantie, moet hij of zij eerst contact opnemen met 1) InFocus (Postadres: InFocus Corporation, 13190 
SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA;  of via het webg op www.infocus.com/support), 2) een servicebedrijf 
dat is geautoriseerd door InFocus of 3) de plaats van aanschaf. Teneinde in aanmerking te komen voor service op basis van de 
garantie dient de koper het defecte product, met vooruitbetaling van alle vrachtkosten, invoerrechten, belastingen en accijnzen, 
op te sturen naar een servicecentrum van InFocus of naar een door InFocus geautoriseerd servicebedrijf. Bij retournering van het 
Product aan InFocus is een RMA-nummer (Return Materials Authorization - Machtiging voor retourzending van materialen) vereist. 
Dit moet duidelijk worden weergegeven aan de buitenkant van de verzenddoos of vergelijkbare verpakking die eenzelfde mate van 
bescherming biedt. InFocus of het servicebedrijf dat is geautoriseerd door InFocus stuurt het gerepareerde/vervangen Product 
vervolgens franco terug naar de koper. 

 

BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID 
DE KOPER BEGRIJPT EN STEMT ERMEE IN DAT DE AANSPRAKELIJKHEID VAN INFOCUS BEPERKT BLIJFT TOT RESTITUTIE VAN HET 
BEDRAG VAN DE VERKOOPPRIJS DAT IS BETAALD DOOR DE KOPER. Wanneer de van toepassing zijnde nationale of staatswet de 
aansprakelijkheidsuitsluiting of -beperking verbiedt, sluit InFocus haar aansprakelijkheid uit of beperkt het tot het maximaal door de 
nationale wet toegestane niveau. Beperking van juridische procedures - Het is de koper niet toegestaan om enige juridische procedure, 
in welke vorm dan ook, voortvloeiend uit de overeenkomst tot aankoop van het product te starten meer dan één jaar nadat de reden 
voor de procedure zich heeft voorgedaan. Heersend recht - Alle acties, ongeacht de vorm, voortvloeiend uit de overeenkomst tot 
aankoop van het Product vallen onder de wetgeving van de staat Oregon, in de Verenigde Staten. Verplichte arbitrage - Voor alle acties, 
ongeacht de vorm, voortvloeiend uit de overeenkomst tot aankoop van het product is arbitrage vereist.  DEZE GARANTIE IS NIET VAN 
INVLOED OP UW WETTELIJKE RECHTEN ONDER DE GELDENDE NATIONALE WETGEVING MET BETREKKING TOT DE VERKOOP VAN 
CONSUMENTENPRODUCTEN. 

 

CONFORMITEITSVERKLARING 
Fabrikant: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
Voor Conformiteitsverklaring informatie, zie het label op het product en de gebruikersdocumentatie op het product en de 
gebruikersgids of hardwaregids voor het onderdeelnummer van uw product, te vinden op www.Infocus.com/support. Volg 
hiervoor de onderstaande stappen: 

1. Typ www.Infocus.com/support in de zoekbalk voor het webadres , en druk op <Enter>, om de site van InFocus weer te 
geven. 

2. Typ uw onderdeelnummer (IN-nummer) in het zoekvak en druk op <Enter>. 
Opmerking: Het onderdeelnummer staat op een label op uw projector. 
Kijk onder de streepjescode en het serienummer. Dit wordt vaak aangeduid met PN (onderdeelnummer). 

3. Blader naar de onderkant van de pagina, klik op "Guides" en bekijk de juiste gids. 
 

OPMERKING: Dit product wordt gedekt onder elektrische en elektronische apparatuur onder de richtlijn betreffende 
afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur (AEEA) van de Europese Unie. De WEEE-richtlijn vereist dat gedekte 
apparatuur afzonderlijk van standaard huishoudafval verzameld en beheerd worden in alle EU-lidstaten. Volg de 
begeleiding van uw lokale milieu-instantie op of vraag de winkel waar u het product gekocht hebt naar opties voor 
verzamelen en recyclen. 

 
Handelsmerken 
DLP® en het logo van DLP zijn gedeponeerde handelsmerken van Texas Instruments en BrilliantColor™ is een handelsmerk van Texas 
Instruments. InFocus, In Focus en INFOCUS (gestileerd) zijn geregistreerde handelsmerken of handelsmerken van InFocus 
Corporation in de Verenigde Staten en andere landen. 

 
Goedkeuringen agentschap 
Dit product voldoet aan de internationale veiligheids- en emissienormen. Zie het productcertificatielabel voor specifieke land- of 
agentschapgoedkeuringen. 

 

Ingangsvermogen: zie certificatie-etiket op het product. 
 

InFocus behoudt zich het recht voor om het productaanbod en de specificaties op elk ogenblik te wijzigen zonder kennisgeving. 
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Besøk oss på: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS KUNDESERVICE 

 

Vi er her for å hjelpe deg med ditt nye kjøp. Vi kan hjelpe deg med å … 

 bestemme skjermstørrelser   

 dokumentasjon på andrespråk   

 koble til kildene dine (TV, DVD, kabel/satellitt, spillkonsoller osv.)   
 velge valgfritttilbehør   

 Planer for produktgaranti 

 
 

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER 

Væ r vennlig og les og følg alle sikkerhetsinstruksene som gis i dette sikkerhetsheftet samt Hurtigstart- og Referanseveiledninger 
FØ R du tar projektoren i bruk. Om du unnlater å overholde sikkerhetsinstruksene, kan dette føre til brann, elektrisk støt eller 
personlig skade og kan skade eller svekke beskyttelsen i utstyret. Væ r vennlig og ta vare på alle sikkerhetsinstrukser. 

 
Sikkerhetsbestemmelser 
Advarsel: Punktet identifiserer forhold eller handlinger som kan føre til permanente personskader. 
Væ r varsom: Punktet identifiserer forhold eller handlinger som kan skade utstyret. 

 
Batteriadvarsel på Fjernkontroll: Bruk bare spesifiserte batterier. Forsikre deg om at pluss- og minusterminalene er riktig vei 
når du setter inn et batteri. Feilaktig bruk av fjernkontrollen til projektoren kan føre til at batteriet eksploderer, sprekker eller 
lekker, noe som igjen kan føre til brann, skade og forurensning av omgivelsene. Følg de lokale lovene om deponering av batteri. 
Væ r varsom: La ikke projektoren falle i bakken. 
Væ r varsom: Ikke utsett projektoren for væ ske. Væ ske kan skade projektoren. 
Væ r varsom: Ikke utsett projektoren for direkte sollys, fukt, fett, støv, røyk eller damp. 
Væ r varsom: Ikke blokker ventilasjonsåpningene. Plasser projektoren på et godt ventilert område uten å hindre inntaket eller 
uttaket av luft på projektoren. Ikke plasser projektoren på en bordduk eller andre myke overflater som kan blokkere 
ventilasjonen. 
Advarsel: Se ikke direkte inn i linsen mens projektoren er i bruk. 
Advarsel: Bruk strømkabelen som følger med. Koble strømkabelen til en jordet stikkontakt. En spenningsbeskyttende 
skjøteledning er anbefalt. 
Advarsel: Bruk takmonteringsutstyr som er godkjent av InFocus for korrekt tilpasning, ventilasjon og installasjon. 
Projektorgarantien dekker ikke skader som følge av bruk av monteringsutstyr som ikke er godkjent eller installering på uskikket 
sted.  
Advarsel: Bruk bare reservedeler som er spesifisert av InFocus. Uautoriserte erstatninger kan føre til brann, elektrisk støt eller 
personskade, og kan gjøre garantien ugyldig. 
Advarsel: Vask hendene etter håndtering av kablene som leveres med dette produktet. 
Advarsel: Bruk bare kvalifisert repareringspersonell. Reparering av din egen projektor kan væ re farlig for deg og vil gjøre 
garantien ugyldig. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER (LASERBASERTE PROJEKTORER) 

Denne projektoren er en klasse 2 laserenhet som overholder IEC 60825-1:2007 samt CFR 
1040.10 og 1040.11. 

 

Advarsel: Klasse 2 laserprodukt, IKKE SE INN I STRÅLEN. 
Advarsel: Denne projektoren har en innebygd klasse 4 lasermodul. Demontering eller 
modifikasjon er svæ rt farlig og skal aldri forsøkes. 

Advarsel: Enhver operasjon eller justering som ikke er spesifikt beskrevet i 
brukerhåndboken, medfører fare for eksponering for farlig laserstråling. 

Advarsel: Ikke åpne eller ta fra hverandre projektoren, da dette kan føre til skade fra 
eksponering for laserstråling. 
Advarsel: Ikke se rett inn i strålen når projektoren er på. Det sterke lyset kan føre til 
permanent øyeskade. 
Advarsel: Dersom prosedyrene for kontroll, justering, eller bruk ikke følges, kan det føre til 
skade fra eksponering for laserstråling. 

 
 

SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSER (LAMPEBASERTE PROJEKTORER) 
 

Advarsel: Projektoren har en høytrykks-kvikksølvglasslampe. Lampen kan svikte før tiden eller briste med et lite smell ved støt, 
oppskraping eller håndtering mens den er varm. Risikoen for svikt eller brist av lampen øker også med tiden. Bytt lampen når du ser 
meldingen «Replace Lamp». 
Advarsel: Når projektoren er montert i taket, bør du bruke beskyttende briller for å forhindre øyeskader når du åpner lampedøren. Et 
advarselsmerke er inkludert i brukerdokumentasjonen. Fest merket på lampedøren. 
Advarsel: Bare originale InFocus-lamper er testet for bruk med denne projektoren. Bruk av andre lamper kan forårsake elektrisk støt og 
brann, og kan gjøre garantien ugyldig. 
Advarsel: Dersom det usannsynlige skjer at lampen skulle briste, kan partikler komme ut gjennom projektorventilene. Hold folk, mat og 
drikke minst 1 meter unna alle projektorventiler. Ved 
montering i tak, må du holde folk, mat og drikke 
unna «keep out»-områdene under og rundt 
projektoren, som vist på illustrasjonen. 

Advarsel: Hg-lamper 
inneholder kvikksølv. 

Følg lokale lover for 

deponering. Se www.lamprecycle.org. 

USA, Canada, 
Latin-Amerika 

Asia Pacific  

1 503 207-4700 Singapore: 65 6362-1202 Frankrike: 0800 905-993 

Tollfri: 1 877 388-8360 Kina: 800 888-9288 Tyskland: 0800 181-3649 
 Australia: 1300-290-922 Italia: 0800 877-238 
 New Zealand: 008000-4636287 Sverige: 020-791251 
  Storbritannia: 0800 028-6470 
  Annet: 008000 463-6287 

Man.–fre., 06:00–17:00 PST Man.–fre., 09:00–17:00 SFT Man.–fre., 08:00–17:00 CET 
 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Begrenset garanti 

Underlagt Begrensningene, Unntakene og Fraskrivelsene herunder garanterer InFocus Corporation («InFocus») at Projektorer, 
Lamper og Tilbehør (heretter referert til samlet eller individuelt som «Produktet» hvor det er hensiktsmessig) er i tråd med 
spesifikasjonene til InFocus og er uten defekter i materiale eller utførelse i den gjeldende Begrensede garantiperioden som er 
beskrevet under. Dersom Produktet i garantiperioden er defekt i materiale eller utførelse, vil InFocus etter eget skjønn REPARERE 
eller ERSTATTE Produktet. InFocus’ eneste forpliktelse er å stå for (eller betale for) arbeidet som er nødvendig for å reparere det 
defekte Produktet innen den Begrensede garantiperioden og reparere eller erstatte defekte deler med nye deler eller, etter InFocus’ 
eget skjønn, fyllestgjørende brukte deler som er likeverdige eller bedre enn nye delers ytelse, uten å overskride tilbakebetalingen av 
beløpet av kjøpsprisen betalt av kjøper. 

 
Begrensede garantiperioder varierer avhengig av produktmodellen og kjøpslandet. For å se gjennom garantiperioden knyttet til 
produktmodellen din kan du se informasjon om produktspesifikasjoner på www.infocus.com. Du kan legge inn produktmodellen i 
Hurtigsøk-boksen på nettstedet for å finne garantibetingelsene i spesifikasjonsmatrisen. 

 

GARANTIBEGRENSNINGER OG UNNTAKELSER 
DENNE GARANTIEN BESKRIVER INFOCUS’ MAKSIMALANSVAR FOR DERES PRODUKTER. DENNE GARANTIEN GJELDER BARE 
PRODUKTER KJØ PT FRA INFOCUS ELLER EN AUTORISERT INFOCUS-FORHANDLER. 
InFocus skal ikke ha ansvar i henhold til foreliggende Begrensede garantien dersom Produktet er skadet på grunn av mishandling, 
misbruk, utsettelse for røyk, uhell, service utført av annen enn InFocus eller dennes autoriserte agenter, eller feil forårsaket av annet 
enn vanlig bruk, eller bruk av produktet som ikke er i samsvar med tiltenkt bruk. I tillegg vil feil som følger av at sluttbruker ikke 
følger vedlikeholdsprosedyrene som er beskrevet i Produktets bruksanvisning ikke dekkes av denne Garantien. Til slutt skal ikke 
InFocus holdes ansvarlig dersom InFocus-produktet ble utsatt for driftsforhold utenfor området som er angitt i bruksanvisningen 
eller i denne garantien. Denne garantien dekker ikke vedlikehold/reparasjon/erstatning av deler ved normal slitasje. 

 
Bruk av lampe som ikke er en original InFocus-lampe produsert under InFocus’ spesifikasjoner kan gjøre garantien på InFocus-
produktet hvor den uoriginale lampen ble brukt ugyldig. I så tilfelle, vil ikke InFocus ha noe videre ansvar for InFocus-Produktet. 
Tilbakeførte produkter og Programvareprodukter er unntatt fra den foreliggende Begrensede garantien. Se gjeldende Begrensede 
garanti til det Tilbakeførte produktet eller programvareproduktets for informasjon om gjeldende Garanti. 

 
FRASKRIVELSE AV IKKE OPPGITTE GARANTIER 

GARANTIEN OVENFOR ER DEN ENESTE GARANTIEN SOM ER GYLDIG FOR DETTE PRODUKTET. ALLE ANDRE GARANTIER, UTTALT ELLER 
UNDERFORSTÅTT, INKLUSIVE, MEN IKKE BEGRENSET TIL, DE UNDERFORSTÅTTE GARANTIENE FOR SALGBARHET OG EGNETHET FOR 
ET SPESIELT FORMÅL, FRASKRIVES. ALLE GARANTIER SOM STREKKER SEG UTENFOR BESKRIVELSEN I DETTE DOKUMENTET ER 
UGYLDIGE, OG DEN OVENNEVNTE GARANTIEN SKAL IKKE UTVIDES, ENDRES ELLER VARIERES UTEN SKRIFTLIG AVTALE SIGNERT AV 
INFOCUS. NOEN JURISDIKSJONER TILLATER IKKE BEGRENSNINGER PÅ HVOR LENGE EN UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI KAN VARE, SÅ 
SLIKE BEGRENSNINGER KAN VÆ RE UGYLDIGE FOR DEG. 

 

BEGRENSET GARANTIPERIODE 
Den Begrensede Garantiperioden herunder begynner fra sluttbrukerens kjøpsdato. NOEN JURISDIKSJONER KAN GI DEG 
FORBRUKERRETTIGHETER MED MINIMUM GARANTIVARIGHET SOM AVVIKER FRA VARIGHETEN HERUNDER, OG INFOCUS HEDRER 
ALLE SLIKE BRUKERRETTIGHETER VED KJØ PSBEVIS FRA SLIKE JURISDIKSJONER. For å få Garantiservice: For å benytte deg av 
Begrenset Garanti innenfor Garantiperioden, må kjøper først kontakte 1) InFocus (postadresse: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 
68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA eller over Internett på www.infocus.com/support), 2) et serviceanlegg som 
er autorisert av InFocus eller 3) stedet der du kjøpte Produktet. For Garantiservice skal kjøper betale for å sende tilbake eller levere 
det defekte Produktet og betale all frakt, toll, skatt, MVA, avgift, eventuelle klarerings- og tollavgifter for å sende enheten til et 
InFocus Service Center eller til et serviceanlegg som er autorisert av InFocus. Når Produktet leveres tilbake til InFocus, må man ha 
et returnummer (RMA #) som er tydelig merket på utsiden av forsendelsesesken eller lignende innpakning som gir samme grad av 
beskyttelse. InFocus eller serviceanlegget som er autorisert av InFocus vil sende det reparerte/erstattede Produktet tilbake til 
kjøper med frakten forhåndsbetalt. 

 
ANSVARSBEGRENSNINGER 

DET ER FORSTÅTT OG AVTALT AT INFOCUS’ ANSVAR IKKE SKAL OVERSKRIDE BELØPET PÅ KJØPSPRISEN BETALT AV KJØPER. Når 
gjeldende nasjonale eller statlige lover forhindrer utelukkelse eller begrensning av ansvar, utelukker eller begrenser InFocus sitt 
ansvar i den grad som er tillatt av nasjonale lover.   Begrensning for søksmål – Ingen søksmål, uansett form, som springer ut i fra 
avtalen om å kjøpe Produktet kan anlegges av kjøper mer enn ett år er påløpt etter at søksmålsårsaken er inntruffet. Gjeldende lov – 
Alle søksmål, uansett form, som følger av kjøpsavtalen til Produktet, styres avlovene i delstaten Oregon, USA.   Tvungen voldgift – 
Alle søksmål, uansett form, som følger av kjøpsavtalen til Produktet er underlagt tvungen voldgift.   DENNE GARANTIEN PÅVIRKER 
IKKE DINE LOVFESTEDE RETTIGHETER SOM INNGÅR I GJELDENDE NASJONALE LOVER SOM ER RELATERT TIL SALGET AV 

FORBRUKERPRODUKTER. 
 

SAMSVARSERKLÆ RING 
Produsent: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
Du finner informasjon om samsvarserklæ ring på sertifiseringsetiketten på produktet. Se i brukerhåndboken eller 
maskinvareveiledningen for å finne produktets varenummer; disse finner du ved å gå til www.Infocus.com/support og følge disse 
instruksjonene: 

1. Skrivwww.Infocus.com/support i søkefeltet på nettleseren, og trykk,<Enter>for å gå til InFocus-siden. 
2. Skriv inn delenummeret (IN-nummeret) i søkeboksen, og trykk deretter <Enter>.   

Obs: Delenummer står på en etikett på projektoren. 
Se under strekkoden og serienummeret. Det står gjerne PN (delenummer). 

3. Bla til bunnen av siden, klikk «Guides» (Veiledninger), og se riktigveiledning.   
 

OBS: Dette produktet omhandles som elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr i henhold til EUs direktiv for avfall fra elektrisk og 
elektronisk utstyr («WEEE»). WEEE-direktivet krever at omhandlet utstyr samles inn og styres separat fra vanlig 
husholdningsavfall i alle EU-land. Forhør deg med det lokale renovasjonsselskapet eller spør i butikken der du kjøpte 
produktet for informasjon om innsamling eller gjenvinning. 

 
Varemerker 
DLP® og DLP-logoen er registrerte varemerker for Texas Instruments, og BrilliantColor™ er et varemerke for Texas Instruments. 
InFocus, In Focus og INFOCUS (stilisert) er enten registrerte varemerker eller varemerker for InFocus Corporation i USA og andre 
land. 

 
Myndighetsgodkjenninger 
Dette produktet oppfyller internasjonale standarder for sikkerhet og utslipp. Du finner spesifikke godkjenninger fra land eller 
byråer på produktsertifiseringsetiketten. 

 

Inngangsverdier: Se sertifiseringsetiketten på produktet. 
 

InFocus forbeholder seg retten til å endre produkttilbud og spesifikasjoner når som helst uten varsel. 
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Visite-nos em: www.infocus.com/support 

INFORMAÇÕ ES DE APOIO INFOCUS 

 

Estamos aqui para ajudá-lo com sua nova aquisição. Podemos ajudá-lo em... 

 Determinação de tamanhos de tela 

 Documentação em outros idiomas 

 Conexão de suas fontes (TV, DVD, Cabo/Satélite, Jogo, etc.) 

 Seleção de acessórios opcionais 

 Planos de proteção de garantia de produto 

 
 

INSTRUÇÕ ES DE SEGURANÇA 
 

Leia e siga todas as instruções de segurança fornecidas neste folheto e no Guia Rápido e Guia de Referência ANTES de usar seu 
projetor. O não cumprimento das instruções de segurança pode resultar em incêndio, choque elétrico ou acidentes pessoais, 
podendo danificar ou prejudicar as formas de proteção próprias do equipamento. Guarde todas as instruções de segurança. 

 
Definições de segurança 
Alerta: declarações que identificam condições ou práticas que podem resultar em acidentes pessoais com danos permanentes. 
Aviso: declarações que identificam condições ou práticas que podem resultar em danos ao equipamento. 

 
Aviso sobre a pilha do controlo remoto: Certifique-se de usar as pilhas especificadas. Certifique-se de que os terminais positivo 
e negativo estão corretamente alinhados ao inserir a pilha. O uso indevido do controlo remoto do projetor pode resultar em 
explosão, rachadura ou vazamento da pilha, que pode resultar em incêndio, ferimentos e poluição do ambiente ao redor. 
Obedeça às leis locais para descarte da pilha.  
Aviso: Não deixe o projetor cair. 
Aviso: Não derrube líquidos no projetor. O líquido derramado pode danificar seu projetor. 
Aviso: Não coloque o projetor na luz do sol direta, locais úmidos, sujos ou empoeirados onde o projetor possa entrar em 
contato com fumaça ou vapor. 
Aviso: Não bloqueie as aberturas de ventilação. Localize o projetor em uma área bem ventilada sem obstruções às passagens 
de entrada ou saída de ar. Não coloque o projetor sobre uma toalha de mesa ou outras superfícies macias que possam 
bloquear a ventilação. 
Alerta: Não olhe diretamente para a lente enquanto o projetor estiver sendo usado. 
Alerta: Use o cabo de alimentação fornecido. Conecte o cabo de alimentação em um receptáculo com terminal aterrado de 
segurança protetora. Recomenda-se o uso de uma proteção contra surto elétrico. 
Alerta: Use um kit de montagem de teto InFocus aprovado para ajuste apropriado, ventilação e instalação. A garantia do 
projetor não cobre qualquer dano causado por uso de kits de montagem não aprovados no teto ou instalação em local 
impróprio.  
Alerta: Use apenas peças de reposição especificadas pela InFocus. Substituições não autorizadas podem resultar em fogo, 
choque elétrico, ou ferimento, e podem anular a garantia 
Alerta: Lave as mãos após lidar nos cabos fornecidos com este produto. 
Alerta: Passe todo o serviço para pessoal qualificado de serviço. Reparar seu próprio projetor pode ser perigoso para você e 
anulará a garantia. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

INSTRUÇÕ ES DE SEGURANÇA (PROJETORES A LASER) 

Este projetor é um dispositivo a laser Classe 2 em conformidade com IEC 60825-1:2007 e 
CFR 1040.10 e 1040.11. 

 

Alerta: Produto laser Classe 2 - NÃO OLHE PARA O FEIXE DE LASER. 
Alerta: Este projetor possui um módulo laser de classe 4 incorporado. Desmontagem ou 
modificações são muito perigosas e nunca devem ser tentadas. 
Alerta: Qualquer operação ou ajuste não instruído especificamente pelo guia do usuário 
cria o risco de exposições perigosas à radiação a laser. 
Alerta: Não abra ou desmonte o projetor, pois isso pode causar danos ou exposição à  
radiação laser. 
Alerta: Não olhe fixamente no feixe quando o projetor estiver ligado. A luz brilhante pode 
resultar em danos permanentes à visão. 
Alerta: Não seguir o controle, os procedimentos de ajuste ou operação podem causar 
danos através da exposição à radiação a laser. 

 
 

INSTRUÇÕ ES DE SEGURANÇA (PROJETORES A LÂMPADA) 
 

Alerta: O projetor usa um lâmpada de vidro de mercúrio de alta pressão. A lâmpada pode falhar prematuramente, ou pode se romper com 
um som de estalo se trincada, lascada, ou manuseada enquanto quente. O risco de falha ou ruptura da lâmpada também aumenta 
enquanto a idade da lâmpada aumenta; favor substituir a lâmpada quando você ver a mensagem "Substituir Lâmpada". 
Alerta: Quando o projetor for montado no teto, use proteção visual para evitar ferimentos nos olhos antes de abrir a porta da 
lâmpada. Um adesivo de aviso está incluído com a documentação do usuário. Coloque este adesivo na tampa da lâmpada. 
Alerta: Somente lâmpadas InFocus genuínas foram testadas para uso neste projetor. O uso de lâmpadas que não sejam da InFocus pode 
causar choque elétrico e fogo, e pode anular a garantia do projetor. 
Alerta: No evento improvável de quebra da lâmpada, partículas podem sair pelas aberturas de ventilação do projetor. Por favor, manter as 
pessoas, comida e bebe pelo menos 3' (1m) longe de 
todas as aberturas do projetor. Para teto aplicações, 
mantenha pessoas, comidas e bebidas longe da área 
descrita em "mantenha distância", embaixo e ao 
redor do projetor, como indicado pelos sinais "X". 

Alerta: a lâmpada Hg contém 

mercúrio. Gerenciar em 
conformidade com as 

leis locais de eliminação. Consulte www.lamprecycle.org. 

EUA, Canadá, 
América Latina 

Pacífico Asiático  

1 503 207-4700 Singapura: 65 6362-1202 França: 0800 905-993 
LIGAÇÃO GRATUÍTA:  
1 877 388-8360 

China: 800 888-9288 Alemanha: 0800 181-3649 

 Austrália: 1300-290-922 Itália: 0800 877-238 
 Nova Zelândia: 008000-4636287 Suécia 020-791251 
  GB: 0800 028-6470 
  Outro: 008000 463-6287 

Seg-Sex, 6 am – 5 pm Pacífico Seg– Sex, 9 am – 5 pm SGT Seg-Sex, 08:00 - 17:00 CET 
 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Garantia Limitada 

Sujeita às Limitações, Exclusões e Isenções de Responsabilidades mencionadas neste documento, a InFocus Corporation (doravante 
"InFocus") garante que o Projetor, Lâmpadas e Acessórios (doravante chamados coletivamente ou individualmente de "Produto", 
conforme o caso) estão em conformidade com as especificações da InFocus e isentos de defeitos material ou de mão de obra pelo 
período de Garantia Limitada estipulado abaixo. Caso, durante o período desta Garantia Limitada, o Produto apresente defeito 
material ou de fabricação, a InFocus, a seu critério, providenciará o REPARO ou SUBSTITUIÇÃO do Produto. A única obrigação da 
InFocus é fornecer (ou pagar) por toda a mão de obra necessária para consertar os Produtos defeituosos, dentro do limite de 
garantia, e consertar ou substituir as peças defeituosas por peças novas ou, a critério da InFocus, utilizar peças usadas em bom 
estado, mas que não excedam o valor de devolução do preço de compra pago pelo cliente. 

 
O limite dos períodos da Garantia pode variar de acordo com o modelo do produto e do país de origem da compra. Para rever o 
período de garantia associada com o modelo do produto. Por favor, consulte as informações sobre as especificações dos produtos 
em www.infocus.com. Ao introduzir o modelo do produto na caixa de Pesquisa Rápida no site, você encontrará termos de garantia 
na Especificações da Matriz. 

 

LIMITAÇÃO E EXCLUSÃO DE GARANTIA 
A PRESENTE GARANTIA DETERMINA A RESPONSABILIDADE MÁXIMA DA INFOCUS POR SEU PRODUTO. A PRESENTE GARANTIA É 
EXTENSIVA SOMENTE AOS PRODUTOS COMPRADOS DIRETAMENTE DA INFOCUS OU DOS REVENDEDORES INFOCUS 
AUTORIZADOS. 
De acordo com os termos da presente Garantia Limitada, a InFocus não terá maiores obrigações, caso o Produto tenha sido 
danificado em função de sua má utilização, utilização incorreta, acidente, serviços de assistência não realizados pela InFocus ou por 
seus representantes autorizados, defeitos não resultantes da utilização normal do Produto ou defeito resultante da utilização 
indevida do Produto em aplicações diferentes daquelas a que o Produto se destina. Além disso, o não cumprimento pelo usuário 
final dos procedimentos de manutenção descritos no guia do usuário do produto não está coberta nos termos da presente Garantia. 
Por fim, a InFocus não terá maiores obrigações, caso o produto da InFocus seja exposto a condições operacionais diferentes das 
especificadas no guia do usuário ou dos termos da presente garantia. Esta garantia não cobre a manutenção/reparo/substituição de 
peças devido ao desgaste normal. 

 
O uso de lâmpadas, que não sejam lâmpadas InFocus autênticas, manufaturadas de acordo com as especificações da InFocus, 
pode invalidar a garantia do Produto InFocus, no qual a lâmpada não original foi instalada. Nesse caso, a InFocus não terá mais 
nenhuma obrigação em relação ao Produto InFocus. Produtos Remanufaturados e Softwares não estão cobertos pela presente 
Garantia Limitada. Consulte a respectiva Garantia Limitada do Produto Remanufaturado ou Garantia Limitada do Software, para 
obter informações sobre a Garantia aplicável. 
 

ISENÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE SOBRE GARANTIDAS NÃO DECLARADAS 
A PRESENTE GARANTIA É A Ú NICA APLICÁVEL A ESSE PRODUTO. TODAS AS DEMAIS GARANTIAS, EXPLÍCITAS OU IMPLÍCITAS, 
INCLUINDO-SE, MAS NÃO SE LIMITANDO A GARANTIAS IMPLÍCITAS DE COMERCIABILIDADE E ADEQUAÇÃO A UMA FINALIDADE 
ESPECÍFICA ESTÃO NEGADAS. NÃO HÁ QUAISQUER GARANTIAS QUE SE ESTENDAM PARA ALÉM DOS TERMOS AQUI DESCRITOS E A 
PRESENTE GARANTIA NÃO DEVE SER ESTENDIDA, ALTERADA OU MODIFICADA, EXCETO POR INSTRUMENTO ESCRITO ASSINADO PELA 
INFOCUS. ALGUMAS JURISDIÇÕ ES NÃO PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕ ES QUANTO AO PERÍODO QUE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA POSSA 
DURAR. 

 

PERÍODO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA 
Os períodos da presente Garantia Limitada iniciam-se na data estipulada no recibo de compra apresentado pelo usuário final. 
ALGUMAS JURISDIÇÕ ES PODEM CONCEDER DIREITOS DO CONSUMIDOR COM DURAÇÃO MÍNIMA DE GARANTIA QUE DIFERE DOS 
PERÍODOS INDICADOS NESTA GARANTIA, E A INFOCUS HONRARÁ TODOS ESSES DIREITOS DO CONSUMIDOR MEDIANTE RECIBO DE 
COMPRA APRESENTADO À JURISDIÇÃO. Para Obter Serviço de Garantia Durante o período da Garantia Limitada, para o exercício 
desta Garantia Limitada, o comprador deve primeiro contactar 1) InFocus (Endereço para correspondência: a InFocus (InFocus 
Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; www.infocus.com/support), 2) um serviço de 
assistência autorizado pela InFocus ou 3) o local original de compra. Para os serviços cobertos pela Garantia, fica a cargo do 
comprador a devolução ou entrega do Produto defeituoso, bem como todas as despesas de frete, alfândega, impostos, VAT 
(imposto sobre o valor agregado), taxas, eventuais encargos aduaneiros e de liberação para remessa da unidade a um Centro de 
Assistência InFocus ou a um serviço de assistência autorizado pela InFocus. Antes de devolver o Produto a InFocus, é preciso 
solicitar um Número de Autorização para Devolução de Material (RMA #), que deve ficar claramente exposto na parte externa da 
embalagem de envio ou pacote com igual nível de proteção. A InFocus ou o serviço de assistência técnica autorizado pela InFocus 
devolverá o Produto reparado/substituído (com frete pré-pago) ao comprador. 

 
 

LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE 
FICA ESCLARECIDO E CONCORDADO QUE A RESPONSABILIDADE DA INFOCUS NÃO DEVE IR ALÉM DA DEVOLUÇÃO DO VALOR DE 
COMPRA PAGO PELO COMPRADOR. Onde as leis estaduais ou nacionais proíbam a exclusão ou limitação de responsabilidade, a 
InFocus excluirá ou limitará sua responsabilidade ao limite máximo permitido pela lei do país. Limitação para Entrar com Ação - Fica 
vetado ao comprador entrar com qualquer tipo de ação, independentemente de sua forma, decorrente do contrato de compra do 
Produto, em prazo superior a um ano depois que a causa da ação tiver sido consumada. precisas. Lei Aplicável - Qualquer ação, 
independentemente de sua forma, não decorrente do acordo para compra do Produto, será governada pelas leis do estado de Oregon, 
EUA. Arbitragem Compulsória - Qualquer ação, independentemente de sua forma, que não faça parte do acordo de compra do 
Produto, está sujeita à arbitragem compulsória. A PRESENTE GARANTIA NÃO PREJUDICA SEUS DIREITOS LEGAIS DE ACORDO COM AS 
LEIS NACIONAIS APLICÁVEIS EM RELAÇÃO À VENDA DE PRODUTOS DE CONSUMO. 
 

DECLARAÇÃO DE CONFORMIDADE 
Fabricante: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 EUA 

 

 
Para obter informações sobre a Declaração de conformidade, consulte o rótulo de certificação no produto e consulte o Guia do 
usuário ou o Guia de hardware para obter o número de peça do seu produto, encontrado em www.Infocus.com/support. Para 
fazer isso, siga estas instruções:: 

1. Digite www.Infocus.com/support na barra de pesquisa de endereços da Web e pressione <Enter> para exibir o site da 
InFocus.  

2. Digite sua parte número (em número) na caixa de pesquisa, em seguida, pressione <Enter>. 
Observação: Seu número de peça pode ser encontrado em uma etiqueta, no seu projetor. 
Olhe sob o código de barras e número de série. Ele é muitas vezes rotulado como PN (número da peça). 

3. Vá até o final da página, clique em "Guias", em seguida, ver o guia apropriado. 
 

NOTA: Este produto é coberto por equipamentos elétricos e eletrônicos de acordo com a Diretriz sobre Resíduos de 
Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrônicos da União Europeia ("WEEE"). A Diretiva WEEE exige que o equipamento coberto 
seja coletado e gerenciado separadamente dos resíduos domésticos comuns em todos os estados membros da UE. Por 
favor, siga as orientações de sua autoridade ambiental local ou pergunte à loja onde você comprou o produto para 
opções de coleta ou reciclagem. 

 
Marcas Comerciais 
DLP® e o logotipo DLP são marcas comerciais da Texas Instruments e BrilliantColor™ é uma marca comercial da Texas Instruments. 
InFocus, InFocus, e INFOCUS (estilizado) são marcas comerciais, registradas ou não, da InFocus Corporation nos Estados Unidos e 
em outros países. 

 
Aprovações de agências 
Este produto atende aos padrões internacionais de segurança e emissões. Para aprovações específicas de países ou agências, 
consulte o rótulo de certificação do produto. 

 

Valores nominais de entrada: Ver etiqueta de certificação no produto. 
 

A InFocus reserva-se o direito de alterar as ofertas de produtos e as especificações a qualquer momento, sem aviso. 
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Посетите наш веб-сайт: www.infocus.com/support 

ИНФОРМАЦИЯ О ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЙ ПОДДЕРЖКЕ 

 

Мы готовы помочь при эксплуатации Вашего нового приобретения. Мы можем помочь… 

 Определить размеры экрана 

 С документацией на других языках 

 С подключением источников (ТВ, DVD-плеера, кабельного или спутникового  

телевидения, игровой приставки и т.п.) 

 Выбрать дополнительные принадлежности 

 С планами гарантийной защиты изделия 
 
 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ 
 

ПЕРЕД началом эксплуатации проектора внимательно ознакомьтесь со всеми правилами техники безопасности, 
представленными в данном буклете, в кратком руководстве и в справочном руководстве. Несоблюдение инструкций по 
технике безопасности может привести к пожару, поражению электрическим током или травме, а также к повреждению 
или ухудшению работы защитных устройств оборудования. Сохраните все инструкции по технике безопасности. 

 
Определения 
Осторожно! Указание на условия или методы работы, которые могут привести к серьезной травме. 
Внимание! Указания на условия или методы работы, которые могут привести к повреждению оборудования. 

 
Батарейка в пульте дистанционного управления: Разрешается использовать только указанные батарейки. Убедитесь, 
что батарейка установлена с соблюдением полярности. Неправильное использование пульта дистанционного 
управления проектора может привести к взрыву, поломке или протечке батарейки, результатом чего может стать 
возгорание, травма и загрязнение окружающей среды. Утилизируйте батарейки в соответствии с требованиями 
местного законодательства.  
Внимание! Не допускайте падения проектора. 
Внимание! Не допускайте попадания жидкости на проектор. Это может привести к его поломке. 
Внимание! Не допускайте попадания прямых солнечных лучей на проектор, не располагайте его во влажных, грязных 
или пыльных местах, либо в местах, где он может подвергнуться воздействию дыма или пара. 
Внимание! Не закрывайте вентиляционные отверстия проектора. Установите проектор в хорошо проветриваемом 
месте, чтобы отверстия для забора и вывода воздуха были не закрыты. Не ставьте проектор на скатерть или другой 
мягкий материал, который может закрыть вентиляционные отверстия. 
Осторожно! Не смотрите прямо в объектив проектора во время его эксплуатации. 
Осторожно! Используйте входящий в комплект поставки шнур электропитания. Подключите шнур электропитания к 
электрической розетке с защитным заземлением. Рекомендуется использовать сетевой фильтр с защитой от скачков 
напряжения. 
Осторожно! Используйте только одобренный компанией InFocus комплект для потолочного монтажа для правильной 
сборки, вентиляции и установки. Гарантия не распространяется на поломки, вызванные использованием 
неутвержденных комплектов для потолочного монтажа либо установкой проектора в не предназначенном для этого 
месте.  
Осторожно! Используйте только запасные части, указанные компанией InFocus. Использование других запасных частей 
может привести к возгоранию, поражению электрическим током или травме, а также к аннулированию гарантии. 
Осторожно! После установки шнуров, прилагаемых к проектору, вымойте руки. 
Осторожно! Все работы по техническому обслуживанию должны выполняться квалифицированным персоналом. 
Самостоятельное обслуживание проектора может представлять опасность для вас и приведет к аннулированию гарантии. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Артикул: 009-1528-01 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ (ДЛЯ ЛАЗЕРНЫХ ПРОЕКТОРОВ) 

Данный проектор относится к лазерным устройствам класса 2, отвечающим 
требованиям IEC 60825-1:2007, а также CFR 1040.10 и 1040.11. 

 

Осторожно! Лазерное устройство класса 2. ЗАПРЕЩАЕТСЯ СМОТРЕТЬ НА ЛУЧ. 
Осторожно! Данный проектор оснащен встроенным лазерным модулем класса 4. 
Выполнение разборки или модификации очень опасно и категорически запрещено. 

Осторожно! Выполнение операций или настроек, особо не оговоренных в руководстве 
по эксплуатации, создает опасность воздействия лазерного излучения. 

Осторожно! Запрещается открывать или разбирать проектор, так как при этом вы  
подвергаетесь воздействию лазерного излучения. 
Осторожно! Запрещается смотреть на луч во время работы проектора. Яркий свет 
может привести к потере зрения. 
Осторожно! При несоблюдении инструкций по управлению, настройке или 
эксплуатации устройства вы подвергаетесь воздействию лазерного излучения. 

 
 

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ (ДЛЯ ЛАМПОВЫХ ПРОЕКТОРОВ) 
 

Осторожно! В проекторе используется стеклянная ртутная лампа высокого давления. Если нагретую лампу трясти, царапать или 
выкручивать, она может преждевременно выйти из строя или взорваться. Чем старше лампа, тем выше вероятность ее поломки или 
взрыва. При появлении сообщения "Replace Lamp" ("Замените лампу") замените лампу. 
Осторожно! В случае потолочной установки проектора перед открытием дверцы лампы во избежание травм наденьте 
защитные очки. К пользовательской документации прилагается наклейка с предупредительной надписью. Приклейте наклейку 
на дверцу лампы. 
Осторожно! Только оригинальные лампы InFocus предназначены для использования в данном проекторе. Использование 
неоригинальных ламп может привести к поражению электрическим током и возгоранию, а также к аннулированию гарантии на 
проектор. 
Осторожно! В редких случаях взрыва лампы осколки могут высыпаться через вентиляционные отверстия проектора. Следите за тем, 
чтобы люди, продукты питания и напитки находились на расстоянии не менее 1 м от всех вентиляционных отверстий проектора. При 
потолочной установке люди, продукты питания и 
напитки не должны находиться в опасной зоне под 
проектором и вокруг него, показанной на рисунке. 

Осторожно! Лампа 
содержит ртуть. 
Утилизируйте в 
соответствии с местными 
нормативными требованиями по утилизации. 
См. www.lamprecycle.org. 

США, Канада, Латинская Америка Азиатско-Тихоокеанский регион  

1 503 207-4700 Сингапур: 65 6362-1202 Франция: 0800 905-993 

БЕСПЛАТНЫЙ НОМЕР: 1 877 388-8360 Китай: 800 888-9288 Германия: 0800 181-3649 

 Австралия: 1300-290-922 Италия: 0800 877-238 

 Новая Зеландия: 008000-4636287 Швеция: 020-791251 

  Великобритания: 0800 028-6470 

  Другие страны: 008000 463-6287 

Пн–пт, с 6:00 до 17:00 время 
Тихоокеанского региона 

Пн–пт, с 09:00 до 17:00 
Сингапурское время 

Пн–пт, с 08:00 до 17:00 
центрально-европейское время 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 

 

http://www.infocus.com/support
mailto:ap.support@infocus.com
mailto:emea.support@infocus.com
http://www.lamprecycle.org/
mailto:ap.support@infocus.com
mailto:emea.support@infocus.com


Ограниченная гарантия 

С учетом указанных здесь ограничений, исключений и отказа от ответственности InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") гарантирует, 
что проектор, лампы и принадлежности (далее совместно или по отдельности соответственно именуемые "Изделие") 
соответствуют техническим характеристикам InFocus и не содержат дефектов материалов или изготовления в течение 
указанного ниже срока действия ограниченной гарантии. Если в Изделии, на которое распространяется ограниченная 
гарантия, будут обнаружены дефекты материалов или изготовления в течение срока действия гарантии, компания InFocus по 
своему усмотрению производит РЕМОНТ или ЗАМЕНУ Изделия. Единственным обязательством компании InFocus является 
предоставление (либо оплата) всех работ, необходимых для ремонта Изделия, признанного дефектным в течение срока 
действия Ограниченной гарантии, а также ремонт или замена неисправных деталей новыми либо, по усмотрению компании 
InFocus, рабочими деталями, бывшими в употреблении, функционально эквивалентными или превосходящими заменяемые. 
В случае возмещения стоимости Изделия ответственность компании InFocus не должна превышать суммы, уплаченной 
покупателем за Изделие. 

 
Срок действия Ограниченной гарантии зависит от модели изделия и страны, в которой оно было приобретено. Для 
просмотра гарантийного срока для вашей модели устройства перейдите в раздел технических характеристик изделия на 
веб-сайте www.infocus.com. .Чтобы найти условия гарантии в тексте Технических характеристик введите модель устройства 
в поле быстрого поиска на веб-сайте. 

 

ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ И ИСКЛЮЧЕНИЯ ГАРАНТИИ 
ДАННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ УСТАНАВЛИВАЕТ МАКСИМАЛЬНУЮ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ КОМПАНИИ INFOCUS ЗА СВОЕ ИЗДЕЛИЕ. ЭТА 
ГАРАНТИЯ РАСПРОСТРАНЯЕТСЯ ТОЛЬКО НА ИЗДЕЛИЯ, ПРИОБРЕТЕННЫЕ У КОМПАНИИ INFOCUS ИЛИ У АВТОРИЗОВАННЫХ 
ПРОДАВЦОВ КОМПАНИИ INFOCUS. 
Компания InFocus не несет дальнейших обязательств по данной Ограниченной гарантии, если Изделие было повреждено в 
результате нарушения условий эксплуатации, использования не по назначению, воздействия дыма, несчастного случая, 
обслуживания в местах, отличных от компании InFocus и ее авторизованных агентов, или в результате неисправности, 
вызванной ненадлежащим использованием Изделия или его установкой не в тех условиях, для которых оно предназначено. 
Кроме того, Гарантия не распространяется на случаи несоблюдения конечным пользователем процедур технического 
обслуживания, предусмотренных в руководстве по эксплуатации. Компания InFocus также не несет иных обязательств в 
случае, если Изделие InFocus эксплуатировалось в условиях, не соответствующих предельным значениям условий 
эксплуатации, указанным в руководстве по эксплуатации или в данной гарантии. Данная гарантия не распространяется на 
техническое обслуживание, ремонт, замену деталей в связи с нормальной амортизацией и износом. 

 
Использование лампы, отличной от оригинальных ламп InFocus, изготовленных по техническим условиям InFocus, может 
стать основанием для аннулирования гарантии на Изделие InFocus, в котором была установлена неоригинальная лампа. В 
этом случае компания InFocus не несет дальнейших обязательств в отношении Изделия InFocus. Восстановленные изделия и 
программные продукты исключаются из следующей Ограниченной гарантии. Для получения сведений о применимой 
гарантии ознакомьтесь с соответствующей Ограниченной гарантией на восстановленное изделие или с ограниченной 
гарантией на программный продукт. 

 
ОТКАЗ ОТ НЕЗАЯВЛЕННЫХ ГАРАНТИЙ 

ГАРАНТИЯ, ПРИВЕДЕННАЯ ВЫШЕ, ЯВЛЯЕТСЯ ЕДИНСТВЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИЕЙ, ПРИМЕНЯЕМОЙ К ДАННОМУ ИЗДЕЛИЮ. ВСЕ 
ОСТАЛЬНЫЕ ГАРАНТИИ, ЯВНО ВЫРАЖЕННЫЕ ИЛИ ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ, ВКЛЮЧАЯ, В ТОМ ЧИСЛЕ, ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМЫЕ 
ГАРАНТИИ КОММЕРЧЕСКОГО КАЧЕСТВА И ПРИГОДНОСТИИ ДЛЯ ОПРЕДЕЛЕННОЙ ЦЕЛИ НЕ ПРИМЕНЯЮТСЯ. НЕ СУЩЕСТВУЕТ 
НИКАКИХ ДРУГИХ ГАРАНТИЙ, ПОМИМО ОПИСАННОЙ НА ПЕРВОЙ СТРАНИЦЕ ЭТОГО ДОКУМЕНТА, И НАСТОЯЩАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ 
НЕ ПОДЛЕЖИТ РАСШИРЕНИЮ, ИЗМЕНЕНИЮ ИЛИ МОДИФИКАЦИИ, КРОМЕ КАК ПОСРЕДСТВОМ ПИСЬМЕННОГО ДОКУМЕНТА 
ЗА ПОДПИСЬЮ КОМПАНИИ INFOCUS. НЕКОТОРЫЕ СТРАНЫ НЕ ПОЗВОЛЯЮТ ОГРАНИЧИВАТЬ СРОК ДЕЙСТВИЯ 
ПОДРАЗУМЕВАЕМОЙ ГАРАНТИИ, ПОЭТОМУ УКАЗАННОЕ ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ МОЖЕТ НЕ ОТНОСИТЬСЯ К ВАМ. 

 

СРОК ДЕЙСТВИЯ ОГРАНИЧЕННОЙ ГАРАНТИИ 
Срок действия Ограниченной гарантии начинается с даты, указанной на чеке о покупке изделия конечным пользователем. 
НЕКОТОРЫЕ СТРАНЫ МОГУТ ПРЕДОСТАВЛЯТЬ ВАМ ПРАВА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ С МИНИМАЛЬНЫМ ГАРАНТИЙНЫМ СРОКОМ, 
КОТОРЫЙ ОТЛИЧАЕТСЯ ОТ УКАЗАННОГО В НАСТОЯЩЕМ ДОКУМЕНТЕ, И КОМПАНИЯ INFOCUS ДОЛЖНА СОБЛЮДАТЬ ТАКИЕ 
ПРАВА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ ПРИ ПРЕДЪЯВЛЕНИИ КАССОВОГО ЧЕКА, ПОДТВЕРЖДАЮЩЕГО ФАКТ ПОКУПКИ В ДАННОЙ СТРАНЕ. Для 
получения гарантийного обслуживания: в течение срока действия ограниченной гарантии, для использования данной 
Ограниченной гарантии покупатель должен сначала обратиться в 1) InFocus (почтовый адрес: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 
68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; или через веб-сайт www.infocus.com/support), 2) в официальный 
сервисный центр InFocus или 3) в место первоначальной покупки изделия. Для гарантийного обслуживания покупатель 
должен оплатить возврат или отправку неисправного Изделия и все расходы по отправке, налоги, сборы, НДС, оплаты, 

таможенные пошлины и сборы, связанные с отправкой устройства в Сервисный центр InFocus или в сервисную службу, 
утвержденную компанией InFocus. Для возврата Изделия в компанию InFocus требуется Номер разрешения на возврат 
оборудования (RMA#), который должен быть четко указан на внешней стороне транспортировочной коробки или другой 
подобной упаковки, обеспечивающей такую же степень защиты оборудования. Компания InFocus или официальный 
сервисный центр компании InFocus вернет отремонтированное/замененное Изделие покупателю с оплатой доставки. 

 
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЕ ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТИ 

СТОРОНЫ ДОГОВОРИЛИСЬ О ТОМ, ЧТО ОТВЕТСТВЕННОСТЬ КОМПАНИИ INFOCUS НЕ ПРЕВЫШАЕТ ВОЗВРАТА СУММЫ ПОКУПКИ 
ИЗДЕЛИЯ ЦЕНА, УПЛАЧЕННАЯ ПОКУПАТЕЛЕМ. В тех случаях, когда законодательством страны или штата запрещается 
исключение или ограничение ответственности, компания InFocus исключает или ограничивает свою ответственность в 
максимальной степени, разрешенной законодательством. Ограничение на предъявление исков - Никакие иски (независимо от 
формы), вытекающие из соглашения о покупке Изделия, не должны предъявляться покупателем по истечении одного года с 
момента определения оснований для иска определено. Регулирующее право - К любым искам (независимо от их формы), 
вытекающим из соглашения о покупке Изделия, применяется законодательство штата Орегон, США. Обязательный арбитраж – 
Любые иски (независимо от их формы), вытекающие из соглашения о приобретении Изделия, подлежат обязательному 
рассмотрению в арбитражном суде. ДАННАЯ ГАРАНТИЯ НЕ ЗАТРАГИВАЕТ ВАШИХ ЮРИДИЧЕСКИХ ПРАВ, ПРЕДОСТАВЛЕННЫХ 
ПРИМЕНИМЫМ МЕСТНЫМ ЗАКОНОДАТЕЛЬСТВОМ В ОТНОШЕНИИ ПРОДАЖИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЬСКИХ ТОВАРОВ. 

 
ДЕКЛАРАЦИЯ О СООТВЕТСТВИИ 

Изготовитель: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA (США) 
 

 
Для просмотра сведений Декларации о соответствии см. соответствующую этикетку на изделии, а также найдите артикул 
своего изделия в Руководстве по эксплуатации или в Руководстве по оборудованию на веб-сайте www.Infocus.com/support. 
Для этого выполните следующие действия. 

1. Введите www.Infocus.com/support в адресной строке веб- браузера и нажмите <Enter> для перехода на веб-сайт 
InFocus . 

2. Введите артикул (IN-номер) в поле поиска и нажмите <Enter>. 
Примечание. Ваш артикул указан на этикетке на корпусе проектора. 
Посмотрите под штрихкодом и серийным номером. Как правило, он обозначен как PN (артикул). 

3. Перейдите в нижнюю часть страницы, нажмите "Руководства" и просмотрите соответствующее руководство. 
 

Примечание. Данное устройство относится к электрическим и электронным устройствам, на которые 
распространяется действие директивы Европейского Союза об утилизации отходов электрического и 
электронного оборудования ("WEEE"). Директива WEEE предусматривает сбор и утилизацию соответствующего 
оборудования отдельно от обычных бытовых отходов во всех странах ЕС. Обратитесь за получением инструкций 
по утилизации или вторичной переработке в местные органы власти или в магазин, в котором было приобретено 
изделие. 

 
Товарные знаки 
DLP® и логотип DLP являются зарегистрированными товарными знаками компании Texas Instruments, а BrilliantColor™ 
является товарным знаком Texas Instruments. InFocus, In Focus и INFOCUS (стилизованное изображение) являются 
зарегистрированными товарными знаками или товарными знаками корпорации InFocus Corporation в США и других странах. 

 
Официальные разрешения 
Данное устройство соответствует международным стандартам безопасности и нормативам содержания токсичных веществ. 
Государственные и официальные разрешения указаны на этикетке сертификации изделия. 

 

Входные характеристики: См. этикетку о сертификации на корпусе изделия. 
 

InFocus оставляет за собой право изменять ценовые предложения и технические характеристики изделий в любое время и без 
уведомления. 
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访问我们的网站： www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS客户支持 

我们在此向您提供购买支持。 我们可以帮助您… 

 确定屏幕尺寸 

 其他语言的文档 

 连接输入源（电视、DVD、有线电视/卫星、游戏等） 

 选择可选附件 

 产品保修方案 

 
 

安全注意事项 
 

使用投影机之前，请阅读并遵守此安全手册、快速入门及参考指南中的所有说明。 如果不遵守安全注意事项， 

可能导致失火、 电击或人体伤害，也可能损坏或削弱设备所提供的保护。 请妥善保管所有安全注意事项说明文件。 
 

安全注意事项的定义 

警告： 可能会造成永久性人体伤害之状况或做法的说明。 

注意： 可能会导致损坏设备之状况或做法的说明。 
 

遥控器电池警告： 务必使用指定的电池。 装电池时，请确保正负两极摆放正确。 投影机遥控器使用不当可能导致电池

爆炸、出现裂痕或漏液，并造成火灾、人员受伤以及周围环境污染。 电池的废弃应遵循当地法律。  

注意： 请勿使投影机掉落。 

注意： 请勿让液体溅落在投影机上。 溅落的液体可能会损坏投影机。 

注意： 请勿将投影机放置在阳光直接照射、潮湿、沾有油污或满是灰尘的地方，也不得将其放于可与烟雾或蒸汽接触

的地方。 

注意： 不要堵塞通风口。 将投影机置于通风良好、进气或排气通道畅通的地方。 不要将投影机放在桌布或其他软垫

上，以免堵塞通风口。 

警告： 投影机工作时请勿直视镜头。 

警告： 请使用随机配备的电源线。 将电源线连接到配有保护性安全（地线）接地端子的插座。 建议使用浪涌保护接线

板。 

警告： 请使用经InFocus认可的天花板安装套件进行正确装配、通风及安装。 本投影机保修不涵盖任何因使用未经认可

的天花板安装套件或在不正确位置安装而造成的损坏。  

警告： 仅能使用由InFocus指定的更换零件。 未经批准的替换零件可能导致起火、电击或人员受伤，并取消您的保修

权。 

警告： 在处理本产品提供的电线后，请洗手。 

警告： 必须由合格的维修人员提供所有维修服务。 自行维修投影机不仅对您会有危险， 而且会使产品的保修无效。。 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN： 009-1528-01 

安全注意事项（激光投影机） 

本投影机是2类激光设备，符合IEC 60825-1:2007和CFR 1040.10及1040.11的要求。 
 

警告： 2类激光产品，请勿注视光束。 

警告： 本投影机内置4类激光模块。 拆解或改装非常危险，切勿尝试。 

警告： 用户指南中未特别说明的任何操作或调整均会产生危险的激光辐射暴露风

险。 
警告： 请勿打开或拆解投影机，否则可能会因激光辐射暴露而造成损害。 
警告： 切勿在投影机工作时注视光束。 强光可能导致眼睛永久性损伤。 

警告： 若不遵循控制、调整或操作程序，可能会因激光辐射暴露而造成损伤。 
 
 
 

安全注意事项（灯泡投影机） 
 

警告： 本投影机使用高压水银玻璃灯泡。 如果震动、划伤或在发热时处理灯泡，可能使其过早故障，或破裂并发出爆裂音。 随着

灯泡使用时间的增加，其故障或破裂的风险也会提高；当看到“更换灯泡”消息时，请更换灯泡。 

警告： 当投影机装于天花板时，在打开灯罩前请佩戴保护性护目镜以保护眼部。 用户文档中含有一条警告标签。 请将此标

签贴在灯罩上。 

警告： 经测试，只有正品InFocus灯泡能用于这种投影机。 使用非InFocus灯泡可能会导致电击及起火，并可能取消您的保修权。 

警告： 万一发生灯泡破裂，粒子可能会经由通风口漏出投影机。 请确保人、食物及饮品远离投影机通风口至少3’ (1m)。 在安装在

天花板的情况下，请确保人、食物及饮品远离投影

仪下方与周围的“禁止”区域，如图所示。 
 

警告： 汞灯泡中含有汞。 

请依照当地的废弃物处置

法律进行处理。 参见

www.lamprecycle.org。 

美国、加拿大、拉丁美洲 亚太地区  

1 503 207-4700 新加坡： 65 6362-1202 法国： 0800 905-993 

免费电话: 1 877 388-8360 中国： 800 888-9288 德国： 0800 181-3649 
 澳大利亚： 1300-290-922 意大利： 0800 877-238 
 新西兰： 008000-4636287 瑞典： 020-791251 
  英国： 0800 028-6470 
  其他： 008000 463-6287 
星期一 - 星期五，6 am - 5 
pm （ 太平洋时间） 

星期一 - 星期五，9 am – 5 pm 
SGT 

星期一 - 星期五，08:00 - 
17:00 CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
 

http://www.infocus.com/support
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有限保修 

根据本保修项下的限制、排除和免责条款的规定， InFocus Corporation（以下简称为“InFocus”）保证投影机、灯泡及附件

（下文视情况统称或单独称为“产品”）均符合InFocus的产品规格，并在下文各自规定的有限保修期内，均无材料和工艺上的

缺陷。 如果产品在保修期内出现材料或工艺方面的缺陷，则依照本有限保修的规定， InFocus可自行选择对产品进行修理或

更换。 InFocus的唯一义务是在发现规定保修期内存在缺陷的产品时，提供维修工作必需的所有劳工或承担劳工费用，以及

使用新零件维修或替换故障零件，或按照InFocus的意愿使用等同于或优于新零件性能的可维修零件进行维修工作， 但其价

格不得超过买方支付的购买价格总额的返还部分。 
 

有限保修的期限取决于产品的型号和购买时所在的国家/地区。 如需了解与您所购买的产品型号相关的保修期，请登录

www.infocus.com，查看产品规格信息。 将您的产品型号输入到网站的快速搜索框中，您就可以在规格列表中看到相关的保

修期。 

 

保修的限制和排除 

本保修规定了INFOCUS对其产品的最大责任。 本保修仅适用于从INFOCUS或其授权经销商处购买的产品。 

对于由滥用、误用、事故、非InFocus或其授权代理提供的维修、或者非正常使用导致的故障或者不能在产品既定应用中正

确使用产品而导致的产品损坏，在前述的有限保修下， InFocus不承担额外的义务。 此外，如果最终用户没有遵守产品用户

指南中规定的维护保养程序，则也不受本保修的保护。 最后，如果InFocus产品的运行条件超出用户指南或本保修规定的范

围，则InFocus也不承担额外的义务。 本保修不涵盖由于正常磨损和损耗而导致的部件维护/修理/更换。 
 

根据InFocus规定，如使用假冒InFocus灯泡，则安装此类灯泡的InFocus产品的保修将视为无效。 一旦发生此种情况，InFocus

不再为其产品承担任何责任。 改制产品和软件产品不在前述有限保修范围之内。 请参阅有关的改制产品有限保修或软件产

品有限保修，了解适用的保修信息。 
 

免责声明或未声明的保修 

以上所述保修是本产品唯一适用的保修。 所有其他保修，无论明示或隐含，包括但不限于适销性和特定用途的适用性，本

公司概不负责。 除了此处书面声明的保修外，本公司不提供其他任何保修，并且未经INFOCUS签署书面文件认可，不得对前

述保修进行扩展、更改或改动。 有些地方不允许对隐含保修的时限进行限制，所以此类限制可能不适用于您。 
 

有限保修期 

此处的有限保修期从最终用户的购买凭证上所示的日期算起。 在有些地区，最终用户可能会获得其他消费权益，这些权益

的最短保修时限不同于本保修提供的时限，在这种情况下，如果最终用户能出示在该地区的购买凭证， INFOCUS将会提供

所有此类消费权益。 获取保修服务： 在有限保修期内，要行使本有限保修权利，购买者必须首先联系 1) InFocus ( InFocus 

Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA; 或访问网址 www.infocus.com/support)，2) 

InFocus授权的服务机构，或 3)原始购买地。 要获得保修服务，购买者需要支付缺陷产品的退还或投递费用，并支付所有运

费、关税、增值税、手续费、杂费及海关费用，将设备发运至InFocus服务中心或InFocus授权的服务机构。 在将产品退还

给InFocus时，需要获得一个退货授权编号(RMA #)，并且必须清晰地在装运箱或能提供相同保护的包装外显示该编号。 

InFocus或其授权的服务机构将把修理/更换后的产品返还给购买者，并预付运费。 
 

责任限制 

用户理解并同意INFOCUS的责任不超过退还购买者所支付的采购价金额。 在国家/地区或州适用法律禁止责任免除或限制的

地区，InFocus按照国家/地区法律允许的最大程度免除或限制其责任。 诉讼时效限制：对于与购买产品的协议有关的任何诉

讼，无论何种形式，购买者均不得在诉因产生之日起一年后提出。 管辖法律：任何与购买产品的协议有关的诉讼，无论何

种形式，均受美国俄勒冈州法律的管辖。 强制仲裁：任何与购买产品的协议有关的诉讼，无论何种形式，均通过强制仲裁

解决。 本保修不会影响您依照与消费品销售有关的国家/地区法律规定应享有的法律权利。 
 

符合性声明 
制造商： InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
关于符合性声明的信息，请参见产品上的认证标签，以及根据产品部件号参考相应的用户指南或硬件指南，网址是

www.Infocus.com/support。 为此，请按照下述说明进行操作： 

1. 在网址搜索栏中键入www.Infocus.com/support，然后按<Enter>，以显示InFocus网站。 

2. 在搜索框中键入部件号（IN号），然后按<Enter>。 

注意： 投影机的标签上标注有部件号。 

在条形码和序列号下面。 通常标记为PN（部件号）。 

3. 滚动到页面底部，单击“指南”，然后查看相应的指南。 

 

注意： 本产品是欧盟电气和电子设备废弃物(“WEEE”)指令所涵盖的电气和电子设备。 WEEE指令要求其涵盖的

设备与欧盟所有成员国的典型家庭垃圾分开收集和管理。 请遵循当地环保部门的指导，或向销售产品的商店

询问收集或回收选项。 
 
 

商标 

DLP®和DLP徽标是Texas Instruments的注册商标，BrilliantColor™是Texas Instruments的商标。 InFocus、In Focus和INFOCUS

（格式）是InFocus Corporation在美国和其他国家/地区的注册商标或商标。 

 

机构认证 

本产品符合国际安全和辐射标准的要求。 关于特定国家/地区或机构的认证，请参见产品认证标签。 

输入额定值： 参见产品上的认证标签。 
 

InFocus保留随时更改产品供应和规格的权利，恕不另行通知。 
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Besök oss på: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS SUPPORTINFORMATION 

 

Vi finns här för att hjälpa dig med ditt nya köp. Vi kan hjälpa dig med… 

 Bestämma skärmstorlekar 

 Dokumentation på andra språk 

 Ansluta dina källor (TV, DVD, kabel/satellit, spel osv.) 

 Välja extratillbehör 

 Garantialternativ 

 
 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR 
 

Var vänlig läs och följ säkerhetsinstruktionerna som tillhandahålls i denna säkerhetsbroschyr och i Quick Start och i 
Referensguiden INNAN du använder din projektor. Underlåtenhet att följa säkerhetsanvisningarna kan leda till brand, elektriska 
stötar eller personskador och det kan även skada eller försämra det skydd som ges av projektorn. Spara alla 
säkerhetsanvisningar. 

 
Säkerhetsdefinitioner 
Varning: Identifierar förhållanden eller metoder som kan leda till permanenta personskador. 
Var försiktig: Identifierar förhållanden eller metoder som kan leda till skador på utrustningen. 

 
Batterivarning för fjärrkontrollen: Felanvändning av projektorns fjärrkontroll kan resultera i batteriexplosioner, sprickbildning 
eller läckage, vilket kan leda till eldsvådor, skador och förorening av den omgivande miljön. Se till att endast använda de 
föreskrivna batterierna. Se till att plus och minuspolerna är korrekt kopplade när du sätter i nya batterier. Följ de lokala lagarna 
om disposition av batterier.  
Var försiktig: Tappa inte projektorn. 
Var försiktig: Spill inte vätska på projektorn. Utspilld vätska kan skada din projektor. 
Var försiktig: Placera inte projektorn i direkt solljus, fuktiga, flottiga eller dammiga platser eller på platser där projektorn kan 
komma i kontakt med rök eller ånga. 
Var försiktig: Täck inte över ventilationsöppningarna. Placera projektorn i ett välventilerat område utan hinder för luftintagen och 
utblåsfläktarna. Placera inte projektorn på en bordsduk eller andra mjuka övertäckningar som kan blockera fläktarna. 
Varning: Titta inte direkt in i linsen medan projektorn används. 
Varning: Använd den nätsladd som medföljer. Anslut nätsladden till ett uttag med skydd (jord). En spänningssprångsskyddad 
fördelardosa rekommenderas. 
Varning: Använd ett monteringskit för takmontering som är godkänt av InFocus för att få rätt passform, ventilation och 
installation. Projektorgarantin täcker inte skador som orsakats av användning av icke godkända takmonteringskit eller genom att 
installera på en olämplig plats. 
Varning: Använd endast reservdelar som specificerats av InFocus. Oauktoriserade reservdelar kan orsaka eldsvådor, elektriska 
stötar eller skador och kan göra garantin ogiltig. 
Varning: Tvätta händerna efter att ha hanterat kablarna som medföljer denna produkt. 
Varning: Låt kvalificerad servicepersonal sköta all service. Om du själv utför service utsätts du för farliga risker, samtidigt som 
garantin upphävs. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR (LASERBASERADE PROJEKTORER) 
 
Denna projektor är en laserenhet klass 2 som överensstämmer med IEC 60825-1:2007 och 
CFR 1040.10 och 1040.11. 

 

Varning! Laserenhet klass 2, TITTA INTE IN I STRÅLEN. 
Varning! Projektorn har en inbyggd lasermodul klass 4. Demontering eller modifiering är 
mycket farlig och bör aldrig försökas 
Varning! Alla åtgärder eller justeringar som inte anges i användarhandboken medför risk 
för exponering för farlig laserstrålning 
Varning! Ö ppna inte eller demontera projektorn eftersom det kan orsaka skador på grund av 
exponering för laserstrålning 
Varning! Titta inte in i strålen när projektorn är på. Det starka ljuset kan leda till 
permanent ögonskada. 
Varning! Underlåtenhet att följa kontroll-, justerings- eller driftsförfarandena kan orsaka 
skador från exponering för laserstrålning. 

 
 

SÄKERHETSANVISNINGAR (LAMPBASERADE PROJEKTORER) 

Varning: Projektorn använder en högtryckslampa av kvicksilver. Lampan kan gå sönder i förtid eller brista med ett poppande ljud om den får en 
stöt, repas eller hanteras när den är varm. Risken för att lampan ska gå sönder eller brista ökar också med lampans ålder: var vänlig byt ut lampan 
när du ser “Replace Lamp” meddelandet. 
Varning: När projektorn är monterad i ett tak, använd skyddsglasögon för att förhindra skador på ögat innan du öppnar luckan till 
lampan. Ett varningsmärke finns inkluderat i användardokumentationen. Sätt fast detta märke på lampluckan. 
Varning: Endast äkta InFocus-lampor har testats för användning i denna projektor. Att använda icke-InFocuslampor kan orsaka elektriska stötar 
och eldsvådor, och kan göra så att projektorförsäkringen inte gäller. 
Varning: Vid den osannolika händelsen av en lampexplosion kan partiklar komma ut ur projektorns fläktar. Var vänlig se till att människor, 
mat och dryck hålls borta från “säkerhets”-området 
under och runt om projektorn som indikeras av “X”- 
områdena. 
 

Varning: Hg-lampan 
innehåller kvicksilver. 
Hantera den i enlighet med 
lokala föreskrifter för avyttring.  
Se www.lamprecycle.org. 

 
  

USA, Kanada, Latinamerika Asien- stillahavsregionen  

1 503 207-4700 Singapore: 65 6362-1202 Frankrike: 0800 905-993 

GRATIS: 1 877 388-8360 Kina: 800 888-9288 Tyskland: 0800 181-3649 

 Australien: 1300-290-922 Italien: 0800 877-238 

 Nya Zeeland: 008000-4636287 Sverige: 020-791251 

  Storbritannien: 0800 028-6470 

  Ö vriga: 008000 463-6287 

Mån-fre, 6.00 – 17.00 Pacific Mån-fre, 8.00 – 17.00 SGT Mån-fre, 8.00 – 17.00 CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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BEGRÄNSAD GARANTI 

InFocus Corporation ("InFocus") garanterar, i enlighet med begränsningar, undantag och friskrivningsklausuler i denna garanti, att 
projektorn, lamporna och tillbehören (benämns hädanefter, gemensamt eller var för sig, "Produkten" så som tillämpligt) kommer att 
stämma överens med InFocus specifikationer och vara fria från defekter i material eller utförande för respektive begränsade 
garantiperiod som beskrivs nedan. Om Produkten, medan den täcks av denna begränsade garanti, är defekt i material eller    
utförande skall InFocus efter eget gottfinnande REPARERA eller BYTA UT Produkten. InFocus' enda skyldighet är att tillhandahålla 
(eller betala för) allt nödvändigt arbete för att reparera produkten som finnes vara defekta inom den begränsade garantitiden och 
reparera eller byta ut defekta delar mot nya eller, vid InFocus val, delar som reparerats som är likvärdiga eller bättre än nya delar i   
sin funktion, men ska inte överskrida summan för mellanskillnaden av inköpspriset som betalats av köparen. 

 
Begränsad garanti perioder varierar beroende på produktmodell och inköpsland. För att se garantiperioden som är kopplad till din 
produktmodell, vänligen se produktspecifikationerna information om www.infocus.com. Genom att mata in din produktmodell i 
Snabbsökning på webbplatsen hittar du garantivillkoren i Specifikationer matrix. 

 

GRANTIBEGRÄNSNINGAR OCH UNDATAG 
DENNA GARANTI FRAMSTÄLLER INFOCUS HÖ GSTA ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET FÖ R SIN PRODUKT. GARANTIN GÄLLER ENDAST 
PRODUKTER SOM HAR KÖ PTS FRÅN INFOCUS ELLER EN AUKTORISERAD INFOCUS-ÅTERFÖ RSÄLJARE.  
InFocus skall ej ha ytterligare förpliktelser under föregående begränsade garanti om Produkten har skadats på grund av missbruk, 
försummelse, exponering mot rök, olyckshändelse, service från annan än InFocus eller dess auktoriserade ombud eller funktionsfel 
orsakade av annat än normal användning eller underlåtenhet att använda Produkten korrekt på det användningsområde denna 
Produkt är avsedd för. Slutanvändarens underlåtenhet att följa de underhållsprocedurer som beskrivs i Produktens 
användarhandbok kommer dessutom ej att täckas under denna garanti. InFocus skall slutligen ej ha ytterligare förpliktelser om 
Produkten från InFocus har utsatts för driftsförhållanden utanför de områden som specificeras i användarhandboken eller i denna 
garanti. "Normala driftsförhållanden" definieras som högst 16 timmars kontinuerlig användning per dag, med minst åtta timmars 
kontinuerlig vila i frånslaget läge såvida inget annat har angivits i produktspecifikationen. Denna garanti täcker inte 
underhåll/reparation/utbyte av reservdelar som sker på grund av normal användning och förslitning. 

 
Användning av lampor som inte är InFocus originallampor tillverkade i enlighet med InFocus specifikationer kan annullera 
garantin för InFocus produkten, i vilken en icke-originallampa has monterats. I sådana fall skall InFocus inte längre ha ansvar för 
InFocus produkten. Fabriksrenoverade produkter och programprodukter omfattas inte av denna begränsade garanti. Se gällande 
begränsade garanti för fabriksrenoverade produkter eller begränsade garanti för programprodukter för tillämplig garantiinformation. 
 

FRISKRIVNING FRÅN ANSVAR FRÅN EJ ANGIVNA GARANTIER 
DEN OVANSTÅENDE TRYCKTA GARANTIN ÄR DEN ENDA GARANTI SOM GÄLLER FÖ R DENNA PRODUKT. INFOCUS FRISKRIVER SIG 
FRÅN ALLA ANDRA GARANTIER, UTTRYCKTA ELLER UNDERFÖ RSTÅDDA, INKLUSIVE MEN INTE BEGRÄNSADE TILL DE 
UNDERFÖ RSTÅDDA GARANTIER SOM GÄLLER PRODUKTENS SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖ R ETT VISST SYFTE. DET FINNS INGA 
GARANTIER SOM STRÄCKER SIG UTÖ VER VAD SOM BESKRIVS HÄR OCH OVANNÄMNDA GARANTI SKALL INTE FÖ RLÄNGAS, ÄNDRAS 
ELLER VARIERAS FÖ RUTOM ENLIGT SKRIFTLIG HANDLING UNDERTECKNAD AV INFOCUS. VISSA JURISDIKTIONER TILLÅTER INTE 
BEGRÄNSNINGAR AV HUR LÄNGE EN UNDERFÖ RSTÅDD GARANTI FÅR GÄLLA. DÄRFÖ R KAN DET HÄNDA ATT DESSA 
BEGRÄNSNINGAR INTE GÄLLER DIG. 

 

BEGRÄNSAD GARANTITID 
De begränsade garantitiderna häri börjar gälla från det datum som anges på slutanvändarens inköpsbevis. VISSA JURISDIKTIONER 
GER KONSUMENTERNA RÄTT TILL EN MINSTA GARANTITID SOM SKILJER SIG FRÅN GARANTITIDERNA SOM ANGES HÄRI OCH 
INFOCUS SKALL GODTA ALLA SÅDANA KONSUMENTRÄTTIGHETER EFTER UPPVISANDE AV ETT INKÖ PSBEVIS I JURISDIKTIONEN I 
FRÅGA. Skaffa garantiservice: För att använda denna begränsade garanti under den begränsade garantitiden måste köparen först 
kontakta 1) InFocus (InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA;  
www.infocus.com/support), 2) en av InFocus godkänd serviceverkstad eller 3) inköpsstället. För att erhålla garantiservice skall 
köparen betala för att returnera eller leverera den defekta Produkten och betala alla fraktkostnader, tullar, skatter, avgifter och 
tillfälliga klareringskostnader för leverans av enheten   till ett InFocus servicecenter eller till en av InFocus auktoriserad 
serviceverkstad. Vid returnering av Produkten till InFocus krävs ett Return Material Authorization-nummer (RMA – 
returneringsgodkännande) och detta skall vara väl synligt utanpå fraktlådan eller ett liknande emballage som ger likvärdigt skydd. 
InFocus eller den av InFocus auktoriserade serviceverkstaden skall återsända den reparerade/utbytta Produkten, med 
fraktkostnaderna betalda, till köparen. 

 
ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING 

DET ÄR Ö VERENSKOMMET OCH AVTALAT ATT INFOCUS ANSVARSSKYLDIGHET EJ SKALL Ö VERSTIGA ÅTERBETALNINGEN AV DET 
INKÖ PSPRIS KÖ PAREN BETALAT. Där tillämpliga nationella eller statliga lagar förbjuder exkluderandet eller begränsandet av ansvaret, 

exkluderar eller begränsar InFocus dess ansvar till den maximala utsträckningen tillåten av nationell lag. Begränsningar gällande 
rättsliga åtgärder – Inga åtgärder, oavsett form, som uppstår genom avtalet att köpa Produkten får framföras av köparen mer än ett 
år efter det åtgärdernas inledning. Tillämpliga lagar – Alla åtgärder, oavsett form, som uppstår genom avtalet att köpa Produkten 
regleras av lagarna i delstaten Oregon i USA. Obligatorisk skiljedom – Alla åtgärder, oavsett form, som uppstår genom avtalet att köpa 
Produkten skall ske under obligatorisk skiljedom. DENNA GARANTI PÅVERKAR INTE DINA JURIDISKA RÄTTIGHETER UNDER 
TILLÄMPLIGA NATIONELLA LAGAR AVSEENDE FÖ RSÄLJNING AV KONSUMENTPRODUKTER. 
 

Ö VERENSSTÄMMELSEDEKLARATION 
Tillverkare: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 USA 

 

 
För information om försäkran om överensstämmelse, se certifieringsetiketten på produkten och användarhandboken eller 
hårdvaruhandboken för produktens artikelnummer, som finns på www.Infocus.com/support. För att göra detta följ dessa 
instruktioner: 

1. Skriv www.Infocus.com/support i  webbläsarens adressfält   och tryck på <Enter>, för att visa InFocus webbplats. 
2. Skriv in ditt artikelnummer (IN-nummer) i sökrutan och tryck sedan på <Enter>. 

Obs! Ditt artikelnummer finns på en etikett på din projektor. 
Titta under streckkoden och serienummeret. Det är ofta märkt PN (artikelnummer). 

3. Bläddra till slutet av sidan, klicka på "Guider" och se sedan lämplig guide. 
 

OBS! Denna produkt omfattas av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning enligt EU:s direktiv om hantering av elektriskt och 
elektroniskt avfall ("WEEE"). WEEE-direktivet kräver att utrustning samlas in och hanteras separat från vanligt 
hushållsavfall i alla EU-medlemsstater. Följ anvisningarna från din lokala miljömyndighet eller fråga i butiken där du 
köpte produkten för insamling eller återvinning. 

 
Varumärken 
DLP® och DLP-logotypen är registrerade varumärken som tillhör Texas Instruments, och BrilliantColor™ är ett varumärke som tillhör 
Texas Instruments. InFocus, In Focus och INFOCUS (stiliserat) är antingen registrerade varumärken eller varumärken som tillhör 
InFocus Corporation i USA och andra länder. 

 
Godkännanden från myndigheter 
Denna produkt uppfyller internationella säkerhets- och utsläppsnormer. För specifika godkännanden för land eller myndigheter, se 
produktcertifieringsetiketten. 

 

Inmatningseffekt: Se certifieringsetiketten på produkten. 
InFocus förbehåller sig rätten att när som helst ändra produktutbud och specifikationer utan föregående meddelande. 
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Bizi ziyaret edin: www.infocus.com/support 

INFOCUS MÜŞTERİ DESTEĞİ 

 

Yeni satın aldığınız ürünle ilgili olarak size destek vermek üzere buradayız.  
Size aşağıdaki konularda yardımcı olabiliriz: 

 Ekran boyutlarını belirleme 

 Diğer dillerde belgeler 

 Kaynaklarınızı bağlama (Televizyon, DVD, Kablo/Uydu, Oyun vb.) 

 İsteğe bağlı aksesuarları seçme 

 Ürün garantisi koruma planları 

 
 

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI 
 

Projektörünüzü kullanmadan önce lütfen bu güvenlik kitapçığında, Hızlı Başlangıç ve Başvuru Kılavuzlarında sağlanan tüm 
güvenlik talimatlarını okuyun ve bu talimatlara uyun. Güvenlik talimatlarına uyulmaması yangın, elektrik çarpması veya fiziksel 
yaralanmalara neden olabilir ve donanım tarafından sağlanan korumaya hasar verebilir veya korumayı bozabilir. Lütfen tüm 
güvenlik talimatlarını saklayın. 

 
Güvenlik Tanımları 
Uyarı: Kalıcı fiziksel yaralanmayla sonuçlanabilecek koşulları veya uygulamaları belirten ifadelerdir. 
Dikkat: Donanımınızda hasarla sonuçlanabilecek koşulları veya uygulamaları belirten ifadelerdir. 

 
Uzaktan kumandadaki pil uyarısı: Yalnızca belirtilen pilleri kullandığınızdan emin olun. Bir pil takarken artı ve eksi kutupların 
doğru yerleştirildiğinden emin olun. Projektörün uzaktan kumandasının uygunsuz kullanımı, yangın, yaralanma ve çevre 
kirliliğiyle sonuçlanabilecek pil patlamasına, çatlamasına veya sızıntısına neden olabilir. Pilin elden çıkarılması konusunda yerel 
yasalara uyun.  
Dikkat: Projektörü yere düşürmeyin. 
Dikkat: Projektörün üzerine sıvı dökmeyin. Dökülen sıvı projektörünüze hasar verebilir. 
Dikkat: Projektörü, doğrudan güneş ışığı alan, nemli, yağlı ya da tozlu yerlere veya projektörün dumanla ya da buharla temas 
edebileceği konumlara yerleştirmeyin. 
Dikkat: Havalandırma deliklerini engellemeyin. Projektörü, giriş veya çıkış deliklerinin engellenmediği iyi havalandırılan bir 
alanda konumlandırın. Projektörü, havalandırma deliklerini engelleyebilecek bir masa örtüsü veya başka yumuşak örtü üzerine 
yerleştirmeyin. 
Uyarı: Projektör kullanılırken doğrudan merceğe bakmayın. 
Uyarı: Sağlanan güç kablosunu kullanın. Güç kablosunu, koruyucu güvenlik topraklaması terminali bulunan bir prize bağlayın. 
Aşırı gerilim korumalı bir uzatma kablosu önerilir. 
Uyarı: Uygun yerleştirme, havalandırma ve kurulum için InFocus onaylı tavana kurulum takımı kullanın. Projektör garantisi, 
onaylı olmayan tavana kurulum takımlarının kullanımının veya uygun olmayan bir konuma kurulumun neden olduğu hasarları 
kapsamaz.  
Uyarı: Yalnızca InFocus tarafından belirtilen yedek parçaları kullanın. Yetkisiz değişiklikler, yangına, elektrik çarpmasına veya 
yaralanmaya neden olabilir ve garantiyi geçersiz kılabilir. 
Uyarı: Bu ürünle sağlanan kablolara dokunduktan sonra ellerinizi yıkayın. 
Uyarı: Tüm bakım/onarım işlemleri için yetkili servis personeline başvurun. Projektörünüzde kendi kendinize bakım/onarım 
işlemleri yapmanız sizin için tehlikeli olabilir ve garantiyi geçersiz kılacaktır. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PN: 009-1528-01 

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI (LAZER TEMELLİ PROJEKTÖRLER) 

Bu projektör, IEC 60825-1:2007, CFR 1040.10 ve 1040.11 uyumlu Sınıf 2 lazer aygıtıdır. 
 

Uyarı: Sınıf 2 Lazer ürünü; IŞINA DOĞRUDAN BAKMAYIN. 
Uyarı: Bu projektör yerleşik bir Sınıf 4 lazer modülüne sahiptir. Parçalarına ayırmak veya 
üzerinde değişiklik yapmak çok tehlikelidir ve asla denenmemelidir. 
Uyarı: Kullanım kılavuzunda özellikle belirtilmeyen herhangi bir işlem veya ayar zararlı lazer 
ışınımına maruz kalma tehlikesi oluşturur. 
Uyarı: Lazer ışınımına maruz kalmadan dolayı hasara neden olabileceğinden, 
projektör kasasını açmayın veya projektörü parçalarına ayırmayın. 
Uyarı: Projektör açıkken ışına doğrudan bakmayın. Parlak ışık kalıcı göz hasarına neden 
olabilir. 
Uyarı: Denetim, ayar veya çalıştırma prosedürlerine uymamak, lazer ışınımına maruz 
kalmadan dolayı hasara neden olabilir. 

 
 

GÜVENLİK TALİMATLARI (LAMBA TEMELLİ PROJEKTÖRLER) 
 

Uyarı: Projektör, yüksek basınçlı cıvalı cam lamba kullanır. Lamba, sarsılması, çizilmesi veya sıcakken elle tutulması durumunda zamanından 
önce arızalanabilir veya bir patlama sesiyle parçalanabilir. Lamba ömrü arttıkça, lambanın arızalanma veya parçalanma tehlikesi olasılığı da 
artar; lütfen “Lambayı Değiştir” mesajını gördüğünüzde lambayı değiştirin. 
Uyarı: Projektör tavana kurulduğunda, göz yaralanmasını önlemek için, lamba kapağını açmadan önce koruyucu gözlük takın. Kullanıcı 
belgeleriyle birlikte bir uyarı çıkartması sağlanır. Bu çıkartmayı lamba kapağına yerleştirin. 
Uyarı: Bu projektörde kullanım için yalnızca orijinal InFocus lambaları test edilmiştir. InFocus olmayan lambaların kullanılması, elektrik 
çarpmasına ve yangına neden olabilir ve projektör garantisini geçersiz kılabilir. 
Uyarı: Seyrek görülen bir lamba parçalanması durumunda, parçacıklar projektörün havalandırma deliklerinden çıkabilir. Lütfen insanları, 
yiyecekleri ve içecekleri projektörün tüm 
havalandırma deliklerinden en az 1 m uzakta tutun. 
Tavan uygulamaları için, insanları, yiyecekleri ve 
içecekleri, projektörün altında ve çevresinde 
gösterimde belirtilen "girilmez" alanın dışında tutun. 

Uyarı: Hg Lamba cıva içerir. 

Yerel atım yasalarına 
uygun olarak yönetin. 

www.lamprecycle.org adresine bakın. 

USA, Kanada, Latin 
Amerika 

Asya Pasifik  

1 503 207-4700 Singapur: 65 6362-1202 Fransa: 0800 905-993 

1 877 388-8360 Çin: 800 888-9288 Almanya: 0800 181-3649 
 Avustralya: 1300-290-922 İtalya: 0800 877-238 
 Yeni Zelanda: 008000-4636287 İsveç: 020-791251 
  İngiltere: 0800 028-6470 
  Diğer: 008000 463-6287 

Pazartesi-Cuma, 06.00 – 
17.00 PST 

Pazartesi-Cuma, 09.00 – 17.00 
SGT 

Pazartesi-Cuma, 08.00 – 17.00 
CET 

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
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Sınırlı Garanti 

Buradaki Sınırlamalara, İstisnalara ve Sorumluluk Retlerine tabi olarak, InFocus Corporation ("InFocus"), Projektörün, Lambaların ve 
Aksesuarların (bundan böyle uygun olan yerlerde topluca veya ayrı ayrı "Ürün" olarak anılacaktır) InFocus’un teknik özellikleriyle 
uyumlu olduğunu ve malzeme veya işçilik açısından kusuru bulunmadığını aşağıda verilen ilgili Sınırlı Garanti süresi boyunca garanti 
eder. Bu Sınırlı Garanti kapsamındaki Ürünün, garanti süresi içinde malzeme veya işçilik açısından kusurlu olduğu görülürse, InFocus, 
kendi takdirine bağlı olarak Ürünü onaracak veya değiştirecektir. InFocus’un tek sorumluluğu, Sınırlı Garanti süresi içinde kusurlu 
bulunan Ürünü onarmak için gerekli tüm işçiliği sağlamak (ya da ücretini ödemek) veya kusurlu parçaları onarmak ya da yeni 
parçalarla veya InFocus'un takdirine bağlı olarak yeni parçalara eş değerde ya da daha üstün performansa sahip kullanılmış işlevli 
parçalarla değiştirmektir; ancak satın alanın ödediği tutarın iadesini aşmayacaktır. 

 
Sınırlı Garanti Süreleri ürününüzün modeline ve satın alındığı ülkeye bağlı olarak değişiklik gösterir. Ürününüzün modeliyle ilişkili 
garanti süresini gözden geçirmek için lütfen www.infocus.com adresindeki ürün teknik özellikleri bilgilerine başvurun. Web 
sitesindeki Hızlı Arama kutusuna ürününüzün modelini girerek garanti hükümlerini ve Teknik Özellikler tablosunu bulabilirsiniz. 

 

GARANTİ SINIRLAMASI VE İSTİSNASI 
BU GARANTİ, ÜRÜNÜ İÇİN INFOCUS’UN EN FAZLA SORUMLULUĞUNU BELİRLER. BU GARANTİ, SADECE INFOCUS'TAN VEYA BİR 
INFOCUS YETKİLİ SATICISINDAN SATIN ALINAN ÜRÜNLERİ KAPSAR. 
Ürün, kötüye kullanma, hatalı kullanma, dumana maruz kalma, kaza, InFocus ya da yetkili acenteleri dışında biri tarafından 
bakım/onarım veya olağandan farklı kullanımın neden olduğu arıza ya da söz konusu Ürünün kullanım amacına yönelik uygulamada 
Ürünün düzgün şekilde kullanılmaması sonucunda hasar görürse, InFocus’un yukarıdaki Sınırlı Garanti altında başka hiçbir 
yükümlülüğü olmayacaktır. Buna ek olarak, son kullanıcının bakım prosedürlerini Ürünün kullanım kılavuzunda belirtildiği şekilde 
izlememesi bu Garanti kapsamında olmayacaktır. Son olarak, InFocus Ürününün, kullanım kılavuzunda veya bu garantide belirtilen 
aralığın dışındaki çalışma koşullarına maruz bırakılması durumunda InFocus’un başka hiçbir yükümlülüğü olmayacaktır. Bu garanti, 
normal aşınma ve yıpranma nedeniyle parçaların bakımını/onarımını/değiştirilmesini kapsamaz. 

 
InFocus teknik özelliklerine göre üretilmiş orijinal InFocus lambası dışında bir lambanın kullanımı, orijinal olmayan lambanın 
takıldığı InFocus Ürününün garantisini geçersiz kılabilir. Böyle bir durumda, InFocus’un, InFocus Ürünü için başka hiçbir yükümlülüğü 
olmayacaktır. Yeniden üretilmiş Ürünler ve Yazılım Ürünleri yukarıdaki Sınırlı Garantiden muaftır. Geçerli Garanti bilgileri için lütfen 
uygun Yeniden Üretilmiş Ürün Sınırlı Garantisine veya Yazılım Ürünü Sınırlı Garantisine başvurun. 

 
BELİRTİLMEMİŞ GARANTİLERDE SORUMLULUK REDDİ 

YUKARIDAKİ YAZILI GARANTİ BU ÜRÜN İÇİN GEÇERLİ TEK GARANTİDİR. BUNLARLA SINIRLI OLMAMAKLA BİRLİKTE TİCARİ ELVERİŞLİLİK 
VE BELİRLİ BİR AMACA UYGUNLUK ŞEKLİNDEKİ DOLAYLI GARANTİLERİ DE İÇEREN, DOĞRUDAN VEYA DOLAYLI TÜM DİĞER 
GARANTİLER REDDEDİLİR. BURADA AÇIKÇA BELİRTİLENLERİN TANIMLAMASI DIŞINDA HİÇBİR GARANTİ YOKTUR VE YUKARIDAKİ 
GARANTİ, INFOCUS TARAFINDAN İMZALANAN YAZILI BİR BELGE OLMADIKÇA UZATILAMAZ, DEĞİŞTİRİLEMEZ VEYA 
ÇEŞİTLENDİRİLEMEZ. BAZI YARGI YETKİLERİ DOLAYLI BİR GARANTİNİN NE KADAR SÜRECEĞİ KONUSUNDA SINIRLAMA YAPILMASINA 
İZİN VERMEDİĞİNDEN, BU TÜR KISITLAMALAR SİZİN İÇİN GEÇERLİ OLMAYABİLİR. 

 

SINIRLI GARANTİ SÜRESİ 
Buradaki Sınırlı Garanti süreleri, son kullanıcı müşteri tarafından satın alımın kanıtının tarihinde başlar. BAZI YARGI YETKİLERİ, SİZE 
BURADA SAĞLANAN SÜRELERDEN FARKLILIK GÖSTEREN EN AZ GARANTİ SÜRESİ İÇEREN TÜKETİCİ HAKLARI VEREBİLİR VE INFOCUS, 
O YARGI YETKİSİ DÂHİLİNDEKİ SATIN ALMANIN KANITI ÜZERİNE SİZE BU TÜR TÜKETİCİ HAKLARININ TÜMÜNÜ SAĞLAYACAKTIR. 
Garanti Hizmeti almak için: Sınırlı Garanti döneminde, bu Sınırlı Garantiyi kullanmak için, alıcı önce şuraya başvurmalıdır: 1) InFocus 
(Posta adresi: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 ABD veya 
www.infocus.com/support) adresindeki web sitesi aracılığıyla, 2) InFocus tarafından yetki verilen bir servis tesisi veya 3) orijinal 
satın alma yerine. Garanti hizmeti için, alıcı, kusurlu Ürünü iade veya teslim etme ücretlerini ve birimi bir InFocus Servis Merkezine 
veya InFocus tarafından yetki verilen bir servis tesisine nakletmek için tüm nakliye, gümrük, vergi, KDV, harç, arızi gümrükleme ve 
gümrük masraflarını ödeyecektir. Ürün InFocus'a iade edilirken, bir İade Malzeme Yetki Numarası (RMA numarası) gereklidir ve 
nakliye kutusunun veya eş değer derecede koruma sağlayan benzer ambalajın dış yüzeyinde açıkça gösterilmek zorundadır. InFocus 
veya InFocus tarafından yetki verilen servis tesisi, onarılan/değiştirilen Ürünü nakliye ücreti önceden ödenmiş olarak alıcıya geri 
gönderecektir. 

 
SORUMLULUK SINIRLAMASI 

INFOCUS’UN SORUMLULUĞUNUN, ALICI TARAFINDAN ÖDENEN SATIN ALMA TUTARININ İADESİNİ AŞMAYACAĞI ANLAŞILIR VE KABUL 
EDİLİR. Yürürlükteki ulusal yasaların veya eyalet yasalarının sorumluluk istisnasını ya da sınırlamasını yasakladığı durumlarda, InFocus 
kendi sorumluluğunda, ulusal yasaların izin verdiği en fazla kapsamda istisna veya sınırlama yapar. Dava Açma Sınırlaması - Ü rünün 
satın alımına yönelik anlaşmadan kaynaklanan, şekline bakılmaksızın hiçbir eylem, eylemin nedeninin tahakkuk etmesinden itibaren 
bir yıldan daha uzun süre sonra satın alan tarafından dava konusu edilemez.  Geçerli Yasa - Ürünün satın alımına yönelik anlaşmadan 

kaynaklanan, şekline bakılmaksızın her türlü eylem ABD'nin Oregon eyaletinin yasalarına tabidir. Zorunlu Hakemlik - Ürünün satın 
alımına yönelik anlaşmadan kaynaklanan, şekline bakılmaksızın her türlü eylem zorunlu hakemliğe tabidir. BU GARANTİ, TÜKETİCİ 
ÜRÜNLERİNİN SATIŞIYLA İLGİLİ GEÇERLİ ULUSAL YASALAR ALTINDAKİ YASAL HAKLARINIZI ETKİLEMEZ. 

 

UYGUNLUK BİLDİRİMİ 
Ü retici: InFocus Corporation, 13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland, OR 97223-8368 ABD 

 

 
Uygunluk Bildirimi bilgileri için, ürün üzerindeki onay etiketine bakın ve ürününüzün parça numarası için www.Infocus.com/support 
adresinde bulunan Kullanım Kılavuzuna veya Donanım Kılavuzuna başvurun. Bunu yapmak için aşağıdaki talimatları izleyin: 

1. Web adresi arama çubuğuna www.Infocus.com/support yazıp, InFocus sitesini görüntülemek için <Enter> tuşuna 
basın. 

2. Arama kutusuna parça numaranızı (IN numarası) yazıp <Enter> tuşuna basın. 
Not: Parça numaranızı projektörünüzün üzerindeki bir etikette bulabilirsiniz. 
Çubuk kodun ve seri numarasının altına bakın. Genellikle PN (parça numarası) şeklinde etiketlenir. 

3. Sayfanın alt kısmına doğru kaydırın, “Guides” (Kılavuzlar) bağlantısına tıklayın ve uygun kılavuzu görüntüleyin. 
 

NOT: Bu ürün, Avrupa Birliği Atık Elektrikli ve Elektronik Donanım ("WEEE") Yönergesi altında elektrikli ve elektronik 
donanım kapsar. WEEE Yönergesi, kapsanan donanımın tüm AB üyesi ülkelerde tipik ev atıklarından ayrı olarak 
toplanmasını ve yönetilmesini gerektirir. Toplama ya da geri dönüşüm seçenekleri için lütfen yerel çevre yetkili 
makamınızın kılavuzunu izleyin veya ürünü satın aldığınız mağazaya danışın. 

 
Ticari Markalar 
DLP® ve DLP logosu Texas Instruments şirketinin kayıtlı ticari markası ve BrilliantColor™ ticari markasıdır. InFocus, In Focus ve 
INFOCUS (biçimlendirilmiş) Amerika Birleşik Devletleri'nde ve diğer ülkelerde InFocus Corporation şirketinin ya ticari markaları ya da 
kayıtlı ticari markalarıdır. 

 
Kurum Onayları 
Bu ürün uluslararası güvenlik ve salım standartlarını karşılar. Belirli ülke veya kurum onayları için ürünün onay etiketine bakın. 

 

Giriş derecelendirmeleri: Ürün üzerindeki onay etiketine bakın. 
 

InFocus, ürün tekliflerini ve teknik özelliklerini herhangi bir anda bildirim yapmaksızın değiştirme hakkını saklı tutar. 
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 INFOCUSدعم المستھلك من 
 

 www.infocus.com/support: تفضل بزیارتنا في 
 

 ...ویمكننا مساعدتك في. نحن ھنا لتقدیم الدعم الفني بشأن جھازك الجدید
 تحدید أحجام الشاشة •
 تقدیم وثائق بلغات أخرى •
 )جھاز اتصال بالقمر الصناعي، أو ألعاب، وما إلى ذلك/، أو كابلDVDتلیفزیون، أو مشغل (توصیل مصادرك  •
 تحدید الملحقات الاختیاریة •
 خطط حمایة ضمان المنتج •

 )أجھزة العرض القائمة على اللیزر(تعلیمات الأمان 
 IEC 60825-1:2007ویتوافق مع المواصفات  2لیزر من الفئة  جھاز العرض ھذا ھو جھاز

 .1040.11و CFR 1040.10و
 

 .، لا تحدق في الشعاع2منتج اللیزر من الفئة  :تحذیر
یعد التفكیك أو التعدیل أمرًا . 4یحتوي جھاز العرض ھذا على وحدة لیزر مدمجة من الفئة  :تحذیر

 خطیرًا للغایة ویجب عدم محاولة تنفیذه
تؤدي أي عملیة أو تعدیل لم یتم توجیھھ بشكل محدد من قبِل دلیل المستخدم إلى خطر  :تحذیر

 التعرض لإشعاع اللیزر الخطر
 نتیجة تلفوث حد في لكذ یتسبب قد حیثلا تقم بفتح جھاز العرض أو فكھ،  :تحذیر

 رللیزع الإشعاللتعرض 
بب الضوء الساطع تلف دائم في قد یس. لا تحدق في الشعاع عند تشغیل جھاز العرض :تحذیر
 .العین
قد یؤدي الفشل في اتباع إجراءات التشغیل أو الضبط أو التحكم إلى حدوث تلف نتیجة  :تحذیر

 .للتعرض لأشعاع اللیزر
 
 

 )أجھزة العرض القائمة على المصباح(تعلیمات الأمان 
 

قد یتعطل المصباح المدة المحددة أو قد ینفجر محدثاً صوت فرقعة في حالة . عالٍ یستخدم جھاز العرض مصباح زجاجي مصنوع من الزئبق ذا ضغط  :تحذیر
 یزداد خطر تعطل المصباح أو انفجاره مع طول فترة استخدامھ، ولذا یرُجى استبدال المصباح عند رؤیة الرسالة . رجّھ أو خدشھ أو ملامستھ وھو ساخن

"Replace Lamp") "استبدل المصباح.(" 
یتم تضمین ملصق تحذیر مع وثائق . یكون جھاز العرض مركباً في السقف، قم بارتداء واقي للعین لتفادي إصابة العین قبل فتح باب المصباح عندما :تحذیر

 .یرُجى وضع ھذا الملصق على باب المصباح. المستخدم
إلى حدوث صدمة  InFocusاستخدام مصابیح غیر مصابیح قد یؤدي . الأصلیة فقط للاستخدام في جھاز العرض ھذا InFocus یتم اختبار مصابیح :تحذیر

 .كھربائیة أو اندلاع حریق، وقد یبطل ضمان جھاز العرض
یرُجى إبقاء الأشخاص أو الأطعمة أو المشروبات بعیداً عن جمیع . في حالة انفجار المصباح غیر المحتملة، قد تخرج الأجزاء عبر فتحات جھاز العرض :تحذیر

’ 3ض بمسافة قدرھا على الأقل فتحات جھاز العر
التركیب في السقف، یجب  وبالنسبة لتطبیقات). م 1(

عدم تواجد أشخاص أو أطعمة أو مشروبات في 
الموجودة أسفل وحول محیط جھاز " الابتعاد"منطقة 

 .العرض، كما ھو موضح أدناه في الشكل المعروض

یحتوي مصباح  :تحذیر
 .بخار الزئبق على الزئبق

لقوانین  بإدارتھ وفقًاقم 
 www.lamprecycle.org.راجع الموقع . التخلص المحلیة

 

 تعلیمات الأمان
قد یتسبب عدم الامتثال لتعلیمات . یرُجى قراءة واتباع تعلیمات الأمان الموضحة في كتیب الأمان ھذا ودلیل التشغیل السریع والأدلة المرجعیة قبل استخدام جھاز العرض

 .یرُجى حفظ كل تعلیمات الأمان. الأمان في اندلاع حریق أو صدمة كھربائیة أو التعرض للإصابة، وقد یتسبب في إتلاف الحمایة المتوفرة من قبِل الجھاز أو تعطیلھا
 

 تعریفات الأمان
 .إصابة جسدیة دائمة تعرّف العبارات الحالات أو الممارسات التي قد تتسبب في :تحذیر
 .تعرّف العبارات الحالات أو الممارسات التي قد تتسبب في إتلاف الجھاز الخاص بك :تنبیھ

 
احرص على محاذاة علامتي السالب والموجب بشكل صحیح عند تركیب . احرص على استخدام البطاریات المحددة فقط :تحذیر البطاریة على وحدة التحكم عن بعدُ

لذي قد یتسبب الاستخدام غیر الصحیح لوحدة التحكم عن بعُد الخاصة بجھاز العرض في انفجار البطاریة، أو تشققھا أو حدوث تسریب بھا، الأمر، واقد . البطاریات
 .عند التخلص من البطاریةاتبع القوانین المحلیة . البیئة المحیطة یتسبب في اندلاع حریق والإصابة وتلوث

 .لا تسقط جھاز العرض :تنبیھ
 .فقد یتسبب سكب السائل في إتلاف جھاز العرض الخاص بك. لا تسكب سائل على جھاز العرض :تنبیھ
 .أو في أماكن قد یتعرض جھاز العرض فیھا مباشرة للدخان أو البخار لا تضع جھاز العرض مباشرة في ضوء الشمس أو الرطوبة أو الأماكن المتربة :تنبیھ
لا تضع جھاز العرض على مفرش . ضع جھاز العرض في مكان جید التھویة بحیث لا تكون ھناك أي عوائق لفتحات التھویة أو العادم. لا تغلق فتحات التھویة :تنبیھ

 .د تتسبب في غلق الفتحاتالمائدة أو غیرھا من الأغطیة الناعمة الأخرى التي ق
 .لا تنظر مباشرة في العدسات أثناء استخدام جھاز العرض :تحذیر
یوصى باستخدم مقبس طاقة محمي ضد تقلبات التیار . آمن ومحمي) مؤرض(قم بتوصیل سلك الطاقة بمقبس بھ طرف أرضي . استخدم سلك الطاقة المرفق :تحذیر

 .الكھربائي
لا یغطي ضمان جھاز العرض أي تلف یحدث . للحصول على أفضل درجات التثبیت والتھویة والتركیب InFocusبالسقف معتمدة من استخدم مجموعة تركیب  :تحذیر

 . نتیجة استخدام مجموعات تركیب بالسقف غیر معتمدة أو نتیجة التركیب في موقع غیر مناسب
ؤدي استخدام أجزاء غیر معتمدة إلى اندلاع حریق أو صدمة كھربائیة أو الإصابة، وقد یتسبب قد ی. InFocusاستخدم فقط أجزاء الاستبدال المحددة من قبِل  :تحذیر

 .كذلك في بطلان الضمان
 .اغسل یدیك بعد ملامسة الكابلات المرفقة مع ھذا المنتج :تحذیر
 الجھاز وخروج للخطر تعرضك إلى بنفسك الصیانة لجھاز العرض الخاص بك بأعمال القیام أن یؤدي یمكن .المؤھلین الخدمة موظفي إلى الخدمات جمیع قم بإحالة :تحذیر

 .الضمان من

  

الولایات المتحدة الأمریكیة 
 اللاتینیة وكنداوأمریكا

  آسیا والمحیط الھادئ

 0800 905-993: فرنسا 65 6362-1202: سنغافورة 1 503 4700-207
 0800 181-3649: ألمانیا 800 888-9288: الصین 1 877 8360-388

 0800 877-238: إیطالیا 1300-290-922: أسترالیا 
 020-791251: السوید 008000-4636287: نیوزیلندا 
 0800 028-6470: المملكة المتحدة  
 008000 463-6287: الدول الأخرى  

صباحًا  6من الاثنین إلى الجمعة، من 
 مساءً بتوقیت المحیط الھادئ 5إلى 

صباحًا إلى  9الجمعة، من من الاثنین إلى 
 مساءً بتوقیت سنغافورة 5

 5إلى  8من الاثنین إلى الجمعة، من 
 بتوقیت أوروبا الوسطى

 ap.support@infocus.com emea.support@infocus.com 
 

PN: 01-1528-009 
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 إعلان المطابقة

بالولایات المتحدة  97223-8368، أو InFocus Corporation ،13190 SW 68th Parkway, Suite 200, Portland: جھة التصنیع
 الأمریكیة

 
 

لى للحصول على معلومات إعلان المطابقة، انظر ملصق الشھادة على المنتج وراجع دلیل المستخدم أو دلیل الأجھزة لرقم جزء منتجك، الموجود ع
www.Infocus.com/support .وللقیام بھذا، اتبع التعلیمات التالیة: 

 .InFocus موقع لعرض ،>Enter<على  واضغط الویب، بعنوان الخاص البحث شریط يف www.Infocus.com/support اكتب .1
 >.Enter< في مربع البحث، ثم اضغط على) INرقم (اكتب رقم الجزء الخاص بك  .2

 .الموجود على جھاز العرض الخاص بكیمكنك العثور على رقم الجزء الخاص بك على الملصق : ملاحظة
 ).رقم الجزء( PNوغالبًا ما یطلق علیھ . انظر أسفل الرمز الشریطي والرقم التسلسلي

 .المناسب ، ثم اعرض الدلیل"أدلة"انتقل إلى أسفل الصفحة، وانقر على  .3
 

ھذا المنتج مغطى بالمعدات الكھربائیة والإلكترونیة بموجب الأمر التوجیھي الخاص بالاتحاد الأوروبي للمخلفات من المعدات  :ملاحظة
التوجیھي أن یتم جمع المعدات المغطاة وإدارتھا بشكل منفصل عن النفایات المنزلیة  WEEEیتطلب أمر ). WEEE("الكھربائیة والإلكترونیة 

یرُجى اتباع إرشادات السلطة البیئیة المحلیة أو اسأل المتجر الذي اشتریت منھ المنتج . الدول الأعضاء في الاتحاد الأوروبي النموذجیة في جمیع
 .لخیارات التجمیع أو إعادة التدویر

 
 العلامات التجاریة

DLP ® وشعارDLP  ھما علامتان تجاریتان مسجلتان لشركةTexas Instruments وBrilliantColor  ™ ھي علامة تجاریة لشركة 
Texas Instruments. 

InFocus وIn Focus وINFOCUS )ھي إما علامات تجاریة مسجلة أو علامات تجاریة لشركة ) نمطیةInFocus Corporation  في الولایات
 .المتحدة والدول الأخرى

 
 موافقات الوكالة

 .ل على موافقات وكالة أو دولة محددة، انظر ملصق شھادة المنتجللحصو. یلبي ھذا المنتج معاییر الانبعاثات والسلامة الدولیة
 

 .انظر ملصق الشھادة على المنتج :تقییمات الإدخال
 

 .بحق تغییر عروض المنتجات ومواصفاتھا في أي وقت ودون إشعار مسبق InFocusتحتفظ 

 الضمان المحدود
توافق جھاز العرض والمصابیح ") InFocus Corporation ("InFocusالواردة في ھذه الوثیقة، تضمن شركة بموجب القیود والاستثناءات وبیانات إخلاء المسؤولیة 

وخلوھا من العیوب في المواد أو التصنیع طوال فترة الضمان ' InFocusمع مواصفات ) حسب الاقتضاء" المنتج"المُشار إلیھا فیما یلي مجتمعة أو منفردة باسم (والملحقات 
بإصلاح المنتج أو  InFocusإذا كان المنتج معیباً في المواد أو التصنیع، أثناء خضوعھ لھذا الضمان المحدود، خلال فترة الضمان، فعندئذٍ تلتزم . لواردة أدناهالمحدود ا

صلاح المنتج الذي تبین عیبھ خلال فترة الضمان كل العمالة الضروریة لإ) أو الدفع مقابل(ھو توفیر ' InFocusیعتبر الالتزام الوحید لشركة . استبدالھ بمحض اختیارھا
، الأجزاء المستعملة القابلة للصیانة المكافئة أو المتفوقة على أداء الأجزاء الجدیدة، InFocusالمحدود، وإصلاح الأجزاء المعیبة أو استبدالھا بأجزاء جدیدة أو، بمحض اختیار 

 .شتريولكنھا لا تتجاوز قیمة مبلغ الشراء الذي دفعھ الم
 

لاستعراض فترة الضمان المرتبطة بطراز منتجك، یرُجى الرجوع إلى معلومات مواصفات المنتج على . تتنوع فترات الضمان المحدود حسب طراز منتجك وبلد الشراء
www.infocus.com . الویب، ستجد شروط الضمان في قالب المواصفاتعلى موقع " البحث السریع"بإدخال طراز منتجك في مربع. 

 
 قید الضمان واستثناءه

أو من موزع معتمد من  INFOCUSلا یشمل ھذا الضمان إلا المنتجات التي تم شراؤھا من . عن منتجھا INFOCUSینص ھذا الضمان على الحد الأقصى لمسؤولیة 
INFOCUS. 

لمحدود سالف الذكر في حالة تلف المنتج بسبب إساءة الاستخدام أو سوء الاستعمال أو التعرض للدخان أو لحادث أو أي التزام آخر بموجب الضمان ا InFocusلا تتحمل 
 أو وكلاؤھا المعتمدون أو عطل ناتج بطریقة أخرى غیر الاستخدام العادي أو فشل استخدام المنتج بطریقة صحیحة في التطبیق الذي صُمم ھذا InFocusلصیانة لم تجرھا 

أخیرًا، لا یجب . إضافة إلى ذلك، لن تتم تغطیة إخفاق المستخدم النھائي في اتباع إجراءات الصیانة الموضحة في دلیل مستخدم المنتج في ھذا الضمان. منتج المذكور من أجلھال
لا یغطي ھذا الضمان . أو في ھذا الضمانلظروف تشغیل خارج النطاق المحدد في دلیل المستخدم  InFocusأي التزام آخر إذا تعرض منتج  InFocusتتحمل 
 .استبدال أجزاء بسبب البلى والاستعمال العادي/إصلاح/صیانة

 
الذي تم تركیب  InFocusإلى بطلان ضمان منتج  InFocusالأصلیة المصنعة وفقاً لمواصفات  InFocusیجوز أن یؤدي استخدام أي مصباح آخر غیر مصابیح 

تعُفى المنتجات المعاد تصنیعھا ومنتجات البرامج من الضمان . InFocusأي التزام آخر بشأن منتج  InFocusمثل ھذه الحالة، لن تتحمل وفي . المصباح غیر الأصلي فیھ
معلومات الضمان المعمول یرُجى الرجوع إلى الضمان المحدود المناسب للمنتجات المعاد تصنیعھا أو الضمان المحدود لمنتجات البرامج للحصول على . المحدود سالف الذكر

 .بھا
 

 إخلاء المسؤولیة عن الضمانات غیر المذكورة
یتم رفض جمیع الضمانات الأخرى الصریحة والضمنیة، بما في ذلك على سبیل المثال لا الحصر، . الضمان المطبوع أعلاه ھو الضمان الوحید الساري على ھذا المنتج

لا توجد ضمانات تتجاوز الوصف الوارد في مقدمة ھذه الوثیقة، ولا یتم تمدید الضمان المتقدم ذكره أو تبدیلھ أو تغییره إلا . معینالضمانات الضمنیة للتسویق والملاءمة لغرض 
 .لا تسمح بعض الولایات القضائیة بالقیود على مدى استمرار أي ضمان ضمني، لذا فقد لا تسري علیك ھذه القیود. INFOCUSبمستند خطي موقعّ من قبِل 

 
 فترة الضمان المحدود

قد تمنحك بعض الولایات القضائیة حقوق المستھلك بحد أدنى لفترة . تبدأ فترات الضمان المحدود الواردة في ھذه الوثیقة من تاریخ إثبات الشراء من قبلِ المستخدم النھائي
 للحصول على. ك ھذه بعد إثبات الشراء في ھذه الولایات القضائیةجمیع حقوق المستھل INFOCUSضمان تختلف عن الفترات الواردة في ھذه الوثیقة، وستمنح 

 InFocus: العنوان البریدي( InFocusشركة ) 1أثناء فترة الضمان المحدود، لممارسة ھذا الضمان المحدود، یجب أن یتصل المشتري أولاً بـ : الصیانة أثناء الضمان
Corporation ،13190 SW 68th Parkway ،Suite 200, Portland بالولایات المتحدة الأمریكیة، أو عبر الموقع  97223-8368، أو عبر رقم الھاتف

الضمان، سیدفع  بالنسبة إلى الصیانة أثناء. مكان الشراء الأصلي) 3، أو InFocusمرفق الصیانة المعتمد من ) 2 ، أو)www.infocus.com/supportالإلكتروني 
عرضي والرسوم الجمركیة لشحن المشتري مقابل إعادة المنتج المعیب أو تسلیمھ وسیدفع كل نفقات الشحن والجمارك والضرائب وضریبة القیمة المضافة والرسوم والتخلیص ال

#)  RMA(، یجب توفیر رقم التصریح بالمواد المرتجعة InFocusعند إعادة المنتج إلى . InFocusأو إلى مرفق صیانة معتمد من  InFocusالوحدة إلى مركز صیانة 
المنتج  InFocusأو مرفق الصیانة المعتمد من  InFocusتعید . ویجب ظھوره بوضوح على عبوة الشحن الكرتونیة أو على أي عبوة مشابھة توفر درجة مساویة من الحمایة

 .استبدالھ خالص الشحن إلى المشتري/الذي تم إصلاحھ
 

 لمسؤولیةقید ا
وحیثما یحظر القانون المحلي أو قانون الولایة المعمول . سعر الشراء المدفوع من قبلِ المشتري لا تتعدى إعادة مبلغ INFOCUSمن المفھوم والمتفق علیھ أن مسؤولیة 

لا یجوز للمشتري رفع : قید تقدیم الدعوى. ھ في القانون المحليأو تقید مسؤولیتھا عند الحد الأقصى المسموح ب InFocus بھ الاستثناء من المسؤولیة أو تقییدھا، تستثني
 -تخضع أي دعوى : القانون الحاكم. سبب الدعوى ناتجة عن الاتفاق على شراء المنتج بعد أكثر من عام واحد من استحقاق، بصرف النظر عن شكلھا -أي دعوى 

بصرف النظر  -تخضع أي دعوى : التحكیم الإلزامي. ولایة أوریجون بالولایات المتحدة الأمریكیة انینناتجة من الاتفاق على شراء المنتج لقو -بصرف النظر عن شكلھا 
في ما یتعلق ببیع  لا یؤثر ھذا الضمان في حقوقك القانونیة بموجب القوانین المحلیة المعمول بھا. شراء المنتج للتحكیم الإلزامي ناتجة عن الاتفاق على -عن شكلھا 
 .الاستھلاكیةالمنتجات 

http://www.infocus.com/support
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